TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dument, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING AGENDA - September 26, 2024

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Thursday, September 26, 2024, at 7:00 PM in
the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Tewn Hall, 12 School St.,
Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

1. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
III. ATTENDANCE
1V. SEATING OF ALTERNATES

Y. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

1. Case 173-039 (09-26-24): Ryan Lacasse, 9 Cummings St., Hudson, NH requests an Equitable Waiver of
Dimensional Reguirement to allow a 160 SF shed to remain in its current location which encroaches the
side yard setback leaving 3 feet of setback where 5 feet is required. [Map 173, Lot 039, Sublot-000; Zoned
Town Residence (TR}; HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

2. Case 106-045-001 (09-26-24): Albert & Lisa Frenette, 13 Boyd Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to
allow an existing un-permitted 1,143.5 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU]) in the finished lower
level/basement of the home to remain where the size of an ADU shall not be greater than 750 SF and a
building permit for an ADU must be approved and issued prior to the construction of an ADU or
conversion of existing space into an ADU. [Map 106, Lot 045, Sublot-001; Zoned General-One (G-1);
HZO Article XIIIA: Accessory Dwelling Units; §334-73.3.H & J, Provisions and HZO Article I1l: General
Regulations; §334-16, Building Permits]

3. Case 191-151 (09-26-24): Kyrlakoulis & Joan Tsouprakos, 7 Thorning Rd., Hudson, NH requests a
Variance to allow the expansion of an existing non-conforming structure for the construction of a proposed
14 ft. x 6 ft. deck and 2.5 ft. stairs in the front yard setback leaving 22 feet of front yard setback where 30
feet is required. [Map 191, Lot 151, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article
VIII: Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31A, Alteration and expansion of nonconforming
structures]

4. Case 242-007 (09-26-24): Edgar Oliva, 101 Musquash Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Home Occupation
Special Exception for an internet car sales business with no on-site cars for sale on the property nor
advertisements. [Map 242, Lot 007, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article VI: Special
Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations]

5. Case 152-067 (09-26-24): Thomas G. Brown, 110 Barretts Hill Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to
allow the continued parking of a vintage recreational motor coach bus where the parking of recreational
buses (Industrial use E-13) is not permitted in the R-2 Zone. [Map 152, Lot 067, Sublot-000; Zoned
Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses]

VI. REQUESTS FOR REHEARING:
1. Case 165-021 (07-11-2024) (Deferred from 08-22-24): Brendan Burke, Manager for Keystone Estates, LLC,
343R High 5t., Hingham, M A requests a rehearing of an Appeal from an Administrative Decision request for
12-14 Gambia St., Hudson, NH_where a Code Enforcement — Notice of Violation Cease & Desist letter dated
May 8, 2024 was upheld by the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

VII. REVIEW OF MINUTES:
07/11/2024 edited draft Meeting Minutes
08/22/2024 edited draft Meeting Minutes
VIIl. OTHER BUSINESS:
IX. ADJOURNMENT:

Shy

Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Town Website, Library, Post Office — September 13, 2024
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Legal Notice

Town of Raymond
Planning Board
You are receiving this Notice of
Public Hearing in accordance with
NH-RSA 676:4 d (1)

Planning Board: Notice is here-
by given that the Raymond Plan-
ning Board will consider the
following application for a public
hearing regarding the following on

: The
meeting will be held in the Media
Center (library) at Raymond High
School, 45 Harriman Hill Road.

: A
Lot Line Adjustment is being
requested by Robert Degan, LLS
on behalf of Robert Mitchell.
Currently two houses sit on a
single lot; the Applicant is propos-
ing to move the lot line so that
each house sits on its own lot.
One of the lots is on the edge of
the Mottolo Groundwater Manage-
ment Zone (GMZ) and one lot is
within the Mottolo GMZ. The US
EPA and NH DES are requiring an
Activity and Use Restriction
(AUR) be included in the new deed
of each property that would in-
clude all the restrictions and
conditions of the GMZ, for those
area encompassed by the current
GMZ boundaries.The properties
are located at 49 & 55 Blueberry
Hill Road and are identified as
Map 5 Lot 1 and Map 1 Lot 1,
respectively, and are located in
Zone B.

You are invited to attend, or
you may submit written com-
ments to: Town of Raymond,
Planning and Development De-
partment, Office of Planning &
Zoning, 4 Epping Street, Ray-
mond, NH 03077. If you re-
quire audio or visual aids,
please contact the Selectmen's
Office at least 72 hours prior to
the meeting. If this meeting is
postponed for any reasom, it
will be held on October 17th,
2024.

(UL - Sept. 18)

When required
to place a
legal notice...

New Hampshire

Union Leader

and

New Hampshire

Sunday News

make it easy for you.
Call or email us at
603-668-4231 x 264 or
legals@unionleader.com

Legal Notice

NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE'S
SALE OF REAL ESTATE
Pursuant to RSA 479:25 and

the Power of Sale contained in the
Mortgage and Security Agreement
given by Kym Julia Lambert and
Aaron Miller individuals with an
address of 523 South Hill Road,
Colebrook, New Hampshire 03567
(the "Mortgagor") to Nicholas Sar-
wark, (the "Mortgagee"), dated
August 18, 2022 and recorded
with the Coos County Registry of
Deeds at Book 1612, Page 366
(the "Mortgage"), the Mortgagee
will sell the premises mortgaged
thereby, which are described be-
low (the "Mortgaged Premises"), for
breach of condition and for the
purpose of foreclosing the Mort-
gage, AT PUBLIC AUCTION AS
FOLLOWS:

A. DATE, TIME AND PLACE OF
SALE:

The Sale will be held on the
Mortgaged Premises on October
16, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.

B. LOCATION AND STREET
ADDRESS OF MORTGAGED
PREMISES:

The Mortgaged Premises are
located at, and have a street
address of 523 South Hill Road,
Colebrook, New Hampshire 03567.
The Mortgaged Premises are fur-
ther described in the Mortgage.

C. TERMS OF SALE:

The Mortgaged Premises will
be sold AS IS, WHERE IS and with
all faults, subject to all unpaid
taxes and liens therefor, and
subject to all other liens, ease-
ments, rights, tenancies and en-
cumbrances of any and every
nature whatsoever which are or
may be entitled to precedence over
the Mortgage.

Except for warranties implied
by law, the Mortgaged Premises
will be conveyed by the Mortgagee
and accepted by the successful
bidder without any warranties,
express or implied, whatsoever.

D. DEPOSIT:

Prior to the commencement of
the sale, each bidder must qualify
by paying as a deposit in cash or
by Certified or Bank check or
other form satisfactory to Mortga-
gee ("Satisfactory Funds") the sum
of Five Thousand Dollars
(85,000.00). The successful bidder
must execute a Mortgagee's Sale
Memorandum prepared by the
Mortgagee immediately after the
conclusion of the Sale. The bal-
ance of the bid price must be paid
in full in Satisfactory Funds upon
delivery of the Mortgagee's Statu-
tory Foreclosure Deed, on or
before the 30th day after the date
of the Sale, Time Being of the
Essence. If the successful bidder
fails to complete the purchase of
the Mortgaged Premises, the Mort-
gagee reserves the right to retain
the deposit as full, liquidated
damages.

E. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS:

The Mortgagee reserves the
right to (i) continue the Sale to
such subsequent date or dates as
the Mortgagee may deem necessa-
ry or desirable, (ii) bid upon and
purchase the Mortgaged Premises
at the Sale, (iii) reject any and all
bids for the Mortgaged Premises,
(iv) accept written bids delivered to
the Mortgagee or its Attorney
either prior to or at the time of the
auction; and (v) amend or change
the Terms of Sale set forth herein
by announcement, written or oral,
made before or during the Sale
and such change(s) or amend-
ment(s) shall be binding on all
bidders.

F. NOTICE:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED
THAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO
PETITION THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE
MORTGAGED PREMISES ARE
SITUATED, WITH SERVICE UPON
THE MORTGAGEE, AND UPON
SUCH BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE, TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The New Hampshire Banking
Department is located at 53
Regional Drive, Suite 200, Con-
cord, NH 03301. For information
on getting help with housing and
foreclosure issues, please call the
foreclosure information hotline at
(800) 437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
banking department. There is no
charge for this call. The address of
the Mortgagee for service of proc-
ess is in the care of the agent for
service of process, William P.
Reddington, 95 Market Street,
Manchester, NH 03101.

G. INQUIRIES

Inquiries regarding this Notice
and Sale may be made of the
undersigned or to JSJ Auctions,
Jay@jsjauctions.com, (603)
734-4348, 45 Exeter Road, Ep-
ping, NH 03042.

DATED this 28 day of August
2024.

Nicholas Sarwark

By his attorneys,

Wadleigh, Starr, Peters, PLLC

By: William P. Reddington

William P. Reddington

95 Market Street

Manchester, NH 03101

(603) 206-7293

wreddington@wadleighlaw.com
(UL - Sept. 18, 25; Oct. 2)

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S SALE
OF REAL ESTATE

By virtue of and in execution
of the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by Jacque-
line Kupu and Francisco Lugo
and Melena Lugo to Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc., as mortgagee, acting solely as
a nominee for SouthStar Funding,
LLC, dated August 18, 2005 and
recorded with the Strafford County
Registry of Deeds in Book 3243,
Page 0938, as affected by Loan
Assumption Agreement as recor-
ded in Said Deeds in Book 3653,
Page 569 and as affected by Loan
Modification Agreement as recor-
ded in said Deeds in Book 3653,
Page 0577, of which mortgage
Wilmington Trust, National Asso-
ciation, not in its individual ca-
pacity but solely as successor
trustee to Citibank, N.A. as Trust-
ee to Lehman XS Trust Mortgage
Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2005- 8 is the present holder by
assignment, for breach of condi-
tions of said mortgage and for the
purpose of foreclosing the same,
the mortgaged premises located at
594 Salmon Falls Road, Reo-
chester, Strafford County, New
Hampshire will be sold at a Public
Auction at 10:00 AM on October
9, 2024, being the premises
described in the mortgage to
which reference is made for a
more particular description there-
of. Said public auction will occur
on the Mortgaged Premises.

For mortgagor's title, see deed
recorded with the Strafford County
Registry of Deeds in Book 3243,
Page 0936.

NOTICE TO THE MORTGA-
GOR AND ALL INTERESTED PAR-
TIES: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTI-
FIED THAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT
TO PETITION THE SUPERIOR
COURT FOR THE COUNTY IN
WHICH THE MORTGAGED PREM-
ISES ARE SITUATED, WITH
SERVICE UPON THE MORTGA-
GEE, AND UPON SUCH BOND AS
THE COURT MAY REQUIRE, TO
ENJOIN THE SCHEDULED FORE-
CLOSURE SALE.

THE AGENTS FOR SERVICE
OF PROCESS ARE:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NA-
TIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN
ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT
SOLELY AS SUCCESSOR TRUST-
EE TO CITIBANK, N.A. AS TRUST-
EE TO LEHMAN XS TRUST
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005- 8,
1100 North Market Street, Wil-
mington, DE 19801 (Mortgagee)

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE,
LLC, C/O CORPORATION SERV-
ICE COMPANY, 10 Ferry Street,
Suite 313, Concord, NH 03301
(Mortgagee Servicer)

You can contact the New
Hampshire Banking Department
at 53 Regional Drive #200, Con-

cord, NH 03301 Tel (603)
271-3561 and by email at nhbd
@banking.nh.gov

FOR INFORMATION ON GET-
TING HELP WITH HOUSING AND
FORECLOSURE ISSUES, PLEASE
CALL THE FORECLOSURE IN-
FORMATION HOTLINE AT
800-437-5991. THE HOTLINE IS A
SERVICE OF THE NEW HAMP-
SHIRE BANKING DEPARTMENT.
THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR THIS
CALL.

LIENS AND ENCUMBRAN-
CES: The Mortgaged Premises
shall be sold subject to any and all
easements, unpaid taxes, liens,
encumbrances and rights, title
and interests of third persons of
any and every nature whatsoever
which are or may be entitled to
precedence over the Mortgage.

NO WARRANTIES: The Mort-
gaged Premises shall be sold by
the Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder "AS IS" AND
"WHERE IS" and with all faults.
Except for warranties arising by
operation of law, if any, the
conveyance of the Mortgaged
Premises will be made by the
Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder without any
express or implied warranties
whatsoever, including, without
limitation, any representations or
warranties with respect to title,
possession, permits, approvals,
recitation of acreage, hazardous
materials and physical condition.
All risk of loss or damage to the
Mortgaged Premises shall be as-
sumed and borne by the success-
ful bidder immediately after the
close of bidding.

TERMS OF SALE: To qualify to
bid, bidders must register to bid
and present to the Mortgagee or
its agent the sum of Five Thou-
sand Dollars and 00/100
(85,000.00) by certified check or
other form of payment acceptable

to the Mortgagee or its agent prior
to the commencement of the
public auction. The balance of the
purchase price must be paid in
full by the successful bidder by
certified check within thirty (30)
days from the date of the public
auction, or on delivery of the
foreclosure deed, at the option of
the Mortgagee. The deposits
placed by unsuccessful bidders
shall be returned to those bidders
at the conclusion of the public
auction. The successful bidder
shall execute a Memorandum of
Foreclosure Sale immediately after
the close of bidding. If the suc-
cessful bidder fails to complete the
purchase of the Mortgaged Prem-
ises, the Mortgagee may, at its
option, retain the deposit as
liquidated damages.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS:
The Mortgagee reserves the right
to (i) cancel or continue the
foreclosure sale to such subse-
quent date or dates as the
Mortgagee may deem necessary or
desirable, (i) bid upon and pur-
chase the Mortgaged Premises at
the foreclosure sale, (iii) reject any
and all bids for the Mortgaged
Premises and (iv) amend or change
the terms of sale set forth herein
by announcement, written or oral,
made before or during the foreclo-
sure sale. Such change(s) or
amendment(s) shall be binding on
all bidders.

Other terms to be announced
at sale.

Wilmington Trust, National
Association, not in its individual
capacity but solely as successor

trustee to Citibank, N.A. as

Trustee to Lehman XS Trust
Mortgage Pass-Through

Certificates, Series 2005- 8

Present holder of said mortgage,
by its Attorneys

Susan W. Cody

Korde & Associates, P.C.

900 Chelmsford Street, Suite 3102
Lowell, MA 01851

(978) 256-1500

CXE 14-018015 Kupu

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

By virtue and in execution of
the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by John H.
Wade and Leona E. Wade (the
"Mortgagor") to Mortgage Electron-
ic Registration Systems, Inc. as
nominee for AEGIS Lending Cor-
poration, and now held by U.S.
Bank Trust Company, National
Association, as trustee, as suc
cessor-in-interest to U.S. Bank
National Association, as Trust-
ee, Successor in Interest to
Wachovia Bank National Associ-
ation, as Trustee for Aegis
Asset Backed Securities Trust,
Mortgage Pass-Through Certifi-
cates, Series 2004-5 (the "Mort-
gagee"), said mortgage dated July
16, 2004, and recorded in the
Strafford Registry of Deeds in
Book 3036, Page 284, (the "Mort-
gage"), pursuant to and for breach
of the conditions in said Mortgage
and for the purpose of foreclosing
the same will be sold at:

Public Auction on
October 24, 2024 at 04:00 PM

Said sale to be held on the
mortgaged premises hereinafter
described and having a present
address of 26 Eastern Ave flk/a
11 Eastern Ave, Rochester,
Strafford County, NH 03867.

NOTICE

PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-
SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The name and address of the
mortgagee's agent for service of
process is U.S. Bank Trust Com-
pany, National Association, as
trustee, as successor-in-interest to
U.S. Bank National Association, as
Trustee, Successor in Interest to
Wachovia Bank National Associa-
tion, as Trustee for Aegis Asset
Backed Securities Trust, Mortgage
Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2004-5, 111Fillmore Avenue East,
EP-MN-WSIP, Saint Paul, MN
55107. For information on getting
help with housing and foreclosure
issues, please call the foreclosure
information hotline at
800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
banking department. There is no
charge for this call. You can
contact the New Hampshire Bank-
ing Department by e-mail at
nhbd@banking.nh.gov.

The Property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances, which may be
entitled to precedence over the
Mortgage. Notwithstanding any ti-
tle information contained in this
notice, the Mortgagee expressly
disclaims any representations as
to the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS WHERE IS".

TERMS OF SALE

A deposit of Five Thousand
(85,000.00) Dollars in the form of
a certified check, bank treasurer's
check or other check satisfactory
to Mortgagee's attorney will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time a bid is offered.
The successful bidder(s) will be
required to execute a purchase
and sale agreement immediately
after the close of the bidding. The
balance of the purchase price
shall be paid within thirty (30)
days from the sale date in the
form of a certified check, bank
treasurer's check or other check
satisfactory to Mortgagee's attor-
ney. The Mortgagee reserves the
right to bid at the sale, to reject
any and all bids, to continue the
sale and to amend the terms of the
sale by written or oral announce-
ment made before or during the
foreclosure sale.

Dated at Farmington, Con-
necticut, on September 6, 2024.

U.S. Bank Trust Company,
National Association, as trustee,
as successor-in-interest to

U.S. Bank National Association,

as Trustee, Successor in Interest

to Wachovia Bank National
Association, as Trustee for
Aegis Asset Backed Securities
Trust, Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2004-5
By its Attorney,
Jeffrey J. Hardiman
Brock & Scott, PLLC
270 Farmington Avenue
Suite 151
Farmington, CT 06032

(UL - Sept. 11, 18, 25)

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF

SALE OF REAL ESTATE

By virtue of a Power of Sale
contained in a certain Mortgage
given by Kenneth E. Prouty, Jr.
and Patricia R. Prouty (the
"Mortgagor") to River Valley Credit
Union, dated May 20, 2003 and
recorded in the Cheshire County
Registry of Deeds in Book 2013,
Page 563 (the "Mortgage") of which
mortgage the undersigned is pres-
ent holder by assignment, pur-
suant to and in execution of said
power and for breach of conditions
of said Mortgage and for the
purpose of foreclosing same will be
sold at:

Public Auction on
September 25, 2024
at 11:00 AM

Said sale being located on the
mortgaged premises and having a
present address of 43 Butler
Avenue, Hinsdale, Cheshire
County, NH. The premises are
more particularly described in the
Mortgage.

For informational purposes,
for reference to title, see deed
recorded at Book 1749, Page 529.
In addition, the model number for
the manufactured housing unit
located on the subject premises is
Model #230X.

NOTICE

PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-
SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-
GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-
ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE
MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH
BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE, TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

The mortgagee's name and
address for service of process is
NORTHEAST HOME LOAN, LLC
c¢/o Servbank, SB at 500 South
Broad St, Ste 100A, Meriden, CT,
06451. The name and address of
the mortgagee's agent for service
of process is CT Corporation
System at 2 1/2 Beacon Street,
Concord, NH 03301. You can
contact the New Hampshire Bank-
ing Department by e-mail at

For information on getting
help with housing and foreclosure
issues, please call the foreclosure
information hotline at
1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a
service of the New Hampshire
Banking Department. There is no
charge for this call.

The property will be sold
subject to all unpaid real estate
taxes and all other liens and
encumbrances which may be enti-
tled to precedence over the Mort-
gage. Notwithstanding any title
information contained in this no-
tice, the Mortgagee expressly dis-
claims any representations as to
the state of the title to the
Property involved as of the date of
the notice of the date of sale. The
property to be sold at the sale is
"AS IS, WHERE IS".

The foreclosure sale will be
made for the purpose of foreclo-
sure of all rights of redemption of
the said mortgagor(s) therein pos-
sessed by them and any and all
persons, firms, corporations, or
agencies claiming by, from or
under them.

TERMS OF SALE:

A deposit of FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS
(85,000.00) in the form of a
certified check, bank treasurer's
check, or money order will be
required to be delivered at or
before the time the bid is offered.
The description of the premises
contained in said mortgage shall
control in the event of an error in
this publication.

NORTHEAST HOME LOAN, LLC
Present Holder of said Mortgage,
By Its Attorneys,
Orlans PC
PO Box 540540
Waltham, Massachusetts 02454
Phone: (781) 790-7800

(UL - Sept. 4, 11, 18)

Legal Notice

Town of Raymond
Planning Board

You are receiving this Notice of
Public Hearing in accordance with
NH-RSA 676:4 d (1)

Planning Board: Notice is here-
by given that the Raymond Plan-
ning Board will consider the
following application for a public
hearing regarding the following on

inni H The
meeting will be held in the Media
Center (library) at Raymond High
School, 45 Harriman Hill Road.

tumn Trail Realty: A Site Plan
Application has been submitted by
Brandon Richards of Fieldstone
Land Consultants, PLLC on behalf
of Autumn Trail Realty, LLC. The
applicant is proposing an 8,000
S.F. commercial building. The
applicant was previously approved
for a Conditional Use Permit for
21.6% impervious surface where
15% is allowed. The property is
identified as Raymond Tax Map
32, Lot 72 located 1000 feet south
of the Deerfield Rd. and Long Hill
Rd. intersection within the Town
of Raymond and is within the C1
zoning district.

You are invited to attend, or
you may submit written com-
ments to: Town of Raymond,
Planning and Development De-
partment, Office of Planning &
Zoning, 4 Epping Street, Ray-
mond, NH 03077. If you re-
quire audio or visual aids,
please contact the Selectmen's
Office at least 72 hours prior to
the meeting. If this meeting is
postponed for any reason, it
will be held on October 17th,
2024.

(UL - Sept. 18)

Legal Notice

TOWN OF HOOKSETT
Town Council
35 MAIN STREET
HOOKSETT,
NEW HAMPSHIRE 03106
LEGAL NOTICE

The Hooksett Town Council will
be holding a public hearing on
Wednesday, September 25,
2024 @ 6:00 PM at the Hooksett
Town Hall Chambers, 35 Main
Street, Hooksett, NH. The purpose
of the public hearing is to discuss
the proposed "New Other Ordi-
nance - Outdoor Dining
2024-1". The full text of the
proposed ordinance is available at
the Town Clerk's office and the
Community Development Office
and via www.hooksett.org for your
inspection. Questions should be
directed to the Hooksett Commun-
ity Development Office at (603)
485-4117 or the Office of the Town

Clerk at (603) 419-4004.

(UL - Sept. 18)

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S SALE OF
REAL ESTATE

By virtue of and in execution of
the Power of Sale contained in a
certain mortgage given by Philip
J. Mason and Nicholas Mason to
Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., as mortgagee, as
nominee for CrossCountry Mort-
gage, LLC, its successors and
assigns, dated November 12, 2021
and recorded with the Rocking-
ham County Registry of Deeds in
Book 6371, Page 102, of which
mortgage CrossCountry Mortgage,
LLC is the present holder by
assignment, for breach of condi-
tions of said mortgage and for the
purpose of foreclosing the same,
the mortgaged premises located at
35 Walnut Hill Road, Derry,
Rockingham County, New
Hampshire will be sold at a Public
Auction at 11:00 AM on October
18, 2024, being the premises
described in the mortgage to
which reference is made for a
more particular description there-
of. Said public auction will occur
on the Mortgaged Premises.

For mortgagor's title, see deed
recorded with the Rockingham
County Registry of Deeds in Book
6371, Page 98.

NOTICE TO THE MORTGAGOR
AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED
THAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO
PETITION THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE
MORTGAGED PREMISES ARE
SITUATED, WITH SERVICE UPON
THE MORTGAGEE, AND UPON
SUCH BOND AS THE COURT MAY
REQUIRE, TO ENJOIN THE
SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE
SALE.

THE AGENTS FOR SERVICE OF
PROCESS ARE:

CROSSCOUNTRY MORTGAGE,
LLC, c/o CT Corporation System,
2 1/2 Beacon Street, Concord NH
03301 (Mortgagee)

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC,
C/0 CORPORATION SERVICE
COMPANY, 10 Ferry Street, Suite
313, Concord, NH 03301 (Mortga-
gee Servicer)

You can contact the New Hamp-
shire Banking Department at 53
Regional Drive #200, Concord, NH
03301 Tel (603) 271-3561 and by
email at nhbd@banking.nh.gov.

FOR INFORMATION ON GET-
TING HELP WITH HOUSING AND
FORECLOSURE ISSUES, PLEASE
CALL THE FORECLOSURE IN-
FORMATION HOTLINE AT
800-437-5991. THE HOTLINE IS A
SERVICE OF THE NEW HAMP-
SHIRE BANKING DEPARTMENT.
THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR THIS
CALL.

LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES:
The Mortgaged Premises shall be
sold subject to any and all
easements, unpaid taxes, liens,
encumbrances and rights, title
and interests of third persons of
any and every nature whatsoever
which are or may be entitled to
precedence over the Mortgage.

NO WARRANTIES: The Mortgag-
ed Premises shall be sold by the
Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder "AS IS" AND
"WHERE IS" and with all faults.
Except for warranties arising by

operation of law, if any, the
conveyance of the Mortgaged
Premises will be made by the
Mortgagee and accepted by the
successful bidder without any
express or implied warranties
whatsoever, including, without
limitation, any representations or
warranties with respect to title,
possession, permits, approvals,
recitation of acreage, hazardous
materials and physical condition.
All risk of loss or damage to the
Mortgaged Premises shall be as-
sumed and borne by the success-
ful bidder immediately after the
close of bidding.

TERMS OF SALE: To qualify to
bid, bidders must register to bid
and present to the Mortgagee or
its agent the sum of Five Thou-
sand Dollars and 00/100
(85,000.00) by certified check or
other form of payment acceptable
to the Mortgagee or its agent prior
to the commencement of the
public auction. The balance of the
purchase price must be paid in
full by the successful bidder by
certified check within thirty (30)
days from the date of the public
auction, or on delivery of the
foreclosure deed, at the option of
the Mortgagee. The deposits
placed by unsuccessful bidders
shall be returned to those bidders
at the conclusion of the public
auction. The successful bidder
shall execute a Memorandum of
Foreclosure Sale immediately after
the close of bidding. If the suc-
cessful bidder fails to complete the
purchase of the Mortgaged Prem-
ises, the Mortgagee may, at its
option, retain the deposit as
liquidated damages.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS: The
Mortgagee reserves the right to (i)
cancel or continue the foreclosure
sale to such subsequent date or
dates as the Mortgagee may deem
necessary or desirable, (i) bid
upon and purchase the Mortgaged
Premises at the foreclosure sale,
(if) reject any and all bids for the
Mortgaged Premises and (iv)
amend or change the terms of sale
set forth herein by announcement,
written or oral, made before or
during the foreclosure sale. Such
change(s) or amendment(s) shall
be binding on all bidders.

Other terms to be announced at
sale.

CrossCountry Mortgage, LLC

Present holder of said mortgage,

by its Attorneys

Susan W. Cody

Korde & Associates, P.C.

900 Chelmsford Street, Suite 3102
Lowell, MA 01851

(978) 256-1500

CXE 23-042358 Mason

Legal Notice

Town of Raymond
Planning Board

You are receiving this Notice of
Public Hearing in accordance with
NH-RSA 676:4 d (1)

Planning Board: Notice is here-
by given that the Raymond Plan-
ning Board will consider the
following application for a public
hearing regarding the following on
Thur: r 3rd. 2024

innin, 7: m. The
meeting will be held in the Media
Center (library) at Raymond High
School, 45 Harriman Hill Road.

PB-2024-013 10 L Road:
A site plan review application is
being submitted by Thomas Doyle
of SFC Engineering on behalf of
John Delvecchio of JDV Realty.
The application is for a new
24,000 square foot building con-
sisting of six loading bays. The
property is located at 10 Lane
Road and is identified as Raymond
Tax Map 22 Lot 50, and within
Zone C1. The Applicant is request-
ing a Waiver for the requirement
of a Landscape Architect stamp.
(Continued from 07/18/2024)

You are invited to attend, or
you may submit written com-
ments to: Town of Raymond,
Planning and Development De-
partment, Office of Planning &
Zoning, 4 Epping Street, Ray-
mond, NH 03077. If you re-
quire audio or visual aids,
please contact the Selectmen's
Office at least 72 hours prior to
the meeting. If this meeting is
postponed for any reasonm, it
will be held on October 17th,
2024.

(UL - Sept. 18)

entrance at right side).

THE BOARD:

VIL: Dimensional
Dimensional Requirements]

structures]

TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Notice of Public Meeting & Hearings
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2024

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a public meeting
on Thursday, September 26, 2024 at 7:00 PM in the Community
Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of
Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH (please enter by ramp

PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE

1. Case 173-039 (09-26-24): Ryan Lacasse, 9 Cummings St., Hudson,
NH requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow
a 160 SF shed to remain in its current location which encroaches the
side yard setback leaving 3 feet of setback where 5 feet is required. [Map
173, Lot 039, Sublot-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article
Requirements;

2. Case 106-045-001 (09-26-24): Albert & Lisa Frenette, 13 Boyd Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow an existing un-permitted
1,143.5 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the finished lower
level/basement of the home to remain where the size of an ADU
shall not be greater than 750 SF and a building permit for an ADU
must be approved and issued prior to the construction of an ADU
or conversion of existing space into an ADU. [Map 106, Lot 045,
Sublot-001; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article XIITA: Accessory
Dwelling Units; §334-73.3.H & J, Provisions and HZO Article III:
General Regulations; §334-16, Building Permits]

3. Case 191-151 (09-26-24): Kyrlakoulis & Joan Tsouprakos, 7 Thorning
Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow the expansion of an
existing non-conforming structure for the construction of a proposed
14 ft. x 6 ft. deck and 2.5 ft. stairs in the front yard setback leaving
22 feet of front yard setback where 30 feet is required. [Map 191, Lot
151, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements and HZO Article VIII: Nonconforming Uses, Structures
and Lots; §334-31A, Alteration and

4. Case 242-007 (09-26-24): Edgar Oliva, 101 Musquash Rd., Hudson,
NH requests a Home Occupation Special Exception for an internet

§334-27, Table of Minimum

expansion of nonconforming

advertisements.

Occupations]

car sales business with no on-site cars for sale on the property nor
[Map 242, Lot 007, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-
Two (R-2); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home

5. Case 152-067 (09-26-24): Thomas G. Brown, 110 Barretts Hill Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow the continued parking of a
vintage recreational motor coach bus where the parking of recreational
buses (Industrial use E-13) is not permitted in the R-2 Zone. [Map
152, Lot 067, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article
V: Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses]

Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator
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TOWN OF HUDSON

LLand Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report GAY
Meeting Date: September 26, 2024 C{ || 7] 24

Case 173-039 (09-26-24): Ryan Lacasse, 9

Cummings St., Hudson, NH requests an
Equitable Waiver of Dimensional
Requirement to allow a 160 SF shed to
remain in its current location which
encroaches the side yard setback leaving 3
feet of setback where S feet is required.

[Map 173, Lot 039, Sublot-000; Zoned Town
Residence (TR); HZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table
of Minimum Dimensional Requirements]

ADDRESS: 9 Cumming Street
Map 173, Lot 039-000,

ZONING DISTRICT: Town Residence (TR)

Relief Requested: Equitable Waiver of
Dimensional Requirement

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The Town of Hudson, records indicate this
parcel is an existing lot of record. The lot is
16,552 sq. ft. where 10,000 is required. The fot
is classified as a single-family residence. There
is an existing Dwelling. The property has two
front yard setbacks. Durning a drive by the
applicant had a shed in the front yard in the town
right of way. This shed has been move. While
doing the complant letter and looking at the GIS
I notice that the she in the backyard was in the 5°
side yard setback.

HISTORY/ATTACHMENTS
PLANS: None

BUILDING PERMITS: None

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR/CODE
ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER
CORRESPONDENCE

A: Notice of Violation Letter (7-18-24)
B: 2" Notice of Violation Letter (8-20-24)
C: Revised Notice of Violation

Letter (8-28-24)

AERIAL / PHOTOS
Aerials (2024) 9 Cumming Street

IN-HOUSE COMMENTS:

D:Town Engineer: no comments 9-12-24

E:Inspectional Services/Fire Dept.: no
comments 9-12-24

F:Associate Town Planner: no comments
9-16-24



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Violation

Tuly 18, 2024

Ryan Lacasse Sent Via: Frist Class Mail

9 Cummings St
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 9 Cumminps St Map 173 Lot 039-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. Lacasse

Complaint: It was noticed yesterday that you have a Shed approx. 2 to 3’ from Baker Street.
This puts in the Town’s right of way. The shed is also in the Front yard Setback. The front yard
setbacks are 30° in the TR Zone. Your Property has 2 one on Cummings Street and a second on
Baker Street. While we looking at the 2024 Aerial it was also notice that your fence and a shed
are encroaching onto the neighbor’s property. The fence can be located on the property line but,
the shed as to be 5° from the property line. In the TR zone there is a 5’ side and rear yard

setback for accessory structures.

Abatement Order:
The shed is required 1o be removed from the town right of way. 1f you have room to keep it in

the front yard it would require a variance from §334-27.1 (C) General Requirements. (C)
Accessory storage structures (sheds) shall be placed to the rear of the main building and a second
on from §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

Please remove the shed from the town right of way immediately and relocate the shed into
compliance. If you plan to find a place where it fits in the front yard you can apply for 2 variance
from the Zoning Board of Adjustment. The shed and fence must be relocated on to your lot.
Plcase call me to verify when the shed and fence is being relocated off your neighbor’s property
and, what you plans are for the shed in the front yard. No, later than August 20,2024

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Sincerely,

OA-. "';)JU\

Chris Suflivan

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275

csullivan{@hudsonnh.gov

Att: 2024 Aerial

cc: Public Folder
Inspectional Services
Brooke Dubowik (Planning Administrative Aide)
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



9 Cummings St Shed in Front Yard and In Town Rig
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, Nesw Hampshite 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Violation

August 20, 2024

Ryan Lacasse Sent Via: First Class Mail

9 Cummings St
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 9 Cummings St Map 173 Lot 039-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. Lacasse

Complaint: [t was noticed yesterday that you have a Shed approx. 2 to 3’ from Baker Street.
This puts the shed in the Town’s right of way. The shed is also in the Front yard Setback. The
front yard setbacks are 30” in the TR Zone. Your Property has 2 one on Cummings Street and a
second on Baker Street. While we were looking at the 2024 Aerial it was also noticed that your
shed is encroaching onto the neighbor’s property. Your shed is required to be 5° from the
property line. Inthe TR zone, there is a 57 side and rear yard sctback for accessory structures.

Abatement Order:
The shed is required to be removed from the town right of way. If you have room to keep it in

the front yard it would require a variance from §334-27.1 (C) General Requirements. (C)
Accessory storage structures (sheds) shall be placed to the rear of the main building and a second
one from §334-27 Tablc of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

Please remove the shed from the town right of way immediately and relocate it into compliance.
If you plan to find a place where it fits in the front yard you can apply for 2 variance from the
Zoning Board of Adjustment. The shed must be relocated onto your lot. Please call me to verify
when the shed and fence are being relocated off your neighbor’s property and your plans for the
shed in the front yard. No, later than September 16, 2024,

Please be further advised that by the Hudson Zoning Ordinance §334-79 (HZO) and RSA § 676:17,
you are subject to a civil penalty of $275.00 first offenses, and $550.00 for subsequent offenses,
for each day that your Property is found to continue in violation of the HZO after the date you
receive this notice, with each day that the violations continue being a separate offense. If the Town
NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



must pursue legal action against you, the Town shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable
attorney fees if it is found to be a prevailing party.

Sincerely,

S

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
Inspectional Services
Brooke Dubowik (Planning Administrative Aide)

File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjusiment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Violation
Revised

August 28, 2024

Ryan Lacasse Sent Via: First Class Mail

9 Cummings St
Hudson, NH 0305]

Re: 9 Cummings 8t Map 173 Lot 039-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. Lacasse

Complaint. While we were looking at the 2024 aerial it was also noticed that your shed is in the
side yard setback. Your shed is required to be 5" from the property line. In the TR zone, there is
a 5’ side and rear yard setback for accessory structures.

Your shed that is in the 5’ side yard setback would require an Equitable Wavier from the Zoning
Board of adjustment per § 334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements

Abatement Order:

You can relocate or remove the shed or ask for an Equitable Waiver. Please call me to verify
when the shed and fence are being relocated off your neighbor’s property and your plans for the
shed in the front yard. No, later than September 16, 2024.

Please be further advised that by the Hudson Zoning Ordinance §334-79 (HZO)and RSA § 676:17,
you are subject to a civil penalty of $275.00 first offenses, and $550.00 for subsequent offenses,
for each day that your Property is found to continue in violation of the HZO after the date you
receive this notice, with each day that the violations continue being a separate offense. If the Town
must pursue legal action against you, the Town shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable
attorney fees if it is found to be a prevailing party.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letier.



Sincerely, %’ \A&\k/
Chris Suflivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
csullivan{@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
Inspectional Services
Brooke Dubowik (Planning Administrative Aide)

File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 173-039 (09-26-24) (Equitable Waiver of

Property Location: 9 Cummings St Dimensional Requirement)

For Town Use
Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

[ have no comments J:L I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E. Date: 09/12/2024

(Initials)

D DT -
i Town Engineerﬂ_ Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:

Case: 173-039 (09-26-24)
Property Location: 9 Cummings St

(Equitable Waiver of

Dimensional Requirement)

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/2024ZB A Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

| have no comments J:L 1 have comments (see below)

DRH

(Initials)

D .
| | Town Engineer Fire/Health Department

Name: David Hebert

For Town Use

Date: 09/12/2024

Associate Town Planner




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 173-039 (09-26-24) (Equitable Waiver of

Property Location: 9 Cummings St Dimensional Requirement)

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

1 [ have no comments ﬂ I have comments (see below)

WG NameBen Witham-Gradert Date: 09/16/2024

(Inmals)

D .
| | Town Engineerﬂ_ Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner




HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

EQUITABLE WAIVER DECISION WORKSHEET
Option 1- (Per RSA 674:33-a, I)

Equitable Waivers are granted, pursuant to RSA 674:33-a, I: When a lot or other division of land,
or structure thereupon, is discovered to be in violation of a physical layout or dimensional
requirement imposed by a zoning ordinance enacted pursuant to RSA 674:16, the zoning board of
adjustment shall, upon application by and with the burden of proof on the property owner, grant
an equitable waiver from the requirement, if and only if the board makes all of the following
findings:

On 09-26-2024, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 173-039, being a request by
Ryan Lacasse, 9 Cummings St., Hudson, NH for an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional
Requirement to allow a 160 SF shed to remain in its current location, which encroaches the
side yard setback leaving 3 feet of setback where 5 feet is required. [Map 173, Lot 039, Sublot-
000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table
of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and NH RSA 674:33-a.1.]

Y N DISCOVERED TOO LATE. The applicant has demonstrated that the

|:| |:| violation was not noticed or discovered by any owner, former owner, owner’s
agent or representative, or municipal official, until after a structure in violation
had been substantially completed, or until after a lot or other division of land in
violation had been subdivided by conveyance to a bona fide purchaser for value;
and

INNOCENT MISTAKE. The applicant has successfully demonstrated that the
violation was not an outcome of ignorance of the law or ordinance, failure to
inquire, obfuscation, misrepresentation, or bad faith on the part of any owner,
owner’s agent or representative, but was instead caused by either a good faith
error in measurement or calculation made by an owner or owner’s agent, or by an
error in ordinance interpretation or applicability made by a municipal official in
the process of issuing a permit over which that official had authority; and

[] <
Dz

Y N NO NUISANCE: The applicant has successfully demonstrated that the
|:| |:| physical or dimensional violation does not constitute a public or private nuisance,
nor diminish the value of other property in the area, nor interfere with or
adversely affect any present or permissible future uses of any such property; and

Y N HIGH CORRECTION COST: The applicant has successfully demonstrated
that due to the degree of past construction or investment made in ignorance of the
|:| |:| facts constituting the violation, the cost of correction so far outweighs any public
benefit to be gained, that it would be inequitable to require the violation to be
corrected.

Member Decision:

Signed:

Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA Date

Print name:

Rev. July 22, 2021



Qn OF Hup,

&o New Hampshlroorp
0308
3 APPLICATION FOR ANEQUITABLE WAIVER

SEP 05 202
b (XT‘T’N‘FQ:JLJ

Mggrt:;zggﬁrl Entries in this box are to be filled out by

Land Use Division personnel

To: Zoning d of Adjustment

Town of Hudson Case No. |73~ 039 (99-26- 2'})
Date Filed q/f/c?—‘f

Name of Applicant Q\{ AN  LACASSE huge 1T Lo L. Zoming Dissriee, TR
Telephone Number (Home)_Lp03 - 159 -0 139 (Work)
Mailing Address A COAMNMNMIN &S ST L AUDSON N 03051
owner _PMAN LACASSE

tecation e Praperty ) (CUIPMIN G S ST, MWD N, ol 0305 |

— Street Address)
W A, . _8l21]2Y
Signature, ' rcant Date )

____8_1__2_1};&1__““

Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections aqﬁl‘ﬁﬂw OFr &
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or

hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public C‘

meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in conneﬁgn'
with this application. Ly J
ND

l/ ?'Z‘
If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the W(@QDIV
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their @Vﬁib IS’ON
or that you have permission to seek the described Equitable Waiver. S T,

%
A

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: ‘7 S a
COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $_ 185.00

Abutter Notice:
Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ {;8 = $ 39.0 G
Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $_0.73 $ 6.957
Total amount due: $ 230,63

Amt. received: $ 230. b 2

@ Receipt No.: 789,306
Received by: =

By determinatio‘ryf the Zoning Ay-ﬁnistrator, the followin E)’e%artme al review is required:
el.
Engineering Fire Dept. Health Officer Pgitmner Other

1 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant

Initials

AT

Staff
Initials
Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff. GJ g

@ (- The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled- Q_)§

out application form and all required attachments listed below together with 1{Aten)
single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples) IS

IZL A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate C\ (

2L

L

4P

application fee for each request i.e.: Vartance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver

but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying

by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town NZ&
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant

or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).

(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

Provide two (2} sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) C
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty

days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks E ) S
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions

pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.

A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www_hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card. E! S
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)
A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the @

requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may AM?A_
be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

_ . NA
a) M{& The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 %2 x 11” or 11" x 17" sheet with a North

pointing arrow shown on the plan. _‘

b) The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

c) N The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal. I

d) NIA_ The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a

copy of the GIS map of the property.

{NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:

https://www_hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)

e)_M |k The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or

other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

f) N| A The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their |
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

oYL

The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) N The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required
by the zoning ordinance.
i The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.
DM plot p parking sp , /

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

&/ 14

Applicant(s) Date

2 5 35/

- §ign§Wy Owner(s) Date

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

| MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

| *Include Applicant & Owner(s) A (N .
13 | OUO |[HaRowd B 5B + CBBSey 1 trmmina) 5T
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.
(Usc additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

TIMeTHY 7. B oN S GG ST
175 | 035 1 HUOSOIN |, Nt 03 01

: LAINA S0 ERD Hi BAawkElZ ST
113 | 030 HWOSON , AdH 03 0ST
LORRANE  BiL) ETDEANX | 9\ BAKEE ST
172 | 031 L AUDSDN, NV 0305
PAVID L. PLUMhER 30 Baer ST
1731 o043 Huesons, N (345(
rENNETH L. MACINTOSH 32 BakER ST
@ 13 | o+l HUDSON ; N 03DST
- JORDANS 6. WLERY 3o BACER 37, HUQSHN, NK #3051
'D\(e'&'*' HS 052 ;ILP-O. Box 1§ I-HWQSDN”\[]'({C:B(}S-,
ELIDA PATR\C) 13 LummiINGS ST
V13 [053-001 | M oNSALUE - ZAPAT A HUOSHN, NH 030571
KpiSTEN T. FINN 21 BAwER ST
T4 | 018 ' AWDSHN | NH 03457
PAN B. Buen S L (uwmiNgS ST
™ | 02b HUDSIN | NH 0305

AENRY R DOSNOWSK| le caMMiraS ST
HWoSeN, N 43051

3 cumminGgs ST

A 021
MPUCATEL | 28 [Tim oy F. Buvan

Aewma?-* HMDSON, NH 03057
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q
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USPS-Verified Mail

o |Case# 173-039
TOWN OF HUDSON AIVE: REQ
12 SCHOOL STREET US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL EQUITAB,LE w. e — :
HUDSON, NH 03051 9 Cummings St., Hudson, NH 03051
SENDER: Map 173/Lot 039-000 lof 1
Name of Addressee, Street, and post
ARTICLE NUMBER office address 09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting
1 9589 0710 5270 Dbk 5k51 99 LACASSE, RYAN M. APPLICANT /OWNER NOTICE MAILED
9 CUMMINGS ST.,__HUDSON, NH 03051
SCANLON, CHRISTOPHER J.; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
2 9589 0710 5270 Ob4k 5L52 05 LEVASSEUR, DAWN M.
37 BAKER STREET
DILLON, HAROLD B. JR., TR,; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
3 9589 0710 5270 OkuYk SkE52 12 DILLON, KELSEY J., TR.
7 CUMMINGS ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
: KRISTIANSEN, EVAN B.;
4 9589 0710 5270 Dk4k 5kSE 29 CHARTRAND, JANI ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
31 BAKER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
BOULARD, KEVIN JOHN; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
5 9589 0710 5270 Ob4k 5k52 3k BOULARD, DIANE C.
32 BAKER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
MCDANIEL, HARRY M._; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
6 9589 0710 5270 DOb4k 5kES52 43 MCDANIEL, MARISSA L.
} SiEAKER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
: ULERY, JORDAN G., TR,; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
7 9549 0710 5270 Ok4kE 5k52 50 ULERY, JANICE L., TR.
- ﬂ\
PO BOX 15, HUDSGHE R d%65T.
8 /5 /3\\%3\
©
QPF \l o
'l.lc &
9 [ 4 s =
<1
10 N e /
\ ;5; og /
Total Number of pieces listed by [Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post P mreceiving Employee)*
sender 7 Office ] (4
y /

Direct Certified Page 1



USPS-First Class Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - First Class

Case# 173-039
EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIM. REQ.
9 Cummings St., Hudson, NH 03051

SENDER: Map 173/Lot 039-000 lof 1

Name of Addressee, Street, and post
ARTICLE NUMBER office address 09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting

BUXTON, TIMOTHY F_; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

1 Mailed First Class BUXTON, SUSAN M
3 CUMMINGS ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

2 Mailed First Class SOMERO, LAINA ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
41 BAKER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

3 Mailed First class BILLETDEAUX, LORRAINE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
39 BAKER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
PLUMMER, DAVID L., TR,

4 Mailed First class PLUMMER, JOAN S., TR ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
30 BAKER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
MACINTOSH, KENNETH L., TR.;

5 Mailed First class MACINTOSH, EMILIA M., TR. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
38 BAKER ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

6 Mailed First class MONSALVE-ZAPATA, ELIDA PATRICI ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
13 CUMMINGS ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
FINN, KRISTEN J., TR;

7 Mailed First class LINDA J. COOMBES IRREV TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
29 BAKER STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

8 Mailed First class BURNS, JOHN B. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
4 CUMMINGS ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
SOSNOWSKI, HENRY R., TR ;

9 Mailed First class SOSNOWSKI CUMMINGS STREET TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
6 CUMMINGS ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

10

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 9

Total number of pieces rec 'wvd 71’/

Wter %eiving Employee)

Office
/

\-&‘ Lo 2 |

SEP 13 2924

First Class

N

fimme

Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 173-039 (09-26-24): Ryan Lacasse, 9 Cummings St., Hudson, NH
requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a 160
SF shed to remain in its current location which encroaches the side yard
setback leaving 3 feet of setback where 5 feet is required. [Map 173, Lot
039, Sublot-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 173-039 (09-26-24): Ryan Lacasse, 9 Cummings St., Hudson, NH
requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a 160
SF shed to remain in its current location which encroaches the side yard
setback leaving 3 feet of setback where 5 feet is required. [Map 173, Lot
039, Sublot-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article VII: Dimensional
Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is
not required; however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or
comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or
email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by
mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12
School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name,
address and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the
Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR AN EQUITABLE WAIVER OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENT
Select Option 1 or Option 2 only

Per RSA674:33-a, I, Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement: (OPTION 1)

When a lot or other division of land, or structure thereupon, is discovered to be in violation of a physical
layout or dimensional requirement imposed by a zoning ordinance enacted pursuant to RSA 674:16,
the Zoning Board of Adjustment shall, upon application by and with the burden of proof on the property
owner, grant an equitable waiver from the requirement, if and only if the board makes all of the
following findings:

(a} DISCOVERED TOO LATE. Explain how the violation was not noticed or discovered by any
owner, former owner, owner’s agent or representative, or municipal official, until after a
structure in violation had been substantially completed, or until after a lot or other division of
land in violation had been subdivided by conveyance to a bona fide purchaser for value; and

{by INNOCENT MISTAKE. Explain how the violation was not an outcome of ignorance of
the law or ordinance, failure to inquire, obfuscation, misrepresentation, or bad faith on the
part of any owner, owner's agent or representative, but was instead caused by either a
good faith error in measurement or calculation made by an owner or owner's agent, or by
an error in ordinance interpretation or applicability made by a municipal official in the
process of issuing a permit over which that official had authority; and

{c) NO NUISANCE. Please explain how the physical or dimensional violation does not constitute
a public or private nuisance, nor diminish the value of other property in the area, nor interfere
with or adversely affect any present or permissible future uses of any such property; and

The Shed alpes nd crvate o puis @nce or (edince popeddy. valucs.

() (AL 7 N SEW WA E AN e A L...«, A Z’L‘l'v
Ne talh s Nave Ae 4_'-,-‘ wmed Qe SatShied i s 21600
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() HIGH CORRECTION COST. Please explain how that due to the degree of past construction
or investment made in ignorance of the facts constituting the violation, the cost of correction so

far outweighs any public benefit to be gained, that it would be inequitable to require the
violation to be corrected.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 « Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Violation
Revised
August 28, 2024
Ryan Lacasse Sent Via: First Class Mail
9 Cummings St
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 9 Cummings St Map 173 Lot 039-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. Lacasse

Complaint. While we were looking at the 2024 aerial it was also noticed that your shed is in the
side yard setback. Your shed is required to be 5° from the property line. In the TR zone, there is
a 5" side and rear yard setback for accessory structures.

Your shed that is in the 5° side yard setback would require an Equitable Wavier from the Zoning
Board of adjustment per § 334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements

Abatement Order:

You can relocate or remove the shed or ask for an Equitable Waiver. Please call me to verify
when the shed and fence are being relocated off your neighbor’s property and your plans for the
shed in the front yard. No, later than September 16, 2024.

Please be further advised that by the Hudson Zoning Ordinance §334-79 (HZO) and RSA § 676:17,
you are subject to a civil penalty of $275.00 first offenses, and $550.00 for subsequent offenses,
for each day that your Property is found to continue in violation of the HZO after the date you
receive this notice, with each day that the violations continue being a separate offense. If the Town
must pursue legal action against you, the Town shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable
attorney fees if it is found to be a prevailing party.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Sincerely,
Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
Inspectional Services
Brooke Dubowik (Planning Administrative Aide)

File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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Propertty Location: & CUMMINGS ST Parcel 1D: 173/ 039/ 000/ / Card Address: LUC: 1010
Vision ID: 6895 Account #2077 Bidg # 1 Card #. 1 of 1 Print Date: 8/30/2024 12:51:15P
CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
LACASSE. RYAN M Nbhd Nbhd Name Year | Code Assessed Year | Code [Assessed Val| Year | Code Assessed
' RE Residential Average 2024 1010 228,800 | 2023 | 1010 229,800 | 2023 1010 229,800
TOPO UTILITIES 1010 132,600 1010 132,600 1010 132,600
8 CUMMINGS ST. Level Town Water
Town Sewer
Total 362,400 Total 362,400 Total 362,400
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE | SALEDATE [QU | V1| SALEPRICE |VC! SALE NOTES APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
LACASSE, RYAN M. 8619 | 2541 11-05-2013 | Q | | 210,000 | 00 | Grantor RUSSELL, |\ .o pise value (Card 216,100
RUSSELL, GAIL M. 6362|0800 | 02-28-2001| Q | | 147,000 | 00 | g aner CALM. APPraised Bldg. Value {Card) '
TALBOT, RICHARD S. 6111 ] 1223 05-28-1999 | Q | 124,900 | 00 RICHARD S, (Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg) 13,700
LALMOND, HAROLD/PAMELA 5978 | 1785 08-08-1998 | U | 99 Grang:g mg& .
LALMOND F/K/A RODGERS 5202 | 0089 07-26-1990 | Q | ! 107,523 | 00 GHr:ntoermoNo Appraised Cb (B) Value (Bldg) 0
Fmtfacr’,ﬁ,?eﬁi Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 132,600
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0
Parcel ID 173-039-000 Descript| Code Appraised Assessed  |Total Appraised Parcel Value 362,400
Zoning TR:Town Residential BLDG 11010 229,800 229,800 _
Flood Hazard C LAND 1010 132,600 132,600| Valuation Method C
Neigh/Abut1
Neigh/Abut2
Neigh/Abut3 PREV 0050-0018-0000
GIS ID 173-038-000 Assoc Pid# Total: 362,400 362,400| Total Appraised Parcel Value 362,400
NOTES VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY
_ L Date Id Cd Purpost/Result
ROURIEN A CIEENC e ARERRIEST 07-19-2022° | 28 | 45 |Field Review
10-21-2019 19 02 |Measured
05-15-2014 15 04 |info At Door
02-12-2014 12 25 |(Sale Data Verified And Inspected
10-07-2006 06 02 |Measured
08-01-2005 o1 71 |Acreage Adjustment From New Map
03-20-2001 00 01 |Left Notice
06-15-1991 02 14 linsnected
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit td Issue Date | Permit C Description Amount Status Applicant SQft Comments
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B [Languse - . o | Acrege | Size | Site Nbhd )
2 | Cose Description Land Type | Land Units | Unit Price | "o Adi | Index Cond. { Nbhd. e Land Adjustment Notes Land Value
1] 1010 [SINGLE FAMILY RES Site 0.377|AC | 170,000 206| 5 {1.001 RE 11.00 132,600
. Total Card Land Units: 0.377|AC Parcel Total Land Area: [0.377 AC Total Land Value: 132,600

=i = P Py gt 3 ey oy

T o m T n R marrast Bt e ;cvibuack ta shaama and o nAl suarranfion]




Property Location: 9 CUMMINGS ST

Parcel ID: 173/ 039/ 000/ /

y Card Address: LUC: 1010
Vision ID:  B&S5 Account #: 2077 Bidg# 1 Card# 1 of 1 Print Date: 8/30/2024 12:51:15 P
[E mm‘.ﬁ DETAIL _Eﬁﬂirﬂﬂm {CONTINUED] _ "SKETCH/PRIMARY PROTO
| Element | Description Element Cd —_ Description ;
'Madel 01 ‘Residential Avg HUFL g
Stories: 1 |Extra Kitchens 0 2 ; b1
Style; 01 Ranch ‘Add Kitchen Ra —_—
Grade: c Average
{Liv} Units 1 1
Exterior Wall1 | 04 Vinyl 10110 i -
Roof Structure m Gable |
Roof Cover | O Asphalt Shingle g ' 25
Frame { M Wood ! | GAR " 5 75 16
Foundation | 0 Concrete L ! | BMT ,
Interior Wall 1 | 01 Drywall [ COST/MARKET VALUATION | ;
Lmu?" z 3? gf:w Building Value New 284,341 1313
|Heat Type o Forced Air
:EHelerf:tlm 4:1; Year Built 1955 20
Total Rooms | 5 Effective Year Buiit 1998 - Ao
Depreciation Code AG
Ebdedcine 2 Remodel Rating
|Full Baths 1 Near Fie it
E‘ ,B‘tm 0 Depreciation % 24 14
alf Baths 0 p £
Exira Fixiures 0 unctional Obsol
External Cbsal
Kitchens | 1 Trend Factor 1,000
Kitchen Rating | AV Average lc.andition 42
Bath Rating A Average 'Candition %
Half Bath Raling Percent Good 76
|Bamk Garage | 1 RCNLD 216,100
-I'-!repaam{s] ) 1 ‘Deg % Owr
Fireplace Rating GD Good Dep Ovr Comment
WS Flues 0 Misc Imp Owr
‘Coler BEIGE Misc Imp Ovr Comment
\Awg HUFL 8 'Cost to Cure Ovr
[Extra Kitchens | 0 Cost to Cure Ovr Comment 1
OB - aumm R
| _Code | ] j ¥r nd. 3
IxFRm Rec Room,Fin, Bu‘r 401 SQ.FT| 4500 1955 AV | 76 13,700
I
; UILDIN §UBLREA SUMMA RY SECTION £
Code | nm,m __|Living Area | Floor Area | Eff Area | Unit Cost |Undeprec Value | §
BMT [Bammnnt, Unfinished 0 1,604/ 4011 41.09] 65,908
FFL First Floor, Finished 1,134 1,134 1.134 164.36 186,383 [}
GAR Garage 0 470 165 57.70 27.19| @
WDK  [Wood Deck, or Composite Dk 0 300 30 16.44. 493118
[ o || S . -
Total Liv Area/Gr, Area/EffAre |  1,134] 3508 1,730 TotalValue | 284341




Printed i 1 Receiptd 789,306
o oer9024 Transaction Receipt acodun
4:47PM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
9/05/2024 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
2:42 PM
Description Current [nvoice Payment Balance Due
1.00  Zoning Application- 9/26/24 ZBA Meeting
9 Cummings St.
Map 173 Lot 039-000 Zone TR '
Equitable Waiver 0.00 230.8300 0.00
Total: 230.63
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
Andrea N Lacasse CHECK CHECK #239 230.63 0.00 230.63
Total Due: 230.63
Total Tendered: 230,63
Total Change: 0.00
Net Paid: 230.63
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel; 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

12 School Street *

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: September 26, 2024

Case 106-045-001 (09-26-24): Albert & Lisa
Frenette, 13 Boyd Rd., Hudson, NH requests a

Variance to allow an existing un-permitted
1,143.5 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in
the finished lower level/basement of the home to
remain where the size of an ADU shall not be
greater than 750 SF and a building permit for an
ADU must be approved and issued prior to the
construction of an ADU or conversion of existing
space into an ADU. [Map 106, Lot 045, Sublot-
001; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article
XIIIA: Accessory Dwelling Units; §334-73.3.H &
J, Provisions and HZO Article I1I: General
Regulations; §334-16,Building Permits]

ADDRESS: 13 Boyd Rd
Map 106, Lot 045-001

ZONING DISTRICT: Town Residence (TR)

Relief Requested: Variance to allow an existing
un-permitted 1,143.5 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit
{ADU)

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The Town of Hudson, records indicate this parcel is
an existing lot of record. The lot is 147,232 sq. ft.
where 87,120 is required. The lot is classified as a
single-family residence. There is an existing
Dwelling and a large garage.

The illegal ADU was discovered because the
property was for sale. The agent was doing her
diligence and making sure the property complied. In
August, 2024 the Code Enforcement Officer and
Inspection Service confirmed there was an illegal
ADU on the lower level of the dwelling,

History/Attachments:
Plans

A: Residential Septic System Plan (3-27-24)

BUILDING PERMITS

B: Septic System Permit (3-15-24)

C: Septic Inspection (3-15-24)

D: Septic Inspection (4-17-24)

E: State Approval for the Operation of

Individual Sewage System (ISDS)

F: BP#178-84 Construct a 22-26" Garage
10-31-83

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR/CODE
ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER
CORRESPONDENCE

F: Notice of Violation Letter {8-27-24)

AERIAL / PHOTOS
Aerials (2024) 13 Boyd Rd




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street < Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 = Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: September 26, 2024

IN-HOUSE COMMENTS:
G: Town Engineer: 9-12-24

Applicant shall provide an approved septic
system design that will be able to handle the
single family and ADU sewer flow.

H: Inspectional Services/Fire Dept.: 9-12-24

The basement construction was completed
without Building, electrical,plumbing and
mechanical permits or inspections. If the ZBA
approves this variance, the dwelling will still be
illegal based on the State Adopted Building and
Fire Codes

I: Associate Town Planner: 9/16/24



Run: 133?332% Building Permit Page:
H dstickney
Town of Hudson, NH

Permit 2024-00009 SEPTIC

Description: Replacement Septic System

Owner: FRENETTE, ALBERT E. FRENETTE, LISA J.

Street: 13 BOYD RD Unit;

MapiLot:  106-045-001 Zone: Scheduled Date: 3/15/2024
Inspection Code: SEPTICA Date of Inspection:
Inspection Description: SEPTIC TEST PIT INSPECTION Inspector: DK

Inspection Notes: Test Pit - 8:00 AM
Gifford Colburn; 603-627-2881

VSPA Soil Type" Cl\a'o‘“p!e/c/ < Mo lhs

Soit Pofle ! o6 fopsa
[6-30 /Mw'y%f"d

Ww-36  Sawd
3'0 _gql' ¢ oA L t 7"+

SHwT: 34°
Roots! 26
Retysal ! no
RoHom o B

Inspection Status: In Process Inspector: M /W Date: Jr%f A{/



¥

daiba k-
o 1 8o a )
ug:,gs.ﬁ g v
35'5 Bl ¥ 2 <+ &
i a R
Eg L E'ig z 60%
-53‘ 4! i !SE H '% —’;:
T N . 1
il b Seg
g!!z s Ea;' g — 2
!!E! 95‘ !E ngg EE: g a %

o <

|§ =

NOT TO SCALE

et 42T
e C A4 T




Town of Hudson, NH Permit Number

SEPTIC SYSTEM PERMIT Gt i)
Hudson Fire - Inspectional Services Division Date of Issue
12 School Street 3/15/2024
Hudson, NH 03051 Expiration Date
603-886-6005 9/11/2024

Owner: FRENETTE, ALBERT E. FRENETTE, LISA J.

Applicant:
Location of Work: 13 BOYD RD

(No. and Street) {Unit or Bullding)
Description of Work: Replacement Septic System
ZONING DATA: District: MapiLot: 106-045-001
REMARKS:

Test Pit inspection Required.
Review of new septic design, stamped by the Health Officer, before State of NH submittal.
A completed bed bottom inspection is required before any backfill or top cover is placed.

Permit Holder:
(Taking Responsibllity for the Work)

Company/Affiliation: Job Slte Phone Number:

Constr Cost: $0 Permit Fee: $100.00 Check No.:cash Cash: $0.00

The Permit Card Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORIZES ALL CODE OFFICIALS, BUILDING INSPECTOR AND ASSESSCR OR THEIR AGENTS
TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WRICH THIS
PERMIT IS 1ISSUED.

3152024
Code Official Permit Holder Date




U AT Building Permit Page: 1
2:44PM .
dstickney
Town of Hudson, NH
Permit 2024-00009 SEPTIC

Description: Replacement Septic System; Approval for Construction #: eCA2024040917 dated 4/9/24;

Owner: FRENETTE, ALBERT E. FRENETTE, LISAJ

Street: 13 BOYD RD Unit:

MapiLot: 106-045-001 Zone: Scheduled Date: 4/17/2024
Inspection Code: SEPTIC2 Date of Inspection:
Inspection Description: SEPTIC BED BOTTOM INSPECTION  Inspector: DK

Inspection Notes: Bed Bottom -Albert Frenette; 603-738-3760

‘-FooLoU Uiy or Homorron 4/1% -
{E{,df no COIQL/(S,- LY of‘(jtu\-({

o0 o Pmpeﬂy ime

775" L prwa/( e/l

Inspection Status: In Process Inspector: ,;{M /M Date: %ij—/&)'f




The State of New Hampshire

—t . .
NEDES Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

APPROVAL FOR OPERATION
OF INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (ISDS)

AS AUTHORIZED BY THE NH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, WATER DIVISION PURSUANT TO RSA 485-A, WATER
POLLUTION AND WASTE DISPOSAL AND ENV-WQ 1000, SUBDIVISION AND INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM DESIGN RULES.

DATE OF INSPECTION: €/13/2024 APPROVAL NUMBER: eCA2024040917
DATE OF OPERATIONAL APPROVAL: 6/13/2024

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION lil. APPLICANT INFORMATION
Address: 13 BOYD ROAD Name: GIFFORD P COLBURN
HUDSON NH 03051 Address: 76 WOCDBURY RD

Subdivision Approval No.: PRE-1867 WEARE NH 03281

Subdivislon Name:
County: HILLSBOROUGH
Tax MapilLot No.: 106/45-1

IV. DESIGNER INFORMATION
Name: GIFFORD P COLBURN
Address: 76 WOODBURY RD

il. OWNER INFORMATION WEARE NH 03281
Name: ALBERT FRENETTE Permit No.; 01839
Address: 13 BOYD ROAD

HUDSON NH 03051

V. INSTALLER INFORMATION
Nameo: DAVID C DECAROLIS
Address: 2 TALENT RD
LITCHFIELD NH 03052-2443
Pormit No.: 03535

VI. SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS: Applicable to this Approval for Operalion
A. TYPE OF SYSTEM: STONE AND PIPE
B, NO. OF BEDROOMS: 4
C. APPROVED FLOW; 600 GPD
D. OTHER CONDITIONS AND WAIVERS:
1. No waivers have been approved.

y

Jeremy P, Gelinas
Subsurface Systems Bureau

NHDES Web Site: www.des.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone: (603)271-3503  Fax: (603)271-6683 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
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Town of Hudson, N. H. o
Office of Town Building Inspector No. //8-8%
BUILDING PERMIT . ' |
. ”f ’: 'j'/. 19.%.?56

This certifies that .. r/«u»a ‘-/»"Wd/&?é-—

Name of Owner

ed permissh toaelm e Xn& Kb;g-é—
on t H "“ o e T e s e st
is granted permiss = ;;h' i i
move

of Building

on premises located at and known as

to
£y, ‘ ¢ . S il . »
Number : Street or Avenue
and to do things lawful to that end.
Thig permit is issued on application pumber .............cvciniinniren , i% subject to the conditions

thereof and to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, and is void unless work thereunder shall have
been commenced within 80 days next after the date hereof.
'This Permit is issued undei the condition that this building WILL NOT be occupied until a

Certificate of occupancy is obtalned from the Bullding Inspector.

Value L .,,",A[, 6'& /i(éé/“’f" #l- " S //ﬁ/’(’é{(ﬁﬂé/ one

4
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 106-045-001 (09-26-: (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 13 Boyd Rd

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

ﬂ I have no comments I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E. Date: 09/12/2024

(Initials)

D DT
Town Engineerﬂ Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner

Applicant shall provide an approved septic system design that will be able to handle
the single family and ADU sewer flow.




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 106-045-001 (09-26% (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 13 Boyd Rd

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

J:‘_ I have no comments I have comments (see below)

DRH Name: David Hebert Date: 09/12/2024

(Initials)

D .
[ | Town Engineer Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner

The basement construction was completed without Building, electrical,plumbing and
mechanical permits or inspections. If the ZBA approves this variance, the dwelling
will still be illegal based on the State Adopted Building and Fire Codes




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 106-045-001 (09-26-: (V ARI ANCE)
Property Location: 13 Boyd Rd

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

I have no comments _J:L I have comments (sec below)

BWG NameBen Witham-Gradert Date: 09/16/2024

(Initials)

D .
I | Town Engineerﬂ Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner




HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23)

On 09/26/2024, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 106-045-001, being a case brought by Albert
& Lisa Frenette, 13 Boyd Rd., Hudson, NH requesting a Variance to allow an existing un-permitted
1,143.5 SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the finished lower level/basement of the home to
remain where the size of an ADU shall not be greater than 750 SF and a building permit for an ADU
must be approved and issued prior to the construction of an ADU or conversion of existing space
into an ADU. [Map 106, Lot 045, Sublot 001; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article XIIIA: Accessory
Dwelling Units; 8334-73.3.H & J, Provisions and HZO Article Ill: General Regulations; §334-16,
Building Permits]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge
of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case
made the following determination:

Y N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 3 Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

Y N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria)

1]2



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23)
(Continued)

Y 5. A. The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance
N would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing
to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
N/A area:
(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the
property; and

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property
that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

Z <

Member Decision:
Signed:

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date

Print name:

Stipulations:

212
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030" APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
¢p 09 )}
EDN\S‘ON T 5 .

UsS oT. Entries in this box are to be filled out by
N\NGDE Land Use Division personnel

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment

Town of Hudson Case No. /06 - O(fS"" D'D{
Date Filed q/b/c;lsl

Name of Apphcam,/ / éM’ / i /f §/4 rer7 f’/%’lap/ﬁlot mng D!stnct G"_' l
Telephone Number (Home) / ya 03 = 7 3 ?03 &g— (Work) é 0) = é 7 0 '02/ ﬁ d

Mailing Address /3 /505/6( /?d /%a-/foyf Wﬂ J-BO—S_/
ower _Aber) # sy frenette |
Location of Property /5 ﬁ ol FA M 0+7 //f 5057

bt Frorily " ol Zndl) #3004
g T2’ e ge30-29

Signature of Property-Owner(s) =~ 7 Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: jﬁ,&ﬁ/
COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $_ 185.00
Abutter Notice:

Z Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate § 9.3 % $_33__Z_)
| Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $0 779 = $ 3 |
Total amount due: $

Amt. received: $ 9-7—:

306
Receipt No.: 783 / Sag ¢
Received by:

By determination gf the Zoning A istrator, the followmﬁ a.ljm al review is required:
Engineering __ * Fire Dept. Health Officer ner/™ _ Other

1 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
Initials

Initia!_s
Please review the completed application with the Zoning Administrator or staff before
making copies in next step.

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled- Z Q
outdpplication form and all required attachments listed below together with thirteen
) single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

Z lo
A separate application shall be submit each request, with a separate 4—|
application fee for each request i.£.: Vari pecial Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

4[@ If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town N t ﬁ' 5
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).

(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

(ﬁ Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) —TC'
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use
(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

( £ GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks _rG'
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
) https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use 'TC—
( 1/ Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card. Zﬁ ‘ fj
(NOTE.: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the 'TZ*
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

4 If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may N~ Z A—-
be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:

Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must

include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall

include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.

(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.

The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted). see

HloorpPla
a) The plot plan shall be drawn to scale onan 8 %2” x 11" or 11" x 17" sheet with a North l / b

pointing arrow shown on the plan. Q.fl LM .

b) The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

c) The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal. N Z A
d) The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streetsand |
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a

copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)

e) The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streamsor |
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

f) The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their —
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g) The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, markedas |
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required |
by the zoning ordinance.

i) The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant and owner have signecuin&tidw show his/her awareness of these requirements.

Ui Fudlly o Fiad £ %y

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incompiete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
*Include Applicant & Qwner(s)
106-045-001 Albert E and Lisa J Frenette 13 boyd, Hudson NH 03051
106-033-0G0 BENOIT, JOHN P. 6 WOODVUE RD
WINDHAM, NH 03087-2113

106-034-070 RIENDEAU, LINDA D. 14 BOYD RD. HUDSON, NH 03051
106-035-000 JEFFERSON, COLLEEN 18 BOYD ROAD HUDSON, NH 03051
106-044-000 DUBOWIK, DAN 223 DERRY RD. HUDSON, NH 03051
106-045-000 BRICKEY, CANDACE 9°BOYD RD. HUDSON, NH 03051
106-045-002 GRAUSLYS, ANTHONY and IEVA

17 BOYD RD HUDSON, NH 03051-3002

Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
111-014-00 LAUSIER, PHILLIP R. 159 ROBINSON RD
HUDSON, NH 03051

5 Rev. July 22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

Case# 106-045-001

TOWN OF HUDSON

12 SCHOOL STREET US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL e e

HUDSON, NH 03051 Boyd Road, Hudson, NH 03051
SENDER: Map 106/t 045001 1l of 1 |

ame of Addressee, Street, and post ofiice

| ARTICLE NUMBER address 09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting
1 9581 0710 5270 Ob4b 5k52 B7? FRENETTE, ALBERT E. & LISA J. APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED
N | 13 BOYD RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
2 1589 0?10 5270 Ob4b 5k52 74 BENOIT, JOHN P. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
n | 6 WOODVUE RD., WINDHAM, NH 03087-2113
3 9589 0710 5270 ObY4Yk Sb52 81 RIENDEAU, LINDA D. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| I 14 BOYD RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
4 9589 0?10 5270 OL4k Sb52 98 JEFFERSON, COLLEEN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
- | 18 BOYD RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
5 ‘155‘1 I:I?ll] SE?U I]B’-IE 5553 DI"' DUBOW[K, DAN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

I . 223 DERRY RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
6 9589 0?10 5270 Ob4b 5653 1Ll BRICKEY, CANDACE e e

J_ 9 BOYD RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
7 9589 0710 5270 Ob4b 5653 28 GRAUSLYS, ANTHONY & [EVA ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
17 BOYD RD,, HUDSON, NH 03051-3002
8 Mailed First class LAUSIER, PHILLIP R. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
159 ROBINSON RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

9
10

Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of pie?( rec'vd at Post Office Po ast eceiving Employee ®

sender 8 (L :;.Tu "'{TT;';\

¥ TXT 3
003 0‘5}
N %
&
Sep ’
"3 m4
Usog
Direct Certified Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 106-045-001 (09-26-24): Albert & Lisa Frenette, 13 Boyd Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow an existing un-permitted 1,143.5
SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the finished lower level/basement of
the home to remain where the size of an ADU shall not be greater than
750 SF and a building permit for an ADU must be approved and issued
prior to the construction of an ADU or conversion of existing space into
an ADU. [Map 106, Lot 045, Sublot-001; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO
Article XIIIA: Accessory Dwelling Units; §334-73.3.H & J, Provisions and
HZO Article III: General Regulations; §334-16, Building Permits]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 106-045-001 (09-26-24): Albert & Lisa Frenette, 13 Boyd Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow an existing un-permitted 1,143.5
SF Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the finished lower level/basement of
the home to remain where the size of an ADU shall not be greater than 750
SF and a building permit for an ADU must be approved and issued prior to
the construction of an ADU or conversion of existing space into an ADU.
[Map 106, Lot 045, Sublot-001; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO Article
XIIIA: Accessory Dwelling Units; §334-73.3.H & J, Provisions and HZO
Article III: General Regulations; §334-16, Building Permits]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is
not required; however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or
comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or
email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by
mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12
School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name,
address and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the
Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitytes a request for a variance from the hteral rovx ions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article §£ 1/ f} of HZO Section(s) 4 I3 5/ 75 A3 j%

in order to permit the following:

™ Allodd exishanc T‘V\ Shed loen (guel
e Mot CLUK —‘rwuf\ 2enivg_ fegoCe mMentd |
({qu'f‘?c) o Mm\(ﬁ O\ \-eaé,gk}\ QSSCS-LJL»\ D\_Aﬂu\f\

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1 (a),
as follows:

L.(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an

unnecessary hardship.

(b)(1) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 I (a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

n ¢ [ VN
No  sStroctvad | ChhangeS o AT OnS
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2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure publl rights.”) e ‘
%ere i ﬂC) S LN L C‘\QCL.\+ 0\,\~\—Q:zv Org
A J{’\/‘Q Qmﬁﬂ—f”ﬂn 't’l/'\:a"\\‘) (&}OO\(L ng‘rc_* \
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3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

r'\ (= ci ; .
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4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)
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7 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

3,

Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(1 and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to
the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way and

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

10 Lest OF o0R Cihodedicr  Loveo
Vee\ \nasS \hheen S ixhedld oo/ v Lelion

L §

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

8 Rev. July 22, 2021
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Violation

August 27, 2024
Sent Via First Class Mail
Mr. and Mrs, Frenctte
13 Boyd Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 13 Boyd Rd 106 Lot 45-001
District: General (G-1)

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Frenette

Thank you for allowing us to inspect your home. This letter confirms you have an illegal
dwelling unit in the lower level of your home.

Two-family residences at this property are permitted per the Hudson Zoning Ordinance, in the
General One Zoning District (G-1) in which the property is located according to §334-21 (A-2)
Table of Permitted Principal Use. Only single-family and two-family residential structures are
allowed in the G-1 Zoning District. You could also do an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU).
There are size requirements for both a duplex and an ADU.

§334-73.3 (H) Provisions

H. The cize of an ADU shall not be less than 350 square_feet nor greater than 750 square feet. The size of
the principal dwelling shall not be reduced to less than 850 square feet to accommodate the creation of
an ADU. Measurement of size shall be consistent with the Town Assessor’s practices,

[2-2-2019 ATM, Art. 05, adopted 3-12-2019]

Abatement Order:

The 2™ unit does not meet the square footage required then you will need a variance from the Zoning
Board of Adjustment per §334-73 (H) Table of Permitted Principal Use you will need to get any
necessary building and life safety permits per §334-16 Building Permits. You would need to
contact Inspectional Services for these applications.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Please contact me if you will be going through the variance process

Sincerely,

)\

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

ot Public Folder
Brooke Dubowik (Planning Administrative Aide)
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Property Location: 13 BOYD RD

Parce! ID: 106/ 045/ 001/ [

i Card Address: T LUC: 1080
Vision ID: 9919 Account# 11241 Bldg# 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 9!4/2024 11 27 52 AM
‘CURRENT OWNER =~ ASSESSING.NEIGHBORHCOD ___PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY) )
FRENETTE, ALBERT E, Nbhd Nbhd Name Year | Code Assessed Year | Code |Assessed Val| Year | Code | "Assessed
_ RE Residential Average 2024 | 1080 293,700 | 2023 | 1080 293,700 | 2023 | 1080 293,700
FRENETTE, LISAJ. TOPO “UTILITIES 1080 175,800 1080 175,800 1080 175,800
13 BOYD-RD Rolling Priv Water 1080 40,900 1080 40,900 | 1080 40,900.
) ) Septic i ’ )
HUDSON NH 03051 - Total 510,400 Total 510,400 Total 510,400
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP- | BK-VOL/PAGE | SALEDATE | Q/U [V/I| _SALEFRICE |VC{| SALE NOTES ] APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY N
FRENETTE, ALBERTE. .. . 8364 | 1626 10-27-2011 | U I 190,000 81 | Srantor: GRAUSLYS, : an
GRAUSLYS, JULIA 2285 | 777 01:01-1975 | @ v 000 | gamor GRAJSL:_I;(IQ" Appraised Bidg. Value (Card) 413,00'0
JuLts, |Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg) 62,100
Appraised Ob (B) Value {Bldg) . 40,800
. Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 175,800
] SUPPLEMENTAL ‘DATA - CURRENT ASSESSMENT |Special Land Value 0
Parcel'ID 106-045-001. - - Descript| Code Appraised Assessed  |Tota] Appraised Parcel Value 691,700
Zoning - G1:General-1 BLDG_. [1080 475,100|" © 475,100}
. At LAND |1080 175,800 175,800] Vvaluation Method C-
Flood'Hazard C - . ! i '
Neig hiAbutt: - ; OB- 1080 40,800 _ 40,800
Neigh/Abut2 ;: ) .
Neigh/Abut3 PREV 106-045-000 .
GISID, 106-045-001 Assoc Pld# Total: 691,700 69’1,700 Total Appralsed Parce! Value 691,700
- . ] - - NOTES - ) e - - - - T VISIT/CHANGE HISTORY .
Sl-a N y y Date 1d Cd Purposb’Result
PLAN #34670/BUILDING DATA ON THIS LOT WA Listed as XALLLV 08162004 51 30 (S2ios Data Verification
8 TRANSFERRED FROM ORIGINAL MASTER LOT 4 07-19-2022 26 45 |Field Review.
5 FOR PLAN PURPOSES. f icked 3rd fl 2024- _ 02-05-2018 12 39 |Check Bp Progress From Previous Y
picked up 3rd floor 2024-Regrade to & 05-16-2016 | 12 | 39 [Check Bp Progress From Previous Y
W based on improvements-and structural chg 05-12-2015 15 06 |Info By Phon
DNPU quonset hut carport-nv 05-11-2015 | 15 | 01 |Left Notice
. 04-14-2015 15 82. .|Permit Review
IN law apt in LLV added to room ct . 12-08:-2014 ih 15__|Permit Visit
' - I "BUILDING PERMIT RECORD i - ¥ )
Permit Id Issue Date |PermitC Description Amount Status Applicant sQft Comments
2024-00009 | 03-15-2024 |SE 0 C Replacement Septic System
2014-00531 07-30-2014 |AD Addition 18,000 C Visit Notes: Add 30x44 To Gar;?7?
. . . - B LAND LINE VALUATION.SECTION ~  ~ - ) . :
Landlse - L . oo |Acege | Size | Site Nbhd .
# | code Description and Type Land Units | Unit Price Disc. | Adi, | Index Cond. | Nbhd. Adi Land Adjustment Notes Land Value
1.,| 1080 [SFR/POSSIBLE IN-LAW- Site 1.000| AC | 170,000 1.00{ .5 |1.00 1.00 |Location 0.95 161,500
1| 1080 |SFR/POSSIBLE IN-LAW Excess 2.380|AC | 6,000 1.00|] 0 |1.00 1.00 14,300
Total Card Land Units: 3.380/AC Parcel Total Land Area:|3.380 AC’ Total Land Value: 175,800
Disclaimer: This informafion is believed o be correct but is subiect 1o chanae and is not warrantied. -



Property Location: 13 BOYD RD Parcel ID: 106/ 045/ 001/ / Card Address: LUC: 1080

Vision ID: 9919 Account#: 11241 Bldg# 1 Card# 1 of 1 Print Date: 9/4/2024 11:27:53 AM
.. CONSTRUCTIONDETAIL o _ CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED) _ ) SKETCH/PRIMARY PHOTO _ .
Element Cd Description Element Cd Description 20 i
Model 01 Residential Avg HUFL 8 : 20 3
Stories: 1.75 Extra Kitchens | 1 8 13
Style: 114 SPLIT CAPE Add Kitchen Ra | AV
Grade: B- Good/Avg Average WDl"(VDK
(Liv) Units 2 T PAT P PAT 9
Exterior Wall 1 04 Vinyl 4
Roof Structure 01 Gable 4 20 14
Roof Cover 01 Asphalt Shingle 1z 36
Frame 01 Wood 5 FFL 5
Foundation o Concrete - LLV
Interior Wall 1 o1 Drywall . COST/MARKET VALUATION 48
Interior Floor 1 03 Hardwood - 48
Heat Fuel 02 Gas Building Value New 453,888
Heat Type 03 Forced Hw
# Soat Systems | 1 Year Built 1978 5 Tas .
Total Rooms 9 Effective Year Built 2013 LLV
Bedrooms 3 Depreciation Code EX
Full Baths 1 Remodel Rating
3/4 Baths 2 Year Remodeled
Haif Baths 0 Depre_cratlon Yo [+] 48
Extra Fixtures 2 Functional Obsol 20 10 18
Kitchens 1 External Obsol CFL 7
Kitchen Rating | GD Good pond ractor 1.000 8 FFL se L sfe FRL 8
BathRating | VG Very Good Condition % L
Half Bath Rating Percent Good 91 ] 202 2” [ - 2 éﬂ{S .
Bsmt Garage 0 EF1
Fireplace(s) 2 EE,?' oLA,DOW 413,000
Fireplace Rating| GD Good Dep Ovr Comment
WS Flues 0 Misc Imp Ovr
Color TAN Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Avg HUFL 8 Cost to Cure Ovr
Extra Kitchens | 1 Cost to Cure Ovr Comment
OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L}/ XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B M

Code Description LB | Units uo Unit Pril Yr Blt [Cnd. | % G [ Assd. Value
CPORT |Carport L 160 UNITS| 22.00| 2015 | VG | 80 3,200
GAR2A  |Garage, 2Story, Finished Are L 572| SQ.FT| 70.00] 1978 | VG | 80 36,000/
XALLLY |Finished Living Area, ALU in B 1,300| SQ.FT| 52501978 | GV | A 62,100
PATIO Patio L 100 UNITS 7.30} 2020 | GD | 80 600
SHEDNV |Shed No Value - Less Than1 | L 96| UNITS 0.00] 2020 | GD | 80 0
PLTHSE |Poultry House L 120/ SQ.FT| 10.00{ 2020 | GD | 80 1,000|§

] BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION =~ ~

Code Description Living Area | Floor Area | Eff Area [ Unit Cost |Undeprec Value
CFL Cathedral Celling Area, not Sq. 0 80 8 17.48 1,398
FFL First Floor, Finished 1,386 1,386 1,386 174.84 242,330k
LLV Lower Level, Unfinished 0 1,344 605 78.70 105,779| =
PAT Patio 0 306 31 17.71 5,420
TQS 34 Story, Finished 540 720 540 131.13 94 414
WDK Wood Deck, or Composite Dk 0 256 26 17.76 4,546

Total Liv Area/Gr. Area/Eff Are 1,926 4,092 2,596 | TotalValue 453,888|




13 Boyd Rd (Map 106 Lot 045-001)
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Printed

s H Receiptd 789,308
R i Transaction Receipt o
3:02PM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
9/05/2024 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
2:51 PM
Description Current Invoice Payment Balance Due
1.00  Zoning Application-9/26/24 ZBA Meeting
13 Boyd Rd
Map 106 Lot 045-001 Zone G-1
Variance 0.00 225.1100 0.00
Total: 225.11
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
Lisa & Albert Frenette CHECK CHECK #3064 22511 0.00 225.11
Total Due: 225.11
Total Tendered: 225.1
Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid:

22511



12 School Street

TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: September 26, 2024 |~

Case 191-151 (09-26-24): Kyrlakoulis &
Joan Tsouprakos, 7 Thorning Rd., Hudson,

NH requests a Variance to allow the
expansion of an existing non-conforming
structure for the construction of a proposed
14 ft. x 6 ft. deck and 2.5 ft. stairs in the front
yard setback leaving 22 feet of front yard
setback where 30 feet is required. [Map 191,
Lot 151, Subiot-000; Zoned Residential- Two
(R-2); HZO Article VII: Dimensional
Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article
VIII: Nonconforming Uses, Structures and
Lots; §334-31A, Alteration and expansion of
nonconforming structures]

ADDRESS: 7 Thorning Rd
Map 191, Lot 151-000

ZONING DISTRICT: Residential - Two (R-2);

Relief Requested: Variance to allow the
expansion of an existing non-conforming
structure

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The Town of Hudson, records indicate this
parcel is an existing lot of record. The property
is 14,810 sq. ft. where 43,560 is required. The
lot is classified as a single-family residence.
There is an existing Dwelling that was built in
the 40s and a large garage at the rear of the lot.

HISTORY/ATTACHMENTS:
PLANS: See Application
BUILDING PERMITS

A. BP# 64-86 Construct Garage 8-2-85

B. BP# 452-89 Construct a 12X20 deck 6-1-89

C. BP# 2023-00693 Remove the existing Deck
and build a new 16X28 deck 6-13-23

D. BP. Application-Build a new porch 7-9-24

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR/CODE
ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER
CORRESPONDENCE

E. BP Denial #2024-00746/ Zoning
Determialtion 2024-066 7-10-24

AERIAL / PHOTOS
Aerials (2024) 7 Thorning Rd

IN-HOUSE COMMENTS:

F. Town Engineer: no comments 9-12-24

G. Inspectional Services/Fire Dept.: no
comments 9-12-24

H. Associate Planner: no comments 9-16-24



Town of Hudson, N. H.

Office of Town Building lnspector No.
BUILDING PERMIT

R BT RS A o r o E et T s iy oo e e o o L D e N e e

erect
is granted permission o alter ...l il i s

maove

of Building

to

R R L e s L e e 56
and to do things lawful to that end.

This permit is issued on application number .. ceeeenns 18 SUDbject to the conditions

thereof and to the provisions of the Zoning Ordmance and is vond uniess work thereunder shall have
been commenced within 60 days next after the date hereof.

This Permit is issued under the condition that this building WILL NOT be occupied until a
Certificate of occupancy is obtained from the Building Inspector.

Value $

Fee $




FORM NO. BOCA-BP 909

Map 53 lot 11

BUILDING

DEPT. FILE COPY

AMOUNT
PALD

PERMIT

VALIDATION

PERMIT NO. 452-89

y . DATE

s ey BichardiMeryill ADORESS 2 Thosmine Boad Hudsons—it: H 03051
. TNOT) 3 ) + IleiconTR's Licguse)
add an accessory deck NUMBER OF

PERMIT TO (e DWELL ING UNITs _QReE

{TYHE OF |MPROVEMENT) HO. |PRGPOSED USE}

ZONING
AT (LOCATION) i Doad oistricT__ A2
IND.)
BETWEEN Melendy GREENTREES
{CRDSS STREET) {CROSS STREET)
LOT
SUBDIVISION SIZE
BUILDING 1S TOBE —_____ FT, WIDE BY FT. 1N HEIGHT AND SHALL CONFGRM IN CONSTRUCTION
TO TYPE USE GROUP BASEMENT WALLS OR FOUNDATION
(TYPE)
1 1
ccmnec add deck of 12' x 20
PERMIT
VoLuME ki ESTIMATED cosT $ 1.,000.00 Feem S atlgphies
(CUBIC/SQUARE FEET) .

s Richard Merrill tel 883-8841 T 1o T me e [ S

] BUILDING DEPT. i
ADDRESS erning Road Hudson, - N.-H.—03051———— o = 7 4

{Affidavit on roverse side of application to bo comploted by authorized agent of ownar)



Town of Hudson, NH Permit Numb

Building Permit 2023-00693
Hudson Fire - Inspectional Services Division Date of Issue
12 School Street 6/13/2023
Hudson, NH 03051 Explration Date
603-886-6005 12/10/2023

Owner: TSOUPRAKOS, KYRLAKOULIS TSOUPRAKOS, JOAN
Applicant: Juan R Mercado-Colon

Location of Work: 7 THORNING RD

{No. and Street) (Unit or Building)
Description of Work:  Remove existing deck and build 28 X 16 new deck
ZONING DATA: District: R-2 MapiLot: 191-151-000

CONTRACTOR: Juan R Mercado-Colon 978-6854-19683

REMARKS:
Deocks: ATTACHMENT TO HOUSE MUST BE VISIBLE FOR INSPECTION. Foolings, Frame, Final Inspactions Required.
«Foolings shall be 48" minimum depth

«Ledger attachment to structure shall be per code.
« Guardrail minimum height shall be 36" , handrail height shall be 34" minimum and 38" maximum height

« Stair maximum rise of 7&3/4", stair tread depth 10" minimum nosing to nosing.
Building Parmlit Issuance Conditlons are as follows:
«THIS PERMIT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TO OCCUPY ANY STREET, ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THERECF, EITHER TEMPORARILY OR

PERMANENTLY
«THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT RELEASE THE APPLICANT FROM THE CONDITICNS OF ANY APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND OR

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS
*APPROVED PLANS MUST BE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE.

«NQ BURLDING SHALL BE OCCUPIED OR USEQ UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION IS PERFORMED
+WHEN APPLICABLE. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING , AND MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS.
+WORK MUST BE STARTED WITHIN 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE AND PERMIT WILL EXPIRE IF WORK IS ABANDGNED

OR SUSPENDED
sALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO THE STATE ADOPTED BUILDING AND FIRE CODES WITH AMENDMENTS AND THE HUDSON TOWN

CODES.

INSPECTION o DATE.

Permit Holder: Juan R Mercado-Colon
{Taking Responsibility for the Work)

Company/Affiliation: Contractor Job Site Phone Number:
Constr Cost: $20,000 Permit Fee: $30.00 Check No.: Cash: $0.00
&

The Permit Card Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORIZES ALL CODE OFFICIALS, BUILDING INSPECTOR AND ASSESSOR OR THEIR AGENTS
TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS
PERMIT IS ISSUED. -
6/13/2023
Date

Code Official



TOWN OF HUDSON RECEIVED
9%, _FIRE DEPARTMENT - INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION 1y g perq

12 School Street + Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6005 - Fax: 603-594-1142
HUDSNG FIRE DES.RTMEH
INSPECTION/L SERVICEE DIVIS]

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION - PLEASE PRINT

Office use:
vy Map
Address: 7 Thornty 24 Unit #
= Lot _ .
Site/Sub Plan: HCRD Zone
Permit #

Residential Type of Im.pr.ovement

Single family detached __ New Building o/ Deck
— Modular Homes Addition ] — Shed

Duplex gltergt;ch,rlfenovau;m 2wm Pool
= , . . ____Repair/Replacemen _ Garage

3+ family dwelling (# of units ) Conversion of +/- dwelling units  ___ Carport
— Other Other
Commercial Type of Improvement
____Office/Bank/Professional Garage ——. New Building — Deck

Hospital /Medical . School ~ Addition . Shed

Industrial/Warehouse Store Alterz?.uonj Renovation . Swim Pool
— i il Repair/Repiacement ___Interior Demo
—— Restaurant —— Utility __ Conversion from residential to commercial space

Other Other

Will the applicant/owner manufacture, assemble or produce any product, regardless of water use?

chD(Need IDA Form) NoD(Need IDA Checklist) *Please consuit the Town Engineer at 886-6008 with any questions

General Description of Work and Use Include dimensions of building, room, shed, pool, etc.
List # of bedrooms and bathrooms if new home or added. If use of existing building is being changed,

Total Cost of enter proposed use. .SU‘ /cf aeAAd U0 ch

Project:

$_q. 500

Square Footage Footprint Renovated/added Number of stories

Living area of new home (exciude unfinished areas and garage) i Total area of bldg R

Principal Type of Frame E] Masonry {wall bearing) E’Wood Frame DStructura] steel
D Reinforced concrete EI Other-Specify

Type of Sewage Disposal I:I Town of private company (requires Town permit)

I:I Private (septic tank, etc.)

Page2of 8 INSP-15 - Rev. 7/2021



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

[2 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination 24-066
Building Permit Denial #2024-00746

July 10, 2024
Sent by 1st Class Mail

Mr. and Mrs. Tsouprakos
7 Thorning Rd.
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 7 Thorning Rd. Map 191 Lot 151-000
District; Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Tsouprakos

Zoning Review / Determination:

After reviewing your building permit #2024-000746 for the 10°x14 front porch I had to deny your
building permit. The new porch is being constructed with in the front setback. Your parcel is an existing
non-conforming. The lot is 14,810 sq. ft. where 43,569 sq. fi. is required. The residence is also existing
non-conforming. The existing Structure is approximately 1°8” into the front yard setback. The new
porch is being constructed in a 30" front yard setback. The construction the porch would expand the
existing non-conforming structure.

Expanding the size of the front porch would require a variance from HZO §334-31A Alteration and
Expansion of Nonconforming Structures. “4 non-conforming structure may not be altered or
expanded, except by variance.”

Please Note: To be able to apply for a variance you will need to obtain a certified plot plan from a land
surveyor licensed in New Hampshire.

Sincerely,

A s~

Chvris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

Cc:

Public Folder

Brooke Dubowik (Planning Admin, Aide)

Inspectional Services

File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 191-151 (09-26-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 7 Thorning Rd

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/20247ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

I have no comments _I:l_ I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E. Date: 09f12/2Q24

{Initials)

D DT .
Town Engineerﬂ Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 191-151 (09-26-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 7 Thorning Rd

For Town Use
Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/20247ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

| have no comments _I:I_ I have comments (see below)

DRH Name: David Hebert Date; 09/12/2024

(Initials)

D 5
| | Town Engineer Fire/Health DepartmentJ:l_ Associate Town Planner
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 191-151 (09-26-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 7 Thorning Rd

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/20247BA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

l have no comments _I:Ll have comments (see below)

BWG NameBen Witham-Gradert Date: 09/16/2024

(Initials)

D .
I | Town Engineerﬂ_ Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner




HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23)

On 09/26/2024, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 191-151, being a case brought by
Kyrlakoulis & Joan Tsouprakos, 7 Thorning Rd., Hudson, NH requesting a Variance to allow the
expansion of an existing non-conforming structure for the construction of a proposed 14 ft. x 6 ft.
deck and 2.5 ft. stairs in the front yard setback leaving 22 feet of front yard setback where 30 feet is
required. [Map 191, Lot 151, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article VII: Dimensional
Requirements; 8334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article VIII:
Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; 8334-31A, Alteration and expansion of nonconforming
structures]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge
of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case
made the following determination:

Y N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

Y N 3 Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

Y N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria)

1]2



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23)
(Continued)

Y 5. A. The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance
N would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing
to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
N/A area:
(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the
property; and

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property
that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

Z <

Member Decision:
Signed:

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date

Print name:

Stipulations:

212
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<0 Newaa:}mpsm% APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
51

SEP 0 5 2004

LAND USE DiVIsion
ZOW.Gﬂﬁﬁﬁg Board of Adjustment

Town of Hudson Case No. 19 l - 151 607 ~ b ’34)
Date Filed ? ‘g'—&‘f @

Joan and Kyriakoulis Tsouprakos

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Name of Applicant Map:191 Lot Zoning District: R'Q\

Telephone Number (Home) Cell: 603-315-7305 (Work)
7 Thorning road, Hudson NH 03051

Mailing Address
Joan and Kyriakoulis Tsouprakos

Owner
7 Thorning road, Hudson NH 03051
Location of Property
(Street Address
/Sawﬁﬁ%sr\%ﬁ 5/27//
S gnature “of AppllcaHt / Date
3
bl Tl 52754

/ ;@mture of Propérty-Owner(s) Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel
Date received: 5 o2

COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $_ 185.00
Abutter Notice:
Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate  $ 5 b3 - $ 37.3%
Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ (). 73 = $

Total amount due: $ —

Amt. received: $ ;3(2 9 5

Receipt No.: 233 N 2 (e
Received by:

By determination of the Zoning :ﬂlymnlstrator the followin &artme review is required:
Engineering Fire Dept. Health Officer Fk'm  __Other

1 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant

O@/'JEL
1 KT

Q{%ﬁz
T

%E

Staff
Initials
Please review the completed application with the Zoning Administrator or staff before & \C
making copies in next step.

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled- l Q
out application form and all required attachments listed below together with thirteen
(13) single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate A S
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation

Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver

but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying

by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town C
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).

(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) CJS
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty

days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks @ S
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions

pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.

A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

| CY
Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card. S
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the é¥-
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may v
be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:

Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.

(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

el |
43)/// The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 /4" x 117 or 117 x 17" sheet with a North ~ “
pointing arrow shown on the plan.
KI The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

M The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

W The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)

éf(/, ﬂ The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

;}//’ g”( The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

M nghe plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as

}M “PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required
by the zoning ordinance.
i A '7 The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

)

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

Kool fopusrs 2L st

Sig{ature of Applicant(s) 4 " Date

Dmffz%/z'/

Signature of Property er(s)

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condomininm or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
*Include Applicant & O
191 | 151 KYRIAKOULIS & JOAN ;Egggmll;ﬁl F(;5?'051
TSOUPRAKOS ’
5 THORNING RD
191 150 PHILIP FRAZIER HUDSON, NH 03051
9 THORNING RD
191 152 NICHOLAS BOLTON HUDSON, NH03051
44 MELENDY RD
191 148 TYLER STUART HUDSON. NH 03051
36 MELENDY RD
191 147 | RANDALL & TATENDABOMBA|  \'incon N 03051
6 THORNING RD,
183 | 101 IGARY & DEBORAH KENNEY HUDSON. NH 03051
8 THORNING RD
183 102 RAYKWON MICHAEL FORCIER HUDSON, NH 03051
183 | 103 | ROGER & TABITHA COLBY 10 THORNING RD

HUDSON, NH 03051

* ma maaa



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.
{(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER | MAILING ADDRESS
183 087 HUDSON, TOWN OF 20 LIBRARY ST
HUDSON HUDSON, NH 03051
SCHOOL DISTRIC

LOCATION: 1 MEMORIAL DR

- 34 MELENDY RD
191 146 JAMES & JANET HICKEY HUDSON, NH 03051
191 155 JONATHAN DUMAIS & 1 GREENTREES DR
ASHLEY L LOYD IHUDSON, NH 03051

1 THORNING RD

191 149 ALLISON GRONDIN

HUDSON, NH 03051

183 104 RICHARD & DOROTHY 8 GREENTREES DR
SHOREY _ HUDSON, NH 03051

183 113 CHRISTOPHER & JEANNE {7 GREENTREES DR
FUNK HUDSON, NH 0305t

GREENTREES DR

191 153 SFJOTI' TINKHAM }SHUDSON, NH 03051
191 154 MICHAEL PEASE & 3 GREENTREES DR
SAMANTHA LUKITSCH IHUDSON, NH 03051

5 Rev. uly 22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Casei# 191-151 VARIANCE
7 Thorning Rd., Hudson, NH 03051
Map 191/Lot 151-000 lof 1

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post
office address

09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting

9589 0710 5270 Db4k 5k33 33

TSOUPRAKOS, KYRLAKOULIS;
TSOUPRAKOS, JOAN

APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED

7 THORNING ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

FORCIER, RAYKEWON MICHAEL

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

2 9589 D710 5270 Ob4k 5k53 42
. | .
3 9589 0710 5270 Ob4k 5k53 59
|
|4

9589 0710 5270 Oku4b 5553 kb

[

8 THORNING ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

COLBY, ROGER JR. & TABITHA

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

10 THORNING RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

BOMBA, RANDALL & TATENDA

ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

36 MELENDY ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

5 9589 0710 5270 Dbk 5653 73 | STUART, TYLER J. T TS LTS

. 1 44 MELENDY ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

6 9589 0710 5270 Ob4k 553 &0 FRAZIER, PHILIP F. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
I o 5 THORNING ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
: BOLTON, NICHOLAS J., TR.;

, 9589 07?10 5270 OL4k 5L53 97 TR S T ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

9 THORNING ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

8

9

10

sender 7

Total Number of pieces listed by

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post
Office il 4

[

Direct Certified

Postiaster (rezeivin’g‘ Employee) .

Page 1



USPS-First Class Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

US POSTAL SERVICE - First Class

Case# 191-151 VARIANCE
7 Thorning Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 Map 191/Lot 151-000 lof 1

Name of Addressee, Street, and post
ARTICLE NUMBER office address 09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class TOWN OF HUDSON SCHOOL DIST. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
20 LIBRARY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

2 Mailed First Class KENNEY, GARY R. & DEBORAH A. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
6 THORNING ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
SHOREY, RICHARD D, TK,

3 Mailed First class SHOREY, DOROTHY J., TR ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
8 GREENTREES DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

4 Mailed First class FUNK, CHRISTOPHER A. & JEANNE B, ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
7 GREENTREES DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

5 Mailed First class HICKEY, JAMES J. & JANET L. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
34 MELENDY ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

6 Mailed First class GRONDIN, ALLISON R. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
1 THORNING RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

7 Mailed First class TINKHAM, SCOTT ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
5 GREENTREES DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
PEASE, MICHAEL D.

8 Mailed First class LUKITSCH, SAMANTHA M. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
3 GREENTREES DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
DUMAIS, JONATHAN

S Mailed First class LLOYD, ASHLEY ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
1 GREENTREES DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

10

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 9

Total number of piﬁs rec'vd at Post
Office

Postmaster deiving Employee)
A

First Class

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 191-151 (09-26-24): Kyrlakoulis & Joan Tsouprakos, 7 Thorning Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow the expansion of an existing non-
conforming structure for the construction of a proposed 14 ft. x 6 ft. deck
and 2.5 ft. stairs in the front yard setback leaving 22 feet of front yard
setback where 30 feet is required. [Map 191, Lot 151, Sublot-000; Zoned
Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-
27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article VIII:
Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31A, Alteration and
expansion of nonconforming structures]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 191-151 (09-26-24): Kyrlakoulis & Joan Tsouprakos, 7 Thorning Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow the expansion of an existing non-
conforming structure for the construction of a proposed 14 ft. x 6 ft. deck
and 2.5 ft. stairs in the front yard setback leaving 22 feet of front yard
setback where 30 feet is required. [Map 191, Lot 151, Sublot-000; Zoned
Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-
27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements and HZO Article VIII:
Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31A, Alteration and
expansion of nonconforming structures]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is
not required; however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or
comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or
email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by
mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12
School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name,
address and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the
Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article VI of HZO Section(s) _334-31A
in order to permit the following:

Expansion to Proposed 14 feet x 8 feet and 6 inch front porch in front
setback of a non-conforming structure leaving 22 feet of front yard setback

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1 (a),
as follows:

Y.(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

{(C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(1) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a}(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 I (a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

The existing concrete steps to our front door entrance were present when we purchased our house in 1999,
The landing the steps is small and over the years has deteriorated. Adding the proposed front porch will
improve the character of our home, improve the safety for us and for visitors. The proposed front porch will
improve teh character of the neighborhood and will not threaten public safety.

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

The proposed front porch will not pose a hazard to public safety, will not interfer with public utilities, will not
“interter with transportation or parking, and will Ot CAUSe overcrowding or create pollution.

osed front porch will enhance the safety an er of the neighborhood

Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

The current landing (front door) is small. Increasing the size of the front porch enhances the safety for anyone
entering or exiting our home through the front door.

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:

(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

The proposed front porch will only enhance the safety and character of the neighborhood. The proposed front
will not hinder the view of neighbors, will not effect traffic or parking in the neighborhood, and will not pose a
danger to the public.

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(1 and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to
the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair

and reasonable” way and

We purchased our home in 1998. The existing front steps are concrete and the landing is small. The steps
are deteriorating. We, the home owners plan to live out the rest of our lives in this home. Adding the proposed
front porch will improve our safety now and in the fulure as we age and this will improve the safety for all those

who visit our home, whether it be our friends and/or family or anyone else from the general public.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

The proposed front porch will only add an additional level of safety for us and all those who visit our home,

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under

the ordinance.

8 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 Schoo! Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination 24-066
Building Permit Denial #2024-00746

July 10, 2024
Sent by 1st Class Mail

Mr. and Mrs. Tsouprakos
7 Thorning Rd.
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 7 Thorning Rd. Map 191 Lot 151-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Tsouprakos
Zoning Review / Determination:

L
After reviewing your building permit #2024-000746 for the 10°x14 front porch I had to deny your
building permit. The new porch is being constructed with in the front setback. Your parcel is an existing
non-conforming. The lot is 14,810 sq. ft. where 43,569 sq. ft. is required. The residence is also existing
non-conforming. The existing Structure is approximately 1°8” into the front yard setback. The new
porch is being constructed in a 30 front yard setback. The construction the porch would expand the
existing non-conforming structure.

Expanding the size of the front porch would require a variance from HZO §334-31A Alteration and
Expansion of Nonconforming Structures. “4 non-conforming structure may not be altered or
expanded, except by variance.”

Please Note: To be able to apply for a variance you will need to obtain a certified plot plan from a land
surveyor licensed in New Hampshire.

o sl

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

Ce:

Public Folder

Brooke Dubowik (Planning Admin, Aide)

Inspectional Services

File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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SCALE: 1/4"= 1'"WHEN PRINTED ON 11X17 PAPER

DISCLAIMER: THIS PLAN |3 NOT EONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS
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ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL BESPONSIBILITY ANC

’

LIABKJTY, DECKS.COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SFONSCRS ACCEPT
NO LIABILITY FOR THE UBE CF THIS PLAN.

use

House

BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

Deéck

JARET

“Total Depth: 48
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Plar Dlameter: 12

Footings %o be installed to 49°
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Frost footing sizen basad on 65
[be per equare lool ribitary
loads appiied to 1500 psl sall
compression capadity [assumed
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Sea footing detall In deck
constraction gulds.

DISCLAIMER: THIS FLAN 13 NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS APPROVED BY YOUR BULLDING INSPECTOR OH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL RESPONSISILITY AND LIABILITY. DECKS.COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SRONSORS ACOERT NO LIABILUITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN. @ DECKS.COM LL

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION: ALL EXTERIOR 8TAIRWAYS SHALL BE
LLUMINATED AT THE TGP LANDING TO THE STAIRWAY. .
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'WHEN PRINTED ON 11X17 PAPER

EISCLAIMER; THIS PLAN 13 NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS
APPROVED 8Y YOUR BUILDING INSPECTOR CR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER, BUILDER ACCERFTS ALL RESFONSIBILITY AND
LIABLITY. DECKS.COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED BPONSORS ACGEPT
NCUABIITY FOR THE USE OF THIS FLAN.

BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

STAIRWAY ILEUMINATION: ALY EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT THE TCP LANDING TO THE STARWAY.
ILLUMINATION SHALL BE CONTROLLED FROM INSIDE THE
DWELLING OR AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATED.

—

DISCLAIMER: THIS PLAN I3 NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS APPROVED BY YOUA BUILDING INSPECTOR OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL REBPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY QECKS-GGN"LLC AND ASSQUIATED SPONSORS ACCERT NO LIABILITY FOR THEE USE OF THIS FLAN © DECKS.COMLLY

o 17107 ey

et 1 1 0 merd

DISCLAIMER: ONLY USE #2 OR BETTER PREBSUAE TREATED SQUTHERN PINE
2X10 FOR FRAMING MATERIALS.'NEVER SURSTITUTE SOFTWOODS OR
COMPOSITE FOA FRAMING MATERIALS,

2x10 Ledger Board 1o be flashed and bolted (2) 1/2° bolts with washers or equivalent every 16° on center. (See ledger detafl in

deck construction guide)

Stairs to be built max rise 7-3/4" min rise 47 in run-10" per IRC code. (See stair delail in deck construction guide)

Decking to be 5/4x6 Pressure Trealed Pino. (Follow manufacturers' installation instructions)

Guand Rails to be 367 high with less than 4" openings per IRC code. (See rail detall in deck construction guide)
All hardware to be comosion resisiant and installed per manufacturers' instructions.

Joists to be 2x10 pressure treated southetn yellow pine installed 16" on center.
Beams to be 2-2x10 pressure trealed southern yellow pine nailed.
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SCALE! 1/4" = 1" WHEN PRINTED ON 11X17 PAPER

Lse

BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

\\:t:,i———s‘ﬂiﬂ'————r-

L

Footngs to be inataled 1o 48"
depth as I8 required by your
ool bullding ordinance.

Frost footing sfzen based on 65

1]

clay eall].
Soo

per aquere fodt bibutary
foata appiled to 1600 psl Eol
compression capacily (assumed

foeting detnll I deck
censtiuction gulde,

DimeEFl: THIB FLAN IS NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS APPROVED BY YOUR BURDING INSPECTCR CR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCERTS ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY, DECKB.COMLLE AND ASSOCIATED SPONSORT ACCERT NG LIAGILITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN. S DECKS.COMLLG

STARFOOTING REQUIREMENTS

WHEFE THE STAIFWAY MEETS GRADE, ATTACH THE STAIR
STRINGERI TO THE STAIR GUARD RAIL POSTE. POSTS SHALL
BEAR ON FOOTINGS

DISCLAIMER: USE OMNLY 2,500 PS] GONGRETE FOR FROST FOOTING
FOUNDATIONS.

Frost footing sizes based on 55 [bs per square fool tributary loads applied to 1500 psi soil compression capacity (assumed clay ’

Footings 1o be installed to 48™ dapth as is required by your focal building ordinance.
soil).

See footing detail in deck censtruction guide.
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Property Location: 7 THORNING RD Parcel ID: 191/ 151/ 0007/ Card Address: LUC: 1010

Vision ID; 7287 Account#: 5468 Bldg# 4 Card# 1 of 1 Print Date: 8/27/2024 11:26:30 A
CURRENT OWNER - ASSESSING NEIGHBORHQOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY) . .
TSOUPRAKOS, KYRLAKOULIS Nbhd Nbhd Name Year | Code Assessed Year | Code |AssessedVal| Year | Code | Assessed
RE Residential Avarage 2024} 1010 218,300 | 2023 | 1010 218,300 | 2023 { 1010 218,300
TSOUPRAKOS, JOAN TOPO UTILITIES 1010 130,600 1010 130,600 1010 130,600
7 THORNING ROAD Rolling Town Water 1010 20,700 1010 20,700 1010 20,700
Town Sewer
Total 369,600 Total 369,600 Total 369,600
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE | SALE DATE | QU | Vii] SALEPRICE |VC]| SALE NOTES APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY . ’
TSOUPRAKOS, KYRLAKOULIS 6147 | 0369 08-20-1999 | Q | 135,000 | 00 | Grantor FOURNIER, :
FOURNIER, CHERYL/ROBER 5623 {1338 | 05011995 Q | | 106,000 | 00 | ¢, SHERIUROBER [Appraised Bidg. Value (Card) 196,500
MCDANIEL, RICHARD L. 5591 | 1208 11-14-1984 | U [ 99 RICHARD L. (Appraised Xf (B} Value (Bldg) 22,800
CATHERINE MCDANIEL 5395 | 1226 12-18-1992 | Q [ 90,000 | 00 | Srantor: CATHERINE _
Granto ;‘lﬁgggﬁ: Agppraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg) 20,700
REHARDD. | pppraised Land Value (Bldg) - 130,600
] SUPPLEMENTAL DATA ] CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0
Parcel ID  191-151-000 Descript| Code Appraised Assessed  |Total Appraised Parcel Value 370,600
Zoning R2:Residential-2 BLDG 11010 219,300 219,300
LAND |[1010 130,600 130,600 Valuation Method C
Flood Hazard C : !
Neigh/Abut1 OB 1010 20,700 20,700
Neigh/Abut2
Neigh/Abut3 PREV 0053-0011-0000
GISID 191-151-000 Assoc Pid# ) Total: 370,600 370,600 Total Appraised Parcel Value 370,600
] NOTES VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY )
— _ Date Id Cd Purpost/Result
12/19 EXT=G FENCE=REAR EST 04-0B8-2024 21 15 |Permmit Visit
07-06-2022 26 45 |Field Review
12-11-2019 19 02 |Measured
08-21-2013 15 11  |Entry Denied
08-20-2013 15 02 |Measured
08-17-2007 06 02 |Measured
09-09-2605 01 71 |Acreage Adjustment From New Map
04-04-2001 00 1 03 IMeas/inspect

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit id Issue Date |[PemitC Description Amount Status Applicant SQft Comments
2023-00693 06-13-2023 |DE 20,0600f C | Juan R Mercado-Colon Remove existing deck and build 28 X 16 new deck
2019-01131 11-07-2019 |MECH |[Mechanical o]
] LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B [LandUse - . e | Acrege | Size | Site Nbhd -
# | Code Description Land Type | Land Units | Unit Price |79 Adj, | ingex | GO | Nekd. | Land Adjustment Notes Land Value
1 | 1010 |SINGLE FAMILY RES Site 0.344| AC | 170,000 223 5 |1.00| RE [1.00 130,600
Total Card Land Units: —_0.344lAC Parcel Total Land Area:[0,344 AC Total Land Value:] 130,600

.Disclaimer This infermgtion.is believed 10 be comect bul 13 sul‘%ém to change and is not warrantied.




Parcet ID: 191/ 151/ 000/

Property Location. 7 THORNING RD Card Address: LUC: 1010
Vision ID; 7287 Account#. 5468 Bldg# 1 Card# 4 of 1 Print Date: 8/27/2024 11:26:30 A
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED} SKETCH/PRIMARY PHOTO
Element Cd Description Element | Cd Description 28
Model o1 Residential lAvg HUFL g
Stories: 1 IExtra Kitchens | 0
Style: o1 Ranch Add Kitchen Ra
Grade: C Average
(Liv) Units 1
Exterior Wall 1 | 04 Vinyl 16 WOK 16
Roof Structure 02 Hip
Roof Cover 01 Asphalt Shingle
Frame 01 Wood
Foundation 01 Concreté
InteriorWall 1 | 01 Drywall QST / VALUATION : 28
Interior Floor 1 | 04 Carpet o 24 14 14
Heat Fuel 02 Gas Building Value New 265,595
Heat Type 03 Forced Hw
# Heat Systems | 1 Y
AC Percent o Year ?UI". . 1240
Total Rooms 5 Effective Year Built 1996
Bedrooms 2 Depreciation Code GD
Full Baths 2 Remodel Rating
3/4 Baths 0 Year Remodeled 24 FrL 23123 FFL 24
H Depreciation % 26 BMT
alf Baths 0 Functional Obsol
Extra Fixtures | 0 Fdndtioha Obso
Kitchens 1 xternal Obsaol
" . Trend Factor 1.000
Kitchen Rating | AV Average Condition
Bath Rating AV Average Condition %
Half Bath Rating Percent Good 74
BsmtGarage | 0 RCNLD 196,500
Fireplace(sy | O Dep % Owr '
Fireptace Rating Dep Ovr Comment
WS Flues 0 Misc Imp Ovr
Colar BROWN Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Avg HU/FL 8 Cost to Cure Ovr
Extra Kitchens | 0 ‘Cost to Cure Ovr Comment
- OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B N
. Code Description /B [ Units UJOM _[Unit PrilYr Bl ]Cnd. | % G [ Assd. Value |z
GAR1L [(Garage, With Unfinished Loft | L 624/ SQ.FT| 41.55| 1940 | GD | 80 20,700|%
XFRRM [Rec Room,Fin,BMT B 684 SQ.FT| 45.00| 1940 | AV | 74 22,800|}>
‘ BUILDING SUB-AREA SUNMMARY SECTION .
Code Description Living Area [ Floor Area | Eff Area_| Unit Cost [Undeprec Value |H
BMT Basement, Unfinished 0 912 228 43,94 40,077 |3
FFL First Floor, Finished 1,238 1,238 1,238 175.77 217,608 | fEAuas
WDK Wood Deck, or Composite Dk 0 448 45 17.66 7,910 =t
Total Liv Area/Gr, Area/Eff Are 1,238 2,598 1,571] TotalValue 265,596




Printed 1 i Receipt# 789,326
o8 o004 Transaction Receipt bl
4:12PM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
9/05/2024 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
4:09 PM
Description Current Invaice Payment Balance Due
1.00  Zoning Application-9/26/24 ZBA Mtg.
7 Thorning Rd
Map 191 Lot 151 Zone R-2
Variance 0.00 230.9500 0.00
Total: 230.95
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
TSOUPRAKOS/JOAN A CREDIT 2030 230.95 0.00 230.95
Total Due: 230.95
Convenience Fee: 6.81
Total Tendered; 237.76
Total Change: 0.00
Net Paid: 237.76

SERVICE CHARGE NOTICE

Credit and Debit card payments are processed by Invoice Cloud. Invoice Cloud is a third-party payment
provider, operating under an agreement with the Town of Hudson to process credit and debit card
payment on your behalf,

You will be charged $2.95 for any transaction total $100.00 or less or a service fee of 2.95% of your total
balance over $100.00, whichever is smaller. The 2.95% service charge is added to your payment and will
appear as a separate item on your credit card statement. The service charge is not a fee assessed by
your institution. The Service Charge is not refundable, even if the pa ment to which it relates is
cancelled, refunded, credited or charged back.

BY USING T ; ICE AND AGREE TO PAY THE SERVICE CHARGE.
@ ' \// DATE: // 31/2 Q Type: MC Amex




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 = Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: September 26, 2024

Case 242-007 (09-26-24): Edgar Oliva, 101 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR/CODE
Musquash Rd., Hudson, NH requests a ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER

Home Occupation Special Exception for an CORRESPONDENCE

internet car sales business with no on-site

cars for sale on the property nor F: ZoningDetermination #16-57 (5-20-16)
advertisements. [Map 242, Lot 007, Sublot- G: NOD-Denied ( 2 lot Subdivdion) 8-30-16
000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO H: Zoning Determination 24R-076 (8-19-24)
Article VI. Special Exceptions; §334-24,

Home Occupations] AERIAL /PHOTOS

Aerials (2024) 101 Musquash Rd
ADDRESS: 101 Musquash Rd.
Map 242, Lot 007-000

RELIEF REQUESTED: Home Occupation

Special Exception
ZONING DISTRICT: Residential Two (R2)
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The Town of Hudson, records indicate this
parcel is an existing lot of record. The lot is
160,736 sq. ft. where 60,00 is required because
there is no sewar or water, The lot is classified
as a single-family residence. The dwelling is
1788 sq. The lot has a single-family home and a
detached large garage. The applicant is selling
cars online. There will be no auto-displayed for
sale at the property,

HISTORY/ATTACHMENTS:

PLANS: None
BUILDING PERMITS IN-HOUSE COMMENTS:

I: Town Engineer: no comments 9-12-24

J: Inspectional Services/Fire Dept.: no
comments 9-12-24

K:Associate Town Planner: no comments
9-16-24

A: PB# 2020-00177 — Home Remodle 3-4-20
B:PB# 2021-01297 — Detached Garage 1-10-22
C: Inspection (electical) 4-27-20

D: Inspection (framing) 4-27-20

E: DP #2021-01297-2-DR 12-20-21



. TOWN OF HUDSON

FIRE DEPARTMENT - INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

12 School Street

* Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

+ Tel: 603-886-6005 - Fax: 603-594-1142

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION - PLEASE PRINT

Address: _ZQZ .{2; 17 ngﬁxj_/(_/(d/'

Site/Sub Plan:

Office use:
Map _oA ¥ oZ_
Unit #
Lot p2p 7 -0C0
HCRD Zone _ﬁi
Permit # m/ 77

Residential

Type of Improvement

__X single family detached New Building X Deck
Modular Homes ¥ Addition ____Shed
Duplex _X_ Alteration/Renovation _. Swim Pool
3+ family dwelling (# of units ] —— Repair/Replacement . — Garage

— e Conversion of +/- dwelling units Carport
Other T F Other— i c . -

Commercial Type of Improvement

____ Dffice/Bank/Professional ____ Garage New Building —.. Deck

__ Hospital/Medica! School Addition — Shed
Industrial/ Warehouse Store Alteration/Renovation . Swim Pool
R o Utili Repair/Replacement _____ lInterior Demo

. estaurant _ Utility Cenversion from residential to commercial space
Other Other

Will the applicant/owner manufacture, assemble or produce any product, regardless of water use?

YesD[Need IDA Form) NoD[Need IDA Checklist)

*Pleasc consull the Town Engineer at 886-6008 with any questions

Total Cost of
Project:

General Description of Work and Use Include dimensions of building, room, shed, pool, etc.
List # of bedrooms and bathrooms if new home or added. If use of existing building is being changed,

enter proposed use. .
mou€ 157G uce wit /
additers ot eleydtes weoon frame’ FPlatferm, {43000 Son Room

$.9% 4oo.”

16X17 Fas Parade fatio, wew gxzo Osck, LeSurimge Hioe

,ﬁadm'mf Heat /"/ggr//a'/«?

& SNomooe Ren [Osplace ca,usbn/;, L Rm Lkt Tile with

Square Footage

Footprint /52 i Renovated /added 222

Living area of new home (exclude unfinished arcas and garage)

Number of stories /

Total area of bldg

Principal Type of Frame D Masonry [wall bearing)

D Reinforced concrete

Waood Frame

D Other-Specify

DStructura[ steel

Type of Sewage Disposal

D Town or private company (requires Town permit}

Private (septic tank, etc.|

RECEIVED

MAR 0 4 2020

HUDSON +5 ¢
> vor ARTMENT
INSPEC TONAL SERVICES LIVISION

Page 2 of 4

INSP-15 - Rev. 11742015
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Town of Hudson, NH Permit Number

Building Permit 2021-01297
Hudson Fire - Inspectional Services Division Date of Issue
12 School Street 1/10/2022
Hudson, NH 03051 Expiration Date
603-886-6005 710972022

Owner: SHUNAMAN, CHARLES L. SHUNAMAN, LINDA A
Applicant: C F Construction

Location of Work: 101 MUSQUASH RD
{No. and Street) {Unit or Buiiding)

Description of Work:  Construct detached garage 26 x 36

ZONING DATA: District: R-2 MapiLot: 242-007-000
CONTRACTOR: C F Construction 774-242-0997

REMARKS:

* Building Permit issuance Conditions are as follows:

» THIS PERMIT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TO OCCUPY ANY STREET, ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THEREOF, EITHER
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY.

+ THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT RELEASE THE APPLICANT FROM THE CONDITIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE
SUBDIVISION AND OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS.

* APPROVED PLANS MUST BE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE

+NO BUILDING SHALL BE OCCUPIED OR USED UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION IS PERFORMED.

+ WHEN APPLICABLE SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL. PLUMBING , AND MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS

» WORK MUSY BE STARTED WITHIN 6§ MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE AND PERMIT WILL EXPIRE IF WORK IS
ABANDONED OR SUSPENDED

+«ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND HUDSON TOWN CODES

INSPECTION APPROVALS

Brilding / ! Date
Plumbing / / Date
Electrical / / Date
Fire Sprinklers (rough) {final)

Other / / Date

Permit Holder: C F Construction
{Taking Responsibility for the Work)
Company/Affiliation: Contractor Joh Site Phone Number:

Constr Cost: $78,000 Permit Fee: $374.40 Check No.:2397 Cash; $0.00

The Permit Card Shali be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORIZES ALL CODE OFFICIALS, BUILDING INSPECTOR AND ASSESSOR OR THEIR AGENTS
TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS
PERMIT IS ISSUED.

@m‘;@ R k‘%&\ 1/10/2022

Code Official Permit Holder Date



Run: 4724720 Building Permit Page: 1

1:07PM . .
0 Inspections - By Schedule Date rabair
Town of Hudson, NH

Permit 2020-00177 RESIDENTIAL-Remodet & Addition

Description: Remove deck/replace 16x17 addition, 4 season sunrocom pad and patio, new 8x20 deck,
resurface side deck, remove/replace diningroomv/kitchen tile, w/iradiant heat flooring.-

Erickson Construction.

Owner: SHUNAMAN, CHARLES L. SHUNAMAN, LINDA A.

Street: 101 MUSQUASH RD Unit;

MapiLot: 242-007-000 Zone: R-2 Scheduled Date: 4/27/2020
Inspection Code: ELECTRIC 1 Date of Inspection:
inspection Description: ELECTRICAL ROUGH inspector: sSD

Inspection Notes: AM around 10:00 Rick Langevin 603-560-1393 Addition accessible without going through
the house. Workers maybe working on a deck. Has been told if inspector is not
comfortable entering the addition that they will be instructed how to submitt by email.

Lol &, Oh. 1 1\ T R b,
= % iyt
4,7‘\ L+

Inspection Status: In Process Inspector: Sm\ Date: 1 ] Uz




)

=

Rum: 42120 Building Permit Page: 1
: sdube
Town of Hudson, NH
Permit 2020-00177 RESIDENTIAL-Remodel & Addition
Description: Remove deck/replace 16x17 addition, 4 season sunroom pad and patio, new 8x20 deck,
resurface side deck, remove/replace diningroomvkitchen tile, w/radiant heat flooring.-
Erickson Construction.
Owner: SHUNAMAN, CHARLES L. SHUNAMAN, LINDA A.
Street: 101 MUSQUASH RD Unit:
Map\Lot:  242-007-000 Zone: R-2 Scheduled Date; 4/27/2020
Inspection Code: FRAME 1 Date of Inspection: 4/27/2020
Inspection Description: FRAMING ROUGH Inspector: SD

Inspection Notes:

Inspection Status: Approved Inspector: m Date: -~ —4"& o




Town of Hudson, NH

DRIVEWAY PERMIT

Hudson Fire - Inspectional Services Division
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051
603-886-6005

SHUNAMAN, CHARLES L. SHUNAMAN, LINDA A,
C F Construction
101

Owner:
Applicant:

Location of Work: MUSQUASH RD

{No. and Street) {Unit or Bullding)

Description of Work:

ZONING DATA:
CONTRACTOR: C F Construction 774-242-0997

Driveway extension to connect to new detached garage 26 x 36

District: R-2 Map\Lot: 242-007-000

REMARKS:

T

L
Permit Number
2021-01297-2-DR

Data of Issue
121202021

Expiration Date
6/18/2022

A FINAL DRIVEWAY INSPECTION IS REQUIRED. PLEASE CALL 603-886-8008 TO SCHEDULE ONCE COMPLETE.

Permit Ho.lder: CF Construi:-ﬁén
{Taking Responsibllity for the Work)
Job Site Phone Number:

Company/Affiliation:

" Check No.: CASH

Constr Cost: Permft Fee:

Cash:

$0.00

The Permit Card Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

PERMIT IS ISSUED.,

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUTHOR]EES ALL CODE OFFICIALS, BUILDING I.NSPECTOR AND ASSESSOR OR THEIR AGENTS
TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS

Permit Holder

12/2012021
Date




/| T
By TOWN OF HUDSON
L FIRE DEPARTMENT
} INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISON
(&7 T {5 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051
Emergency 911 Robert M. Buxton
Business 603-886-56005 Chief of Department
Fax 603-594-1142
Zoning Compliance/Determination
May 20, 2016 ¥16-57

Charles Shunaman
101 Musquash Road
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 101 Musquash Road 242 /007-000
District: Residential - Two (R-2)

Dear Mr Shunaman:
Your request for zoning review and determination if you can subdivide your property has been completed.

Zoning review / Determination:

According to our records, you currently have 3.69 acres (160,736.4 sq ft}, and 242.6 (+/-) ft of frontage.

In the R-2 district, the lot requirement for a single family house is 43,560 sq it, thus, a subdivision could
support the lot area requirements. The lot requirement for a duplex would require 60,000 sqg-ft.

The frontage requirement for each lot is 150 ft. Subdividing this lot would net be in compliance for frontage
and would need a variance from the frontage requirements of #334-27 The Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements (#334 attachment 4).

All other requirements for building permit approval such as; septic, driveway permits, setbacks for; building,
driveway, wetland, etc, need to be met.

Those applications can be found on the Town's Website fwww,.Hudsonnh.gov) under Inspectional Services
Department.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions regarding this matter.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30 days of the
receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,

Wt s
@H!ﬂ' Uur!nﬁ{: MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttricl@hudsonnh.goy

pr: Zoning Board of Adjustment
J.Michaud, Town Assessor
J.Cashell, Town Planner
Chiel Buxton
Deputy O'Brien
File



Doc # 6046486  Sep 29, 2016 1:29 PM
Book 8901 Page 2215 page 1 of 1
Reqister of Deads, Hillsbor?ugh Count
Hudson Town Hall éynm&a@

Hudson Zoning Board
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

AHS

[Fees: /& vA Z_
SURCHARGE: ) —
GASH: S

Town of Hudson

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Decision to Deny a Variance

On 8/25/16, the members of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment,
as part of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case# 242-007,
pertaining to a request by Charles Shunaman, 101 Musquash Road,
Hudson, NH, for a Variance to allow the proposed 2-lot subdivision to
have 94.38 feet of frontage, where a minimum of 150 feet is
required. [Map 242, Lot 007; 7Zoned R-2, HZO Article VII, Section 334-
27, Table of Dimensional Requirements.}

Following review of the testimony and deliberation, the members of this
Zoning Board voted to deny the requested variance, feeling there was no
evidence of hardship.

For details of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult
the public minutes recorded during this hearing.

Ahhfcs Pacocha
Acing Chairman, Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment

Signed: / MMQ,@/MW Date: _@_&kféﬁw p

Signed: ??M@,wfl:?t Date: 8 30 '&.

Bruce Bultrick
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 Schoo! Street * Fludson, New Hampshire 03051 « Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #24-076R

August 19, 2024

Mr. and Mrs. Oliva
101 Musquash Road,
Hucdson, NH 03051

Re; 101 Musquash Road Map 242 Lot 007-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr. Olivia,

Your request: the property owner would like to run an internet Car Sale from the home. No
on-sile advertisements or cars for sale on the property will be permitted.

Zoning Review / Determination:

The use of internct car sales from your home would require a Home Occupation Special Exception
from the Zoning Board of Adjustment per §334-24 Home Occupations.

Sin.c{-rei_y,

Sl N

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 886-6000 {ext. 1275)
csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public File
B. Dubowik, {Planning Administrative Aide)
Inspectional Services
Owner
File

NOTE: this detcrmination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjusiment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 242-007 (09-26-24) (HOME OCCPATION

Property Location: 101 Musquash Rd SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/20247BA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

| have no comments D_ I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E. Date: 09/12/2024

{Initials)

D DT -
Town Engineer _J___I_ Fire/Health Department Town Planner




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 242-007 (09-26-24) (FHOME OCCPATION

Property Location: 101 Musquash Rd SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

For Town Use
Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/2024ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

I have no comments __D_ I have comments (see below)

DRH Name: David Hebert Date: 09/12/2024

(Lmniitials)

DERL:

Town Engineer Fire/Health Department Town Planner




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 242-007 (09-26-24) (HOME OCCPATION

Property Location: 101 Musquash Rd SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/20247BA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

[ have no comments D_ I have comments (see below)

BWG NameBen Wtiahm-Gradert Date: 09/16/2024

(Initials)

D .
j | Town Engineer J:L Fire/Health Department Town Planner




HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Home Occupation Special Exception Decision Worksheet

On 09/26/2024, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 242-007, being a request by Edgar Oliva, 101
Musquash Rd., Hudson, NH for a Home Occupation Special Exception to operate an internet car sales
business with no on-site cars for sale on the property nor advertisements. [Map 242, Lot 007, Sublot-000;
Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations]

After reviewing the petition, and after hearing all testimony and documentary evidence supplied by the Applicant(s)
and any other interested citizens, and after taking into consideration personal knowledge of the property in question,
the undersigned member of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment, sitting for this case, made the following
determinations.

The intended use for which a Home Occupation Special Exception has been requested complies with the definition
of a home occupation as an accessory use which by custom has been carried entirely within a dwelling unit, which
is incidental and subordinate to the dwelling use, and which complies with the requirements of §334-24 as follows:

Y N The proposed use is a sales / service operation for goods produced or services provided on-site.

Y N The proposed use shall be secondary to the principal use of the home as the business owner’s
residence.

Y N The proposed use shall be carried on within the residence and / or accessory structure.

Y N Other than the home occupation sign(s) permitted under Article XII, Section 334-67, there
shall not be any exterior display nor other exterior indication of the home occupation, and there
shall not be any variation from the primarily residential character of the principal or accessory
building.

Y N There shall not be any exterior storage, unless permitted by a special exception (if permitted,
must be screened from neighboring views by a solid fence or by evergreens of adequate height
and bulk at the time of planting to effectively screen the area, unless this requirement is waiver
by the Board because of existing foliage and / or long distances).

Y N There shall not be any objectionable circumstances (such as noise, vibrations, dust smoke,
electrical disturbances, odors, heat or glare) produced as the result of this proposed use.

Y N Traffic generated by the proposed home occupation activity shall not be substantially greater in
volume than would normally be expected in the neighborhood.

Y N Parking provided for the home occupation activity shall be off-street, located outside of the
setback areas and / or the front yard, in driveways or paved areas, and limited to no more than
two vehicles at one time.

Y N The home occupation shall be conducted only by residents of the dwelling.

Y N Excluding any personal vehicle that can also be used for business purposes, parking of no more
than one business vehicle (limited to no more than 13,000 pounds with adequate screening in
the B, G. and | zones) shall occur.

Signed:

Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA Date

Print Name:




APPLICATION FORA HOME OCCUPATION

W

3 N
ex® v T%\\%\noing Board of Adjustment
‘\\0\)‘59 E?“‘Town of Hudson
2

1’0‘,\%\

Name of Applicant (({ C\Q( O\ \WVa

SPECIALEXCEPTION

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Case No. 0242"007 (D?"?C’ ’34)
Date Filed q/(o /‘2'/

Map: Qt{g-Lot q— Zoning District: 62‘3'

Telephone Number (Home) éc 3 33q q 6 59- (Work)
Mailing Address ]O\ MMSQ U-ngh ({Clld HULClSOn /UH QZCSI
Gdiics fan( O\lua / S’H’lpéam?- O’-ua

Location of Property

/0] /Wuwasb foad Hudsoin ¥ 03057

£

(Street Address)

3[3 /24

Signatufe of Applicant Date /
o §)2S]24
Sﬁ-gﬂiture of Property-Owner(s)— Date :

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson, it’s
officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as well as,
abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject of this
tion during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as may be
ortzed by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may be deemed
\’550 0’%‘% apgfoprlate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or hereafter
V ess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public meeting,

‘&1 » examinatie®s, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection with this
applicati@

\\\W\

If yol&@f}e not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
Nos @WNer(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their
behalf or that you have permission to seek the described Home Occupation Special Exception.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel
Date received: l; G t 2‘;‘

$_185.00

COST:
Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable):

Abutter Notice:
! ! Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ 5.63-
Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ 0.73% =

Total amount due:
Received by: @

By determinatiory)f the Zoning Ad
Engineering Fire Dept.

Camek®

oY

Amt. received:

Receipt No.:

inistrator, the following Departm
Health Officer

tal review is required:
Other

Planner

1 Rev. July 22,2021



Qv OFH Vo,
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SEP 16 2024 09/12/2024

LAND USE DIVISION
To whom it may concern: ZONING DEPT.

My name is Edgar Oliva, | am the owner of 101 Musquash Road, Hudson NH 03051. My home
business office will be conducted as a home occupation at the address listed above. The home
occupation shall be conducted only by the residents of this dwelling which reside on the
premises. | understand that | am responsible for any violations of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 334-24, Home Occupations. | also understand that the approval of this home
occupation special exception expires with the change of property ownership.
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L 2028 o
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TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant
Initials

£.o
£-0

L0

T.0

O

Staff
Initials
Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff. <\S
The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled- CJ)
out application form and all required attachments listed below together with 10 (ten)
single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver

but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town C
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).

(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the

application until this document has been supplied.)

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty MA
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson l
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate C\, S

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks C ) )
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions

pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.

A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

&%
Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card. C ) )
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the ( \ ! ;
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

If there is Wetland Consewatio@rict (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may /\/ 74

be required. WCD Impact? Y o ircle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22,2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:

Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.

(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

a) The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 /2" x 117 or 117 x 17" sheet with a North '_\)A
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

c) The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal. |

d) The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a

copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:

https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)

e) The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streamsor |
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

f) The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their |
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g) The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, markedas |
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required |
by the zoning ordinance.

i) The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions. _\G /

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

O e §]95/24

S‘ign/ature of Apﬁcant(s) Date'
e, 8/25/24
Signature of Property Owner(s) Date/ '

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



Pog\e

ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all direct
abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson,
including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or stream from the
land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a condominium or other
collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the officers of the collective or
association only. If at the time of your hearing, any applicable property owner is found not
to have been notified because your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will
defer your hearing to a later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP | LOT | NAMEOFPROPERTY OWNER ZD)  MAILING ADDRESS
o3 | 9 |S IRl e
Qya | 1D Majr%w heddq &ieﬁ?ﬂ&fg : ; obs(l
243 |11 Qu‘au-\ ¢ Matde\\en\%&vf'S :{idgfrm;l o‘k)scfufl
243 | 4 | fhickey § Bendo Lomen 'Hlid?% ng a;f\ﬁs 030:;1
| M| Javes § Merie Aeintsh &lﬁ/\ﬁ\:a%@g
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of

the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson.

For indirect abutting

properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
16 Natlanie( b
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AL P> ‘36 Sifﬁven f/w‘»[ bet@che Wudson AVl 0365
- ) E | Na'Hnu:\(e\ HC
A4 | 2T Ss\'cu\?n ¢“ Lau @\330” Budson A B 9305
, i F Gleaview B¢
242 |49%  |(on { Amee Lethine | Vodton ¥ o30cl

Rev. July 22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

SENDER:

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Case# 242-007 HOME
OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION
101 Musquash Rd., Hudson, NH 03051
Map 242 /Lot 007-000 lof 1

. 9589 0710

ARTICLE NUMBER

Name of Addressee, Street, and post
office address

09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting

5270 DOk4k S5kS54 O3

OLIVA, STEPHANIE & EDGAR E.

APPLICANT /OWNER NOTICE MAILED

9589 0710 5270 ObY4k 5k5Y

101 MUSQUASH RD., HUDSON, NH 03051

Direct Certified

2 10 LEMON, RICKEY & BRENDA J. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
14R SANDERS ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
3 9589 07?10 5270 Ok4k S5b54 27 MCINTOSH, JAMES S. & MARIE T., TRUSTEES
n _ 109 MUSQUASH ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
4 9589 0710 5270 DLu4L 5LSY4 34 EWING, JAMES F. & JULIE P., TRUSTEES ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
B l 105 MUSQUASH ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
s 19589 0710 5270 ObYL 5654 41 REDDIG, MATTHEW D. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| ] 8 NATHANIEL DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
6 9589 0?10 5270 OkY4k 5kL5Y4 58 REDDIG, MATTHEW D. AEIRIN IR WICHIIED o T Lal
10 NATHANIEL DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
7 9589 0?40 5270 Ob4b SbS4 b3 DAVIS, ROBERT P. & MARYELLEN, TRUSTEES
- o 14 NATHANIEL DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
8 9589 07L0 5270 Ob4k SkESH 72 PANAGOPOULOS, JAMES ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
{ - 16 NATHANIEL DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
9 9589 0710 5270 Ob4k 5b54 89 PELLETIER, MICHAEL R. & MICHELLE M. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
- I 100 MUSQUASH RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
10 89589 0710 5270 OB4Y4E SkK54Y 9k CUNNINGHAM, WILLIAM P. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
102 MUSQUASH ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
5 ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
11 9589 0710 5270 Obk4k 5655 02 EMPEY, RICHARD E. & ROSANNE, TRUSTEES
104 MUSQUASH ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of ieces rec'vd at Post P r (rm)‘
sender 11 Office /p S
ender 11 — a

Page 1




USPS-First Class Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET
HUDSON, NH 03051

US POSTAL SERVICE - First Class

Case# 242-007 HOME
OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION
101 Musquash Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

SENDER: Map 242 /Lot 007-000 lof 1
Name of Addressee, Street, and post
ARTICLE NUMBER office address 09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting
) ) PAGONES, DENNIS; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
1 Mailed First Class CAMPO, MARIA
2 NATHANIEL DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
2 Mailed First Class BISSON, STEVEN E. & LAURA M. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
7 NATHANIEL DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
& Mailed First class STEVENS, BRIAN E. & AIMEE LESHAN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
7 GLENVIEW DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
4 Mailed First class NINOV, NINO ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
98 MUSQUASH RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
) Mailed First class DE ROCHE, MARY V. & STEVEN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
106 MUSQUASH ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051
6
T —
7 NS AN
E £ o3 %}
) e/ -
f / 2 1 g
i T
P —
10 \S\'QQ
Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post Postmaster (réteiving-Employee)

sender 5

Office o

&

First Class

s

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 242-007 (09-26-24): Edgar Oliva, 101 Musquash Rd., Hudson, NH
requests a Home Occupation Special Exception for an internet car sales
business with no on-site cars for sale on the property nor advertisements.
[Map 242, Lot 007, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article
VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 242-007 (09-26-24): Edgar Oliva, 101 Musquash Rd., Hudson, NH
requests a Home Occupation Special Exception for an internet car sales
business with no on-site cars for sale on the property nor advertisements.
[Map 242, Lot 007, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article
VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is
not required; however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or
comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or
email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by
mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12
School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name,
address and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the
Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A HOME OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION

A home occupation is a wholesale sales or service operation for goods produced or services provided
on-sife and is permitted only as a special exception upon approval by the Zoning Board of
Adjustment. In granting such an exception, the Board must find the home occupation to be in full
compliance with the requirements listed below. Per Hudson Zoning Ordinance Article VI, Special
Exceptions; §334-24 F, On-site retail sales are an expressly prohibited home occupation special
exception use.

Please explain, in detail, the nature of your home busine; s ‘)(?1
wSin@S u\d volye % O \\ ,u-}%wS’ 'Qfam ,\ome.

Thes moded allows me %0 \everzge m’re ot /UQfF(&hno Cocd [ ardla, and evo Sules
website 4o feach no’rm%hl buqerS without need?/nq‘ a ﬁ’wfrca{ car_lot, T hoad b
all GSpects oSHe. Sa[&ﬂf‘bceSQ iachudiog \Sttag Le}uck KOMMhmcwﬁ:\j with

p:){-e(lka( bu;egs and mang%g\?j;hg Q%Jgemggd’, {eguvded -Q)f each Fronsactitn

Opere hqnne (eguc e G d 1 e Ghl  aeS

on *‘\m Tde(rRg u/\'\‘?hock\’ Gy On ST Soles Jocveriss ?"'j ’
Is the home occupation secondary to the principal use of the home as the business owners’
residence? Please explain.

“(he hone ocwpeddon (S Seconchty to the qddresg .TLe
weraf g US cdy (S mt/)\nme_ (eSidenC@,
J J ”

Will the home occupation business be carried on within the residence and/or within a structure
accessory to the res:ience” Please explain.

Mo e homo. OC(+Patton uould ﬁuem*eced 40 my
)\OMP t\,ﬂw%{l\\ﬂq Uu\\l & ({1 [ OS\‘Q\CQ HE m

Other than the sign(s) permitted under Article XII, will there be exterior display or other exterior
indications of the home occupation? Will there be any variation from the primarily residential
character of the principal or accessory building? Please explain.

NO

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



APPLICATION FOR A HOME OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION (CONTINUED)

Will there be exterior storage and will it be screened from neighboring views by a solid fence or by
evergreens of adequate height and bulk at the time of planting to effectively screen the area? In
situations where a combination of existing foliage and/or long distances to neighboring views provide
screening, the fencing requirements may be waived at the discretion of the Board. Please explain how
you will comply.

Mo edeinl ,Sieﬂtjo e,

Will there be noise, vibrations, dust, smoke, electrical disturbances, odors, heat or glare produced?
Please explain, and if there will be electrical disturbances, describe the frequency. '

JOne ot "\ﬂe @LO\/Q,

Will the traffic generated by the home occupation activity be substantially greater in volume that
would normally be expected in the neighborhood? Please explain the expected traffic to your business.

Ao (’\mnﬁg 1 tre e

Where will customer/client parking for the home occuiation be located? Please explain.

Ao cuctomec] Clieat Packiine
' -/

Who will be conducting the home occupation? Please explain.

CAGM @LNVIES Prolﬂer-[j Qworel ,} &9:‘@89 @wner

Will there be a vehicle(s) for the home occupation? Please explain the type and number of vehicle(s).
on

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #24-076R
August 19, 2024
Mr, and Mrs. Oliva
101 Musquash Road,
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 101 Musquash Road Map 242 Lot 007-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr. Olivia,

Your request: the property owner would like to run an internet Car Sale from the home. No
on-site advertisements or cars for sale on the property will be permitted.

Zoning Review / Determination:

The use of internet car sales from your home would require a Home Occupation Special Exception
from the Zoning Board of Adjustment per §334-24 Home Qccupations.

Sincerely,

DA

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603} 886-6000 (ext. 1275)

csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public File
B. Dubowik, (Planning Administrative Aide)
Inspectional Services
Owner
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



+

Property Location: 101 MUSQUASH RD Parcel ID: 242/ 007/ 000/ / Card Address: LUC: 1010
Visien ID: 550 Account#: 4198 Bldg# 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 8/26/2024 12:20:37 P
e iCURRENT. OWNERS - . Ee : ASSESSING:NEIGHBORHOOD - » 5 [t bisari e PREVIOUS ASSES SMENTS (HISTORY) o b e S i 1
OLIVA, STEPHANIE Nbhd Nbhd Name Year | Code Assessed Year | Code [Assessed Val] Year [ Code Assessed
OLIVA, EDGAR E RD ResidenﬁalAvglFair 2024 [ 1010 326,900 | 2023 | 1010 326,900 | 2023 | 1010 326,900
X ' T G dOPO T s | e s UTICHIES 5t veos i 1010 168,800 1010 168,800 1010 168,800
101 MUSQUASH RD Bel St Priv Water 1010 28,200 1010 28,200 1010 18,800
Septic .
! NH 051 Total 523,900 Total 6236800] =~ Total 514,500
; ;RECORD OF: OHWERSHIP .| BR:VOL/PAGE | SALE DATE . Q/U- V. [ = SALE PRICEZZ|WE [ SALE NOTES o tr i APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY o il
OLiVA,.STEPHANIE 9788 | 1466 07-15-2024 | Q | 652,000 | 00 P
SHUNAMAN, CHARLES L. 6314 (357 | 09-252000| U | I 0|31 g Srantor |Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 310,000
SHUNAMEN, CHARLES L. 6292 | 0637 09-18-2000 | U | I 100,000 | 38 CHARLES L. [Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg) 36,800
. Grantor;
SHUNAMAN, ;
LESLIEE. LO Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg) 28,200
Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 168,800
; .~SUPPLEMENTAL DATA v W ..’ CURRENT ASSESSMENT:~ 77| Special Land Value _ 0
Parcel D 242- 007-000 Descript| Code Appraised Assessed _ |Total Appraised Parcel Value 543,800
Zoning. R2-Residential-2 BLDG |1010 346,800 346,800
Flood Hazard C LAND. 1010 168,800 168,800 Valuation Method c
OB 1010 28,200 12
Neigh/Abut1 28,200
Neigh/Abut2
NeighfAbut3 PREV 0005-0091-0000
GISID 242 007-000 Assoc Pid# 543,800 543,800 Total Appraised Parcel Value 543,800
g  EbEREE e Rl o e T 3 S SNOTESS3:. & ; i Tt o T et 13l A [P O s Sy T SVISIT./.CHANGE HISTOR Y- i 25t SR Emg
Date Id Cd Purpost/Result
DRY AREA % 00%
XTRA SINK IN THE LAUNDRY IN BSMT. K gar for 22/50% compl ck23and 1 O/o 08232034 1 30 |Sales Data Verification
IT HAS CERAMIC FL & OAK CABS.12/2018:AVG DONE 03-21-2023 21 15 |Permit Visit
/GOOD CONDITION.2020-deck removed, no st RADIENT HEAT IN SUNROOM, LV, KIT 07-15-2022 | 28 | 45 |[Field Review
- ) 04-04-2022 21 15 |Permit Visit
art, TY 21 new addition-radient ht-16x17 04-09-2020 21 15  |Permit Visit
vited 4 seas sunrm over pat with fpl an 12-10-2018 18 02 |Measured
04-29-2016 15 15 [Permit Visit
d Bx20 deck ~ , _ _ . 04- 29-2016 16 _| 08 linfo Ay Phon
TR U LG et U s L TeTeen i AT . BUILDING PERMIT RECORD ~ " ", ;- 5n”. ' RFEE L e T s T T et L - PR AR
Permit Id Issue Date Permnt C Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments
2021-01297-3- | 04-14-2022 |EL 3,500] C DESOUSA ELECTRIC Wire detached garage 26 x 36
2021-01297 01-10-2022 |GD 78,000| C C F Construction 0 |Construct detached garage 26 x 36
2021-01297-2- | 12-20-2021 |DRV Driveway -, C | SHUNAMAN CHARLE 0 |Driveway extension fo connect o new detached garage 26 x 36
2021-01297-1- | 12-20-2021 |FD Foundation 78,000 C | SHUNAMAN CHARLE 0 |Construct detached garage 26 x 36
2020-00177-3 | 05-22-2020 {MECH |Mechanical 300 C
2020-00177-2 | 05-22-2020 |MECH |Mechanical 725| C
2020-00177-1 | 04-23-2020 |ELEC Electrical 2,000 C
12020-00177 03-10-2020 |AD Addition 96,400 C
2015-00707 07-28-2015 200 C Visit Notes: Lp Tank For Fp And Furnace;
R s S A L .. “LANDLINE VALUATION SECTION. "ti v ™70 37+ PR i L T -
B |LandUse . . oo | Acrege | Size | Site Nbhd ° -
# | code Descnptlon Land Type Land Units | Unit Price Disc. | Ad, | Index Cond, |Nbhd. Adi Land Adjustment Notes Land Value
1 [ 1010 |SINGLE FAMILY RES Site 1.000| AC | 170,000 1.00} § |1.00| RD |0.95 |Location .95 153,400
1 | 1010 |SINGLE FAMILY RES Excess 2.693|AC 6,000 100 0 |1.00| RD |0.95 15,400
Total Card Land Units: AC Parcel Total Land Area:[3.693 AC Total Land Value: 168,800
Thierlaimar T hic infarmatinn ic haliaysd Tn ha roarfract hiit e anfiart I Fhanna and ke naf warranhian



Property Location: 101 MUSQUASH RD

Parcel ID: 242/ 0071000/ /

T e OB= QUTBUIEQING &. YARD ITEMS(L} /XF - BUILDING EXTRA'FEATURES(B

R

Code Description LB | Units | UOM_[Unit Pri] Yr Bit |Cnd. | % G [ Assd. Value |
SHEDWD |Shed-Wood L 160 UNITS| 31.02] 2005 | AV | 60 3,000
XFRRM [Rec Room,Fin, BMT B 929 SQ.FT| 45.00|1970| AV | 88 36,800
GAR1 Garage;1 story L 936 SQ.FT| 33.70| 2022 | GD | 80 25,200

I
St A et Tt BUILDING SUBSAREA SUMMARY-SECTIONT 25525 4 1. Lot T 15 waie,

Code Description Living Area | Floor Area | EffArea | Unit Cost [Undeprec Value
BMT Basement, Unfinished 0 1,467 " 367 39.34 57,717
FFL First Floor, Finished 1,788 1,788 1,788 157.27 281,193
OFP Open Frame Porch 0 56 1 30.89 1,730
PAT Patio 0 272 27 15.61 4246
STG Storage, Unfinished 0 25 8 50.33 1,258
VLT Vaulted Ceiling Area, not Sq. F 1] 272 14 8.09 2,202
WDK Waod Deck, or Composite Dk 0 252 25 15.60 3,932

Total Liv Area/Gr. Area/Eff Are 1,788 4,132 2,240] TotalValue 352,278

r Card Address: LUC: 1010
Vision ID: 550 Account# 4196 Bidg# 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 8/26/2024 12:20:38 P
wEat ‘CONSTRUCTION DETAIL: & « + .7 |+ CONSTRUCTION.DETAIL' (CONTINUED) 1 |- &2 g e i P SKETCH/PRIMARY PHOTO v 2l 7, i s s 777 s,

Cd Description Element Cd Description 17
Model 01 Residential Avg HYFL g
Stories: 1 . Extra Kitchens | © i 8
Style: 01 Ranch Add Kitchen Ra
Grade: C Average VLT
{Liv) Units 1 16 FFL 20
Exterior Wall 1 | 04 Vinyl PAT :
Roof Structure | 01 Gable als WOK &
Roof Cover ] Asphalt Shingle 2 3
Frame 01 Waod 4 1 12 18 1k I
Foundation o1 Concrete 4 12 1 %
Interior Wall 1 o1. Drywall
Interior Floor 1 03 Hardwood .
Heat Fuel 04 Propane Building Value New 352,278 .
Heat Type 01 Forced Air
#Agﬁ:fg::ams foo Year Built 1970 Tﬂmﬂﬂilﬂ
Total Ro Effective Year Built 2010 FFL 2122
oms 7 P
Bedrooms 3 Depreciation Code GV BMT
Full Biths 1 Remodel Rating FrL 31
BMT
3/4 Baths 1 Year Remodeled
Half Baths 0 Depreciation % 12 4 N
Extra Fixtures 1 Functional Obsol a
Kitch 1 External Obsol ﬁgl ll-’i

ficnens rend Factor 1.000 T 14
Kitchen Rating | GD Good Condition 16 212 p 4ls
Bath Rating | GD Good o o 2 Q5.

Half Bath Rating Percent Good 88

Bsmt Garage | 1 RCNLD 310,000 ¢ 25
Fireplace(s) 2 Dep % Ovr

Fireplace Rating|. GD Good Dep Ovr Comment

WS Flues 1 Misc Imp Ovr

Color CREAM Misc Imp Ovr Comment

Avg HUFL 8 Cost to Cure Ovr

Extra Kitchens | 0 Cost to Cure Ovr Comment




101 MUSQUASH RD

8/26/2024




Printed

1 i Receipt# 789,481
e Transaction Receipt b
3:16PM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
9/06/2024 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
3:14 PM
- 7Descrigtion Current Invoice Payment Balance Due
1.00  Zoning Application
101 Musquash Rd
Map 242 Lot 007-000 Zone R-2
Home Occ Spcl. Excep 0.00 250.5300 0.00
Total: 250.53
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered  Change Net Paid
Edgar & Stephanie Oliva CHECK CHECK # 164 250.53 0.00 250.53
Total Due: 250.53
Total Tendered: 250.53
Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid:

250.53



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Repo
Meeting Date: September 26, 2024

Case 152-067 (09-26-24): Tom Brown, 110
Barretts Hill Rd., Hudson, NH requests a

Variance to allow the continued parking of a
vintage recreational motor coach bus where
the parking of recreational buses (Industrial
use E-13) is not permitted in the R-2 Zone.
[Map 152, Lot 067, Sublot-000; Zoned
Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article V:
Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted
Principal Uses]

Address: 110 Barretts Hill Rd.
Map 152, Lot 067-000

Zoning district: Residential Two (R-2)

RELIEF REQUESTED: Variance to allow the
continued parking of a vintage recreational
motor coach bus,

Property Description:

The Town of Hudson, records indicate this
parcel is an existing lot of record. The lot is
44,866 sq. ft. where 87,120 is required. The lot
is classified as a single-family residence. The lot
has a single-family home and a large garage.

History/Attachments: None

Plans: None
BUILDING PERMITS

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR/CODE
ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER
CORRESPONDENCE

A: Letter for the preexisting business 2-20-23
B: Complaint Follow-up 5-3-22

C: Complaint 1-3-23

D: Complaint 6-4-24

E: Zoning Determination 9-5-24

AERIAL / PHOTOS
Aerials (2024) 110 Barretts Hill Rd

In-House comments:

F: Town Engineer: no comments 9-12-24
G: Inspectional Services/Fire Dept.: no
comments 9-12-24
H: Associate Town Planner: no comments
9-16-24



Date: 2/20/23

To: Town of Hudson
12 School St
Hudson NH 03051

Re: This is to verify the business at 110 Barretts Hill Road.

To whom it may concern,

In 1958, George and Ann Brown bought property on Barretts Hill Road, It was later
subdivided into 108, 110, and 114.

George and Ann started an excavation business at that time. They owned a backhoe,
payloader, bulldozers, and dump trucks as well as snow plowing equipment. The
business was excavation, landscaping, septic systems, and other earth moving business.
They also bought a loam screener, which is still located at 110 Barretts Hill Road. In
1975, they built a barn in which to continue the business.

George and Ann had three children: Susan, Thomas, and Daniel. Thomas took over the
business at 110 Barretts Hill Road from his father, George. Thomas has been running it

ever since.

Please note this for your records. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Thomas G. Brown
110 Barretts Hill Rd
Hudon NH 03051
603-689-5748

[ attest that this location has been in business as described.

U2e /93
Thomas Brown P il Date:

Susan Brown ,Q{ﬁm\ W Date: / 26/23

Daniel Brown Date:




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 ¢ Tel; 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Complaint
Follow-up

May 3, 2022

Thomas and Rachel Brown
110 Barretts Hill Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 110 Barretts Hill Rd Map 152 Lot 067-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Thomas and Rachel,

Thank-you for allowing the site visit on Friday 4/29/22 with Dave Hebert — Fire
Marshal and myself.

The Complaints [ addressed were as follows:

1) Basement living: You indicated that the basement is/was used by a family member
to sleep overnights on occasion. We determined that with a working smoke/CO
Detector and the direct exit door access, this situation is not violating any codes.

2) Excess vehicles: I indicated to you that you are allowed 1 unregistered vehicle, you
indicated you were in process of selling some. Action Item: Please continue to
remove reduce the unregistered vehicles,

3) Junk/debris/scrap metal. Action Item: Please attempt to sell/remove the
junk/debris/scrap metal.

4) The use of property as an Automotive Repair Business. It did not have appearance
of any operation of such.

You have 2 action items to continue towards compliance and abatement of the

complaint.
Please contact me in the first week of July 2022 to schedule a
compliance/review of progress/action for possible close out of the complaint.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

Encl:  Complaint

cc: Public Folder
B. Groth, Town Planner
D. Hebert, Fire Marshal
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Complaint

January 3, 2023

Thomas and Rachel Brown
110 Barretts Hill Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 110 Barretts Hill Rd Map 152 Lot 067-000
District: Residential Two (R-2}

Dear Thomas and Rachel,

1 have received a complaint as follows:
The use of property as an Automotive Repair Business.

Please contact me by January 31, 2023 to schedule a site visit to review the
alleged complaint.

Sincerely .:. I

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

Encl:  Complaint letter

cc! Public Folder
B. Groth, Town Planner
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Complaint
June 4, 2024

Thomas and Rachel Brown
110 Barretts Hill Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 110 Barretts Hill Rd___Map 152 Lot 067-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Thomas and Rachel,

We have received a complaint about your property. The complaints are what we had last year
and Bruce Buttrick was working with you. After I drove past your property it looks like things
are starting to accumulate again.

The complaints are as follows:

§ 334-13 Junkyards prohibited; outdoor storage.

A. The operation of a junkyard is not permitted in any district.

B. The outdoor storage of any of the following are not permitted in any district:
(1) More than one unregistered vehicle.

(2) Any quantity of waste, refuse, junk or ashes.

§334-6 Definitions, Junk: “Any material, such as, but not limited to, discarded metal, glass,
paper, building debris, demolition debris, salvage materials, rubber, textiles, rubbish or trash or
Jjunked, dismantled or wrecked motor vehicles or motor vehicle parts.”

§ 334-15 Parking

B. Parking prohibited. Parking or storing of vehicles in excess of thc amounts specified in this

section is prohibited.

(1) Outdoor parking or storage of more than one unregistered motor vehicle per residential unit.
(3) Outdoor parking or storing of more than one recreational vehicle per residence. Parking or
storage shall not take place within setback areas, other than on a driveway.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Please contact me in the first week of June 21, 2024 to schedule a compliance/review of
progress/action for possible close out of the complaint.

Sincerely,

VN VN

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
csullivanhudsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
Brooke Dubowik
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #24-083

September 5, 2024
Sent 1** Class Mail

Thomas & Rachel Brown
110 Barretts Hill Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 110 Barvetts Hill Rd Map 152 Lot 067-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Brown,
Your request: you would like to park a vintage bus on the property.

Zoning Review / Determination:
The Parking of a large bus is not permitted in the R-2 Zone per §334-21 (E-13) — Table of Permitted
Principal Uses. You will have to obtain a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment to leave the bus

parked on the property.

Sincerely,

C—Su_

Chris Sullivan

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 886-6000 (ext. 1275)
csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

Att: 2024 Aerial
cc: Public File
B. Dubowik, Administrative Aide
Inspectional Service
Owner
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letier.
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 152-067 (09-26-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 110 Barretts Hill Rd

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/20247BA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

I have no comments J:L [ have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima, P.E. Date: 09/12/2024

{Initials)

D D .
Town Engineerﬂ Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:

Case: 152-067 (09-26-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 110 Barretts Hill Rd

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/20247ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

[ have no comments J:L I have comments (see below)

DRH Name: David Hebert Date: 09/12/2024

{Initials)

DERT:

Town Engineer Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 152-067 (09-26-24) (VARIANCE)
Property Location: 110 Barretts Hill Rd

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 09/11/2024 Reply requested by: 09/16/20247ZBA Hearing Date: 09/26/2024

[ have no comments J:L [ have comments (see below)

BWG NameBen Witham-Gradert Date:09/16/2024

(Initials}

DERT,
| | Town Engineer__ﬂ Fire/Health Department Associate Town Planner




HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23)

On 09/26/2024, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 152-067, being a case brought by Thomas G.
Brown, 110 Barretts Hill Rd., Hudson, NH requesting a Variance to allow the continued parking of a

vintage recreational motor coach bus where the parking of recreational buses (Industrial use E-13)
is not permitted in the R-2 Zone. [Map 152, Lot 067, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO
Avrticle V: Permitted Uses; 8334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses]

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge
of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case
made the following determination:

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the
proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and
the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to
other individuals.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria)

1]2



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23)
(Continued)

Y 5. A. The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance
N would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing
to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
N/A area:
(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the
property; and

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property
that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

Z <

Member Decision:
Signed:

Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA Date

Print name:

Stipulations:

212



NOF - - 1
<0 , ARUIFIGATION FOR A VARIANCE

49% A" New Hampshirg o’lf
03051

Entries in this box are to be filied out by
SEP 0 5 2094 Land Use Division personnel

Bl?fggf}mg%ém'“ Case No. ,sa - 06 7/07" J é "2"’)

Al
tang, N\ e
‘?Oruf :

& gy NG DEPT,
Date Filed Q! L!l‘/
Name of Applicant Tam "BY‘OU\M Map: | SL Lot: B4&2 Zoning District:_\z""Z
Telephone Number (Home)_ 603 ‘6??' -5'7V? (Work])

Mailing Address “0 BGYY‘EH.S H‘” RJ, Hlldsom N“ 030;[
Owner _]E)VV\ a\f\d ’chl’l(" BV‘dwn

Lacation of Property .Sq Mme 05 Q L'N'(

A\

Signature of Applicant Date

e __-ﬁ__a:S?. “_g_! _ 8 /30 /'14/

Signature of Pr_operty-Owner(s) Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson,
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public mecting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they} may now or
hercafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections cenducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance,

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel
Date received: ‘E ; Q ZZ—%
COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $_ 185.00
Abutter Notice:

g Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ S b3 - $ Sj -2
$

Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $.0.73% =
Total amount due: $

Amt. received: $ A6, S7
Receint No.: 189, Lfg}
Received by: @ eceipt Mo / 7

By determination gf the Zoning Administrator, the following, Departmental review is required:
Y ‘) '}l P / q

Engineering Fire Dept. Health Officer nrier Other

Clnrd&.%
3318

1 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Appl

1cant

Initials

7a

78

783

78

T8

Staff
[nitials
Please review the completed application with the Zoning Administrator or staff before C—.Q‘_b_
making copies in next step.

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled- Q__S
out application form and al! required attachments listed below together with thirteen
(13) single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate . QS
application fee for each request i.c.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation '
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver

but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying

by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town C> S
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant

or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).

(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) C -‘S
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, inust be dated within (30) thirty

days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Infortation System (GIS) on the town website:
https.//www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.

if at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been

notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the

hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks C
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions

pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief. \L-

A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website: D¥-
https://www hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use A yj
Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card. EZ ;__

(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor's Office)

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the e S_
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is |9 2 i r-ﬁ
required must be attached to your application.

If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may M;A_
be required. WCD Impact? Y circle onc). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22. 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:

Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall

include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.

(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

a) AHA

b)
<)
d)

e)

i)

See.

GIs Mq(?

The plot plan shall be drawn to scale onan 8 2" x 117 or 11" x 17" sheet with a North ’Ug‘_ﬂ

pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated. and shall be no more than three years old.

The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.

(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)

The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

by the zoning ordinance.

The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required V_

The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements,

G /e /202 <

Signature of Applicant(s) . - . Date

—— ﬂfO{QOJ!f
Si:ghnmat_u;e”of P_roperty Owner(s) Dat

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
| *Include wy@&mnm(s) 110 e T H AV Ed
52 10647 0. Brrun, Huelom NH.0305|
Cornad HouThin, |13 Bowvello HAR KA,
52 ooy |Judiod Yathior . | Hucboomni.cz05(
107 Bornelo KUl K,
159 005 Koaron A, Radum HudoonNH zos |
Thermao R Salals QCopelomd Kln.
155 1063 |Judith B Galat) Hmﬂomnuﬁosl

OLY

HMH U305

152

oL

)08 R Ronnellp AT
Hudamn NH. 0305

1573

ObLY

VY Benndly H Q0 R,
chlm ﬂ\H,0305]

Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP

LOT

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER

MAILING ADDRESS

53

003

S,E-ﬂ-)ﬂ “\_| H&JYTLQ_D—-M

15 Poonellh Mot B,

s

OL5

Mm@ M&CO‘LJ‘HQUYIBM

152

069

: ﬂ"_lc(-'oajm‘ | CQ-IQ.DDmMJmA,

CjM‘IDJ]M__F Kb, Qo

Folay Ll Ranns Tl HOORY

Rev. July 22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

Case# 152-067 VARIANCE
110 Barretts Hill Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 Map 152/Lot 067-000 lof 1
Name of Addressee, Street, and post
ARTICLE NUMBER office address 09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting
1587 0710 5270 Ok4Yk 5k55 19 BROWN, THOMAS G. & RACHEL D. APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED
110 BARRETTS HILL ROAD, HUDSON, NH
i 03051
2 8589 0710 5270 0Ok4k 5kL55 2k GAUTHIER, CONRAD & JUDITH ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
113 BARRETTS HILL ROAD, HUDSON, NH
N 03051
3 9589 0710 5270 Ob4k 5kB55 33 BROWN, KAREN A. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
107 BARRETTS HILL ROAD, HUDSON, NH
o 03051
4 1589 0710 5270 Ob4k 5B3S 4O SALATI, THOMAS R. & JUDITH B. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
| ] 9 COPELAND DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
s 1589 0?10 5270 Ob4k S5L55 57 FLAHERTY, MICHAEL D. & ALLISON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
N ] - 7 COPELAND DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
g 1589 0?10 5270 ObY4k 5k55 LY BROWN, SUSAN L. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
108A BARRETTS HILL RD., HUDSON, NH
| 03051
- 9549 0710 5270 Ob4bk 5L55 71 BROWN, DANIEL P. & LOUISE M. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
114 BARRETTS HILL RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
B £ “4H "“-».\
/0 /-_\ )\u
- NG
I STP i 3 M9
AT
10 1\ A
\, / ;
Total Number of pieces listed by |[Total number of pleces\Qc W P?Snami ing Employee)
/Do
sender 7 Office - 7z
7 r T
Direct Certified Page 1



USPS-First Class Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 152-067 VARIANCE
12 SCHOOL STREET US POSTAL SERVICE - First Class 110 Barretts Hill Rd., Hudson, NH 03051
SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 Map 152 /Lot 067-000 lof 1
Name of Addressee, Street, and post
ARTICLE NUMBER office address 09/26/2024 ZBA Meeting
) ) HAMEL, SEAN M., TR.; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
1 Mailed First Class SEAN M. HAMEL TRUST
115 BARRETTS HILL RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
HANLEY-MCCARTHY, MICHAEL ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
2 Mailed First Class HANLEY-MCCARTHY, JACOB
1 COPELAND DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
3 Mailed First class FOLEY, CHRISTOPHER E. & KELLIE- ANN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED
116 BARRETTS HILL RD., HUDSON, NH 03051
4
AT e - 7 SN
5 ACYEE LR
L7 o\
6 f:*:'p 1 ik
MR ET |
7 /
8 P Uscg
9
10

Total Number of pieces listed by

sender 3

Total number of pieces rec'vd at Post
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Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 152-067 (09-26-24): Thomas G. Brown, 110 Barretts Hill Rd.,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to allow the continued parking of a
vintage recreational motor coach bus where the parking of recreational
buses (Industrial use E-13) is not permitted in the R-2 Zone. [Map 152,
Lot 067, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article V:
Permitted Uses; §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

September 13, 2024

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, September 26,
2024 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Development Paul Buxton
Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson,
NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 152-067 (09-26-24): Thomas G. Brown, 110 Barretts Hill Rd., Hudson,
NH requests a Variance to allow the continued parking of a vintage
recreational motor coach bus where the parking of recreational buses
(Industrial use E-13) is not permitted in the R-2 Zone. [Map 152, Lot 067,
Sublot-000; Zoned Residential- Two (R-2); HZO Article V: Permitted Uses;
§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is
not required; however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or
comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or
email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by
mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12
School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name,
address and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the
Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudsor, Zoning
Ordinance Article Sz of HZO Section(s) 33 1_-’:— 2} of
in order to permit the following: ) recréats bus

- . ‘
() ;u' \ AN _&7 SNAANVE D AW
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FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1 (a),
as follows:

1.{a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ...,
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

{C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an

unnecessary hardship.

(b)(1) For purposes of this subparagraph I{a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance,

& Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 I (a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or

otherwise injure “public rights”)
The Modar Loar _Dg_,cm»mﬂ)w QJ\JQDY)J/UQ_U )
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2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the nelghborhood threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
{(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant

must not be ou weighed by harm to the ge eral public or to other individuals.)
Amm m , m 'ors
Py,
) ~ |

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

)
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FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(l and 2} or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true-—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to
the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way and

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be

reasonable.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

8 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON

L.and Use Division

12 Schoo! Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #24-083

September 5, 2024
Sent 1* Class Mail

Thomas & Rachel Brown
110 Barretts Hill Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 110 Barretts Hill Rd Map 152 Lot 067-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Brown,
Your request: you would like to park a vintage bus on the property.

Zoning Review / Determination:
The Parking of a large bus is not permitted in the R-2 Zone per §334-21 (E-13) — Table of Permitted

Principal Uses. You will have to obtain a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment to leave the bus
parked on the property.

Sincerely,

C=SSu/\_

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 886-6000 (ext. 1275)
csullivan@hudsonnh.goy

Att: 2024 Aerial
cc: Public File
B. Dubowik, Administrative Aide
Inspectional Service
Owner
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Complaint
June 4, 2024

Thomas and Rachel Brown
110 Barretts Hill Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 110 Barretts HillRd ~ Map 152 Lot 067-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Thomas and Rachel,

We have received a complaint about your property. The complaints are what we had last year
and Bruce Buitrick was working with you. After I drove past your property it looks like things
are starting to accumulate again.

The complaints are as follows:

§ 334-13 Junkyards prohibited; outdoor storage.

A. The operation of a junkyard is not permitted in any district,

B. The outdoor storage of any of the following are not permitted in any district:
(1) More than one unregistered vehicle.

(2) Any quantity of waste, refuse, junk or ashes.

§334-6 Definitions, Junk: “Any material, such as, but not limited to, discarded metal, glass,
paper, building debris, demolition debris, salvage materials, rubber, textiles, rubbish or trash or
Junked, dismantled or wrecked motor vehicles or motor vehicle parts.”

§ 334-15 Parking

B. Parking prohibited. Parking or storing of vehicles in excess of the amounts specified in this
section is prohibited.

(1) Outdoor parking or storage of more than one unregistered motor vehicle per residential unit.
(3) Outdoor parking or storing of more than one recreational vehicle per residence. Parking or
storage shall not take place within setback areas, other than on a driveway.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Please contact me in the first week of June 21, 2024 to schedule a compliance/review of
progress/action for possible close out of the complaint.

Sincerely,

Al WA

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

csullivanhudsonnh.gov

ce: Public Folder
Brooke Dubowik
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30

days of the receipt of this letter.



©
Q.
2
Q.
@
L
_—
-
O
e
@
-
—
©
Q.
wn
0
o |
m
I
o
o
T
o)
©
-
©
2]
-
-
—

9/5/2024




110 Barretts Hill Rd

65
0.818AC
D

O —_—0

8/30/2024



Property Location: 110 BARRETTS HILL RD Parcel ID: 152/ 067/ 000/} Card Address: LUC: 1010
Vision ID: 4527 Account#: 1234 Bldg # 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 09-05-2024 1:35:51 P
CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY}
BROWN, THOMAS G. Nbhd Nbhd Name Year [ Code Assessed Year | Code |AssessedVal| Year | Code | Assessed
RE Residential Average 2024 | 1010 187,300 | 2023 | 1010 187,300 | 2023 | 1010 186,800
BROWN, RACHEL D. TOPO UTILITIES 1010 153,600 1010 153,600 1010 153,600
110 BARRETTS HILL ROAD Rolling Priv Water 1010 23,500 1010 23,900 1010 23,900
Septic
03051 Total 364,800 Total 364,800 Total 364,300
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE | SALEDATE | QU | V1] SALEPRICE |VC]| SALENOTES APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
BROWN, THOMAS G, 8086 | 0460 05-08-2009 | U | | 0|46 | Grantor BROWN ised B Card 187 300
BROWN, GEORGE H. 8082|1767 | 04-30-2000| U | | 0|46 | o SEORCEH . (Apraised Bidg. Value (Card) ‘
BROWN, GEORGE H. 5996 | 1774 09-04-1998 | U | 0|46 GEORGE H., lAppraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg) 0
BROWN, THOMAS G. 1521 | 267 12041957 | @ | V 000 Gm";?ﬁg:gs"‘g i
Grantor HOOPER |APPraised Ob (B} Value (Bldg) 23,900
AND BOUCHER | 5 opraised Land Value (Bldg) 153,600
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0
Parcel ID 152-067-000 Descript| Code Appraised Assessed  |Total Appraised Parcel Value 364,800
Zoning R2:Residential-2 BLDG 11010 187,300 187,300
Flood Hazard C LAND [1010 153,600 153,600 valuation Method o]
. OB 1010 23,900 23,900
Neigh/Abut1
Neigh/Abut2
Neigh/Abut3 PREV 0031-0090-0000
GISID 152-067-000 Assoc Pid# Total: 364,800 364,800 | Total Appraised Parcel Value 364,800
NOTES VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY
= Date Id Cd Purpost/Result
6/21 EXT AVG, EST ALL DATA=TOTAL REFUSAL 04-18-2023 31 15 {Permit Visit
see ISD and ZD files on complaints; pant 07-16-2022 27 45 {Field Review
7 ; ; 06-15-2021 19 02 |Measured
LT Sl Dl 09032014 | 15 | 03 |Meas/inspect
200 AMP 2022 08-27-2014 | 15 | 01 |Left Notice
06-17-2009 10 02 [Measured
04-16-2005 06 03 |Meas/Inspect
04-22-2002 00 15 | Permit Visit
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit id Issue Date |PermitC Description Amount Status Applicant SQft Comments
2022-00682 06-21-2022 |DE 4000 C BROWN, THOMAS G. After the fact deck permit 14' x 16.5'
2022-00655 06-13-2022 |EL 2,000 C Steve Noel Upgrade to 200 amps wfo 9258370
= LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
LandUse . : o |Acrege | Size | Site Nbhd i
# | Code Description Land Type Land Units | Unit Price Disc. | Adi. | Index Cond. |Nbhd. adi Land Adjustment Notes Land Value
1 | 1010 |SINGLE FAMILY RES Site 1.000{ AC | 170,000 1.00] 5 [1.00 1.00 [Easement 0.95 0.95 153,400
1 | 1010 |SINGLE FAMILY RES Excess 0.033] AC 6,000 1.00f 0 |1.00 1.00 200
Total Card Land Units: Parcel Total Land Area:[1.033 AC Total Land Value: 153,600

1.0331AC
Disclaimer: This information is believed 1o be correct but is subject 1o change and 1s not warrantied.



Property Location. 110 BARRETTS HILL RD Parcel ID: 152/ 067/ 000/} Card Address: LUC: 1010
Vision ID: 4527 Account# 1234 Bldg# 1 Cad#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 09-05-2024 1:35:52 P
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED) SKETCH/ PRIMARY PHOTO
Element Cd [ Description Element Cd Description 20 T 5
Model 1 Residential Avg HYFL 8
Stories: 1.75 Extra Kitchens | 0
Style: 04 Cape Cod Add Kitchen Ra
Grade: Cc ‘Average
(Liv) Units 1 14 WDK 14
Exterior Wall 1 04 Vinyl
Roof Structure 01 Gable
Roof Cover 01 Asphalt Shingle
Frame 01 Wood
Foundation o1 Concrete 18
InteriorWall 1 | 01 Drywall L COST/MARKETVALUATION | fo 18 e 6 |
Interior Floor 1 02 Softwood o
Heat Fuel 01 oil Building Value New 256,537
Heat Type 01 Forced Air
# Heat Systems | 1 .
AC Percent 0 Year Eullt ] 1960
Total Rooms 5 Effective Year Built 1995
Bedrooms 3 Depreciation Code AV
Full Baths 1 Remodel Rating TGS
by Year Remodeled B FFL 24
3/4 Baths 0 b BMT
Half Baths 0 Depreciation % 27
Extra Fixtures 0 Functional Obsol
Kitchens 1 External Obsol
| . . Trend Factor 1.000
Kitchen Rating | FR Fair Condition
Bath Ratmg FR Fair Condition %
Half Bath Ratlng Percent Good 73
Bsmt Garage | O RCNLD 187,300
Fireplace(s) 1 Dep % Ovr ' 32
Fireplace Rating | AV Average Dep Ovr Comment
WS Flues 1 Misc Imp Ovr B
Color GREEN Misc Imp Ovr Comment 2
Avg HYFL 8 Cost to Cure Ovr =
Extra Kitchens | 0 Cost to Cure Ovr Comment o dn
OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B, - ¢_¢

Code Description UB | Units

| UOM [Unit Pri| Yr Bit [Cnd. [ % G_| Assd. Value

GAR1L !Garage, With Unfinished Loft | L 864 SQ.FT| 41.55/ 1960 | AV | 60 21,500
POROPN iPorch-Open Frame L 144 SQ.FT| 27.90] 2021 | AV | 60 2,400
SHEDNV Shed No Value - Less Thant | L 36| UNITS 0.00/ 1960 | AV | 60 0
SHEDNV |Shed No Value - Less Than1 | L 48| UNITS 0.00| 1960 | AV | 60 0

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION

3,622 |

Code Description Living Area | Floor Area [ Eff Area [ Unit Cost [Undeprec Value
BMT Basement, Unfinished 0 768 192 41.16 31614
FFL First Floor, Finished 768 768 768 164.66 126,457
TQS 3/4 Story, Finished 576 768 576 123.49 94 843
WDK Wood Deck, or Composite Dk 0 224 22 16.17

Total Liv Area/Gr. Area/Eff Are 1,344 2,528 1,558 TotalValue 256,536 | B

iy
Y




Printed

Transaction Receipt

Receiptd 789,482

9/06/2024 tgoodwyn
3:20PM Town of Hudson, NH
Created 12 School Street
9/06/2024 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
3116 PM
Description o - Current Invoice_ o Payment - Ba_lanc; Du; -
1.00  Zoning Application
110 Barretts Hill Rd
Map 152 Lot 067-000 Zone R-2
Variance 0.00 226.5700 0.00
Total: 226.57
Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid
Rachel & Thomas Brown o CHECK CHECK # 3318 22657 0.00 22657
- Total D_ue: 226.57 .
Total Tendered: 226.57
Total Change:; 0.00

Net Paid: 226.57



APPLICATION FOR A REQUESTFOR AREHEARING

e 'éwn of Hudson Case No.

2 Oﬁn%g Board of Adjustment 165-021

Date of Hearing _ July 11,2024

ONW . 021-000
Location of Property 12 and 14 Gambia Street ___Map: — Lot:

Applicant Keystone Estates, LLC

617-755-5770 c/o Andrew J. Tine
Telephone Number {Home) (Work)

Ve I r D 343R ng_h StreeM., MA 92043

2 J @‘L /. 8/29/24

Signature of Applicant Brendan Burke, Mngr Date

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, unlawful, or unreasonable, you have the
right to appeal for a rehearing. In addition, any third party/parties affected by the decision also
has/have the right to appeal the decision of this case. To appeal, you must first ask the Board for a
rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The rehearing request
must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set forth the
grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the
motion. In general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members
conclude either that the protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for
rehearing demonstrates the availability of new evidence that was not available at the original hearing.
The Board will not re-hear a case based on the same set of facts unless it is convinced that an
injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is held, you must have
requested one before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held, the same
procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Received by: @ Date: q/ é// 2 ';/

1 Rev. Sep. 2018




REQUEST FOR A REHEARING

Please indicate your reasons to support your request for a rehearing below or you may submit a
letter to the Zoning Board of Adjustments setting forth the grounds on which it is claimed the
decision is unlawful or unreasonable. Your reasons should show new evidence not available at
the first hearing or show that the Zoning Board of Adjustment made an error in law in making
their previous decision regarding this case. (Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

1. The ZBA failed to render a decision on applicant's request for a reasonable
accommodation, which is error and/or a denial of said requested accommodation.
~—See lefter in support dated August 28, 2024 as to why this property should be
—tegallyallowed to continue o exist asa "dwelling unit” and why the reasonable
~accommodation should have been granted. There will be no undue administrative
—burden-upon the-Town by-allowing the presentuse-assober house. Theuse is——
not inconsistent with the Town's zoning scheme which allows unrelated individuals
to live together in the the TR zone in the same numbers as the current occupancy. A
2. _failure to provide an accommodation to disabled individuals to liver togetheris
exclusionary and denies access to housing for the disabled

2 Rev. Sep. 2018



Law OFFICES OF

ANDREW J. TINE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

August 28, 2024

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Hudson, New Hampshire

Re: 12-14 Gambia Street, Hudson, NH (the “Property”)
Dear Zoning Board of Adjustment:

This office represents Keystone Estates, LLC (“Keystone™), the owner of the Property,
with respect to the appeal of the cease and desist letter dated May 8, 2024.

The Property is located in a TR Zone. A TR Zone allows for single-family homes and
assisted living facilitiecs, among other uses. A “family” is not defined in the zoning ordinance
but the Town does define who may occupy a “dwelling unit” of a single-family home. The
Town’s zoning ordinance defines a “Dwelling Unit” as “One or more rooms arranged for
living, sleeping and cooking purposes with sanitary facilities for the use of one or more
individuals living as a single housekeeping unit.”

The Town’s zoning ordinance does not define what constitutes a “single housekeeping
unit.” Nor does the Town’s zoning ordinance define or allow “boarding houses,” “rooming
houses,” “halfway houses” or “recovery houses” in any zone of the Town without a variance.
Thus, the Town’s enforcement and the issuance of violations based upon the use of these
undefined terms is arbitrary and unfair.

As to the use of the Property by my client, Keystone is renting the house for use as a
sober recovery home. This is not a “lodging house” or room-renting because the occupants
share the entire house, all facilities and rooms, including cooking facilities, and function as a
family, sharing all cleaning and domestic responsibilities. As such, the unrelated disabled
occupants should be considered a single housekeeping unit and the cease and desist violation
should have been overturned.

In the ZBA decision issued on or after August 9, 2024, the ZBA provided seven (7)
reasons to uphold the “cease and desist” letter and to deny (or not act upon) the requested
reasonable accommodation. Those seven (7) reasons are addressed in like order below.

1. ZBA asserts Keystone opened a “business” and did not follow the steps for approval
of the Use. RESPONSE: Keystone owns a residential property that it leases to a sober house
operator who in turn leases to individuals in recovery from substance use. This is residential
housing, not a “business” use, as the Town does not categorize residential rental properties as
businesses for purposes of zoning depending upon the ownership but in-fact categorizes
properties based upon the ultimate use. This use is residential housing in the form of “sober
housing.” “Those seeking to locate recovery homes have often been told by local governments

18 MAPLE AVENUE- BARRINGTON, RHODE ISLAND 02806- 401.396.9002
LICENSED- MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE AND RHODE ISLAND



that the use is a “business” and not permitted in residential zones, However, courts throughout
the country have confirmed that simply because the use of a dwelling may entail some
management functions, such activities do not change the essential character of a single family
or multi-family dwelling from a residence to a “business” or commercial use.” See Exhibit A
hereto.

2. ZBA asserts a) use not typical family makeup, b) not a single housekeeping unit
because it does not match the rest of the neighborhood, and c) residence is being run like a
business because each resident has a separate lease and the residency is not subject to
residential eviction laws. RESPONSE.: a) to qualify as a “family” under the Town’s definition,
the residents need not have the same makeup as traditional families, €.g. single housekeeping
unit, b) a “single housekeeping unit” is not intended to be what may be considered a “traditional
family” and therefore does not need to “match” the family composition of the neighbors, c) See
Exhibit A as to being run like a business. Leasing housing to individuals with rules does not
disqualify the use as residential housing. The fact that separate leases are used for each person
does not make this commercial or a “business use” as opposed to residential housing. As to this
sober home potentially not having to comply with eviction laws, does not mean the property is
not a residence or residential use. In St. Onge. V. Oberton, LLC, the Supreme Court of New
Hampshire stated, “Given the undisputed facts, the sober living facility at issue is a “group
home™ according to the plain meaning of the term. It is a residence for persons requiring care
or supervision; here, individuals seeking to recover from chronic drug and alcohol addiction.
See City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc., 514 U.S. 725, 729 (1995)! (pertaining to “a group
home . . . for 10 to 12 adults recovering from alcoholism and drug addiction™).” The Supreme
Court then decided that “Group Homes” are exempt from RSA chapter 540-A (eviction laws).
The property is still a “home” or “residence” for these individuals in recovery.

3. ZBA asserts the family composition is different than the neighbors. RESPONSE:
Much of the ZBA’s argument here is speculation and generalization of how neighboring
families operate and live together. The ZBA did collect data on the number of occupants and
vehicles from those individuals that testified at the public hearing. See above, and again, a
“single housekeeping unit” is not intended to be what may be considered a “traditional family™
and therefore does not need to “match” the family composition of the neighbors.

4. ZBA argues the existence of separate leases for residents makes this a business and
not a single housekeeping unit. RESPONSE: See response to #1 above. The relationships
established between the residents, how they interact and support each other, how they share in
household responsibilities and chores, and their common goals in recovery reflect the existence
of a “single housekeeping unit” in this instance. The mere fact that they have individual leases
alone is not enough to arbitrarily decide they do not qualify as a “single housekeeping unit”
which is undefined in the Town’s code.

5. ZBA argues a “"sober house” is not a permitted use per the code. RESPONSE: First,
the appellant has presented that it qualifies as a “family” under the definition of “single
housekeeping unit” and therefore is a permitted use. Second, appellant seeks a reasonable

! Oxford House Inc. was operating a “dwelling” under the FHA, thus qualifying for protection against
discrimination under federal law.



Law OFFICES OF

ANDREW J. TINE

ATTORNEY AT LAW
accommodation under federal law to the extent the ZBA refuses to accept that the use meets the
Town’s definition of “family.”

6. ZBA asserts the use does not fit with in the allowed uses and therefore is prohibited
RESPONSE: See response to #5 supra.

7. ZBA asserts no variance was applied for and “no request for a reasonable
accommodation was submitted.” RESPONSE: A variance was not sought — it is different relief
with has different considerations then a “reasonable accommodation” and is a state law remedy.
Appellant sought a determination that the use qualified as that of a “family,” and therefore the
“cease and desist” letter should be overturned. In the alternative, appellant clearly sought in
wriling and verbally a reasonable accommodation. For some reason, this board is ignoring this
fact. There is no requirement under federal law that a variance be sought to obtain relief via a
reasonable accommodation request. The cease and desist letter has made the appellant
“aggrieved” for purposes of ripeness, allowing for direct relief via Federal Court and/or the
presentment to this ZBA of the reasonable accommodation request. Advocacy and Resource
Center v. Town of Chazy, 62 F. Supp. 2d 686 (N.D.N.Y 1999). The appellant has sought relief
from the ZBA, as opposed to directly filing in Federal Court. This Board has the request for
reasonable accommodation before it, as there is no established administrative procedure that
must be followed for the consideration of requests for reasonable accommodations under
Federal Law by the Town’s ZBA.

Again, my client seeks a reasonable accommodation under the Fair Housing Act and
Americans with Disabilities Act.

The failure to provide a reasonable accommodation is an independent form of
discrimination under the FHA. Uhited States v. City of Philadelphia, 838 F. Supp. 223, 229
(E.D. Pa. 1993), aff'd mem., 30 F.3d 1488 (3d Cir. 1994). The failure of zoning officials to
allow for “reasonable accommodations” in their policies to allow persons with disabilities to
live in the community will violate the FHA regardless of whether the officials acted with
discriminatory animus. Community Services, Inc. v. Wind Gap Municipal Authority, 42 F.3d
170, 177 (3d Cir. 2003) and Good Shepherd Manor Foundation, Inc. v. City of Momence, 323
F.3d 557, 561-62 (7th Cir. 2003).

“[T]he FHA defines discrimination to include "a refusal to make reasonable
accommodations in rules, policies, practices, or services, when such accommodations may be
necessary to afford [a handicapped individual] equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling."
42 U.S.C. § 3604(DH(3)(B).

The concept of "equal opportunity” under the FHA generally means providing people
with disabilities with the right to choose to live in single-family neighborhoods so as to end
their exclusion from the American mainstream. See Oconomowoc Residential Programs, inc.
v. City of Milwaukee, 300 F.3d 775, 784 (7th Cir. 2002); Lapid-Laurel, L.L.C. v. Zoning Bd. of
Adjustment, 284 F.3d 442, 459 (3d Cir. 2002); Howard v. City of Beavercreek, 276 F.3d 802,
806 (6th Cir. 2002).

18 MAPLE AVENUE- BARRINGTON, RHODE ISLAND 02806- 401.396.8002
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“The reasonableness requirement calls for a fact bound balancing of the benefits that
would accrue to the handicapped individual against the burdens that the accommodation would
entail. See Valencia, 883 F.3d at 968; Anderson v. City of Blue Ash, 798 F.3d 338, 362 (6th Cir.
2015); Scoggins v. Lee's Crossing Homeowners Ass'n, 718 F.3d 262, 272 (4th Cir. 2013). The
burdens that may be given weight in this balancing inciude both financial costs and practical
detriments to the City, as well as less tangible effects on the public. See Valencia, 883 F.3d at
968. Typically, "[a]n accommodation is 'reasonable’ when it imposes no 'fundamental alteration
in the nature of the program' or 'undue financial and administrative burdens™ on the City.
Batista v. Cooperativa de Vivienda Jardines de San Ignacio, 776 F.3d 38, 43 (1st Cir. 2015)
(quoting Howard v. City of Beavercreek, 276 F.3d 802, 806 (6th Cir. 2002)). Thus, a person is
not entitled to a waiver of a zoning or building-code rule if the waiver "is so 'at odds with the
purposes behind the rule that it would be a fundamental and unreasonable change." Valencia,
883 F.3d at 968 (quoting Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, 300
F.3d 775, 784 (7th Cir. 2002)).” Jeffrey D. Summer et al. v. City of Fitchburg et al., United
States Court of Appeals, First Circuit, No. 18-1725, (October 8, 2019). Speculation concerning
potential burdens resulting from the accommodation is insufficient to render a requested
accommodation unreasonable, See Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of
Milwaukee, 300 F.3d 775, 785-87 (7th Cir. 2002).

An accommodation is "necessary" if, but for the accommodation, the plaintiff is likely
to be denied an equal opportunity to enjoy the housing of their choice. See Oconomowoc
Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, 300 F.3d 775, 784 (7th Cir. 2002); Lapid-
Laurel, L.L.C. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 284 F.3d 442, 460 (34 Cir. 2002); Howard v. City
of Beavercreek, 276 F.3d 802, 806 (6th Cir. 2002); Dr. Gertrude A. Barber Center, Inc. v.
Peters Township, 273 F. Supp. 2d 643, 653 (W.D. Pa. 2003); United States v. City of Chicago
Heights, 161 F. Supp. 2d 819, 834 (N.D. Ill. 2001).

Thus, it being reasonable and necessary to treat this unrelated group of disabled
individuals the same as a family to provide access to housing at 12-14 Gambia Street. A
reasonable accommodation should be granted as requested.

Lastly, [ would like to note that an assisted living facility (which is undefined) may exist
in this TR zone without special permission. [t is unfair and inequitable to allow unrelated
individuals with an impairment that requires “assistance” to live in this neighborhood without
having to seek a variance but to require unrelated individuals with a substance abuse
impairment to have to seek a variance. This is discriminatory. It should also be noted that the
Town does not allow any of the uses suggested in its cease and desist letter within the Town
without a variance, therefore the Town does not provide any access to housing for unrelated
disabled individuals to live together in a supportive, family-like environment. This is
exclusionary and discriminatory.

A reasonable accommodation should be granted to allow this use to continue.



LAw OFFICES OF

ANDREW J. TINE

Thank you.
Sincerely,
/s/Andrew J. Tine
Andrew J. Tine

Enc.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
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recovery
people

Fair Housing Legal Protections For Recovery Housing

The following information provides an overview of how fair housing laws apply to recovery housing, their
operators and the residents. This explanation does not constitute legal advice and you are strongly advised to
consult an attorney when considering the development, location and operation of any recovery housing. This
publication has been prepared for RecoveryPeople by the Law Office of Kim Savage and may not be reproduced
in whole or in part without express written permission from RecoveryPeople (April 2018).

Federal Law — The Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988

The federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (hereafter “the Act”) provides fair housing protections
to individuals with disabilities in virtually every housing activity or transaction. The fundamental purpose of the
Act is to prohibit practices that “restrict the choices” of people with disabilities to live where they wish or “that
discourage or obstruct choices in a community, neighborhood or development.”

The Act protects an individual with a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more
major life activities; anyone who is regarded as having any such impairment; or anyone who has a record of having
such an impairment.” individuals in recovery from drug or alcohol abuse are also covered under the law.”
However, current users of illegal controlled substances are not protected under the law, unless they have a
separate disability. Both recovery housing, those who operate the housing and, the individuals who reside in
them, are protected under the federal Act. The Department of Housing Development and the Department of
Justice, which enforce the law, explain:

A household where two or more persons with disabilities choose to live together, as a
matter of association, may not be subjected to requirements or conditions that are not
imposed on households consisting of persons without disabilities.

Imposing restrictions or additional conditions on group housing for persons with
disabilities that are not imposed on families or other groups of unrelated individuals, by,
for example, requiring an occupancy permit for persons with disabilities to live in a
single-family home while not requiring a permit for other residents of single-family
homes.”

The foregoing recognizes that unrelated individuals with disabilities who reside together as a cohesive
group, may be the functional equivalent of a family of related members. The cohesiveness is comparable to a
“traditional family” in that the unrelated individuals with disabilities may take meals together, share household
responsibilities and derive social and emotional support from one another. Fair housing laws provide legal
protections for siting in residential zones recovery housing that functions in a “family-like” way.

Land use and zoning regulations that specifically target recovery housing, singling out individuals with
disabilities in recovery for substance abuse, violate fair housing laws. Discrimination may be intentional, meaning
the regulation or procedural requirements were enacted with either a discriminatory motive or are being applied
in a discriminatory manner. Although less obvious, a law or regulation may also violate fair housing laws if it has a
discriminatory effect on housing for individuals with disabilities. A local government may not adopt regulations or
ordinances or deny planning approvals for housing for individuals with disabilities based on stereotypes or

P.O. Box 4616, Austin, TX 78765



unfounded fears about the residents. Local governments may violate fair housing laws if in their decision-making
they rely upon or adopt the discriminatory animus of those in the community opposing housing for individuals with
disabilities.”

in addition to not discriminating against people with disabilities, cities and counties have an affirmative
duty to provide reasonable accommadations in land use and zoning rules, policies, practices and procedures where
it may be necessary to provide individuals with disabilities equal opportunity in housing.” In the land use and
zoning context, reasonable accommodation means providing individuals with disabilities, or developers of housing
for people with disabilities, flexibility in restrictive regulations and procedures, or waiver of certain requirements
when it is necessary to achieve equal access to housing.™ Failure to provide a reasonable accommodation is a
separate basis of liability and does not require a showing of intentional discrimination. Further, granting a
reasonable accommodation does not cure a discriminatory land use or zoning regulation. Examples of reasonable
accommodations for group homes for individuals with disabilities could include: waiving legitimate zoning
restrictions for locating a large household in a single family residential zone; reducing parking requirements where
residents do not drive or are not permitted to have cars at the home and; non-enforcement of distance or spacing
requirements not otherwise subject to legal challenge. Reasonable accommodations are considered on a “case-by-
case” basis meaning that each request is reviewed on the specific set of facts presented. Providers are advised to
consult with an attorney before seeking reasonable accommodations from local governments.

The Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 also prohibits discriminatory conduct directed at individuals
with disabilities, including those in recovery and, those who provide housing to them.” This prohibition is
interpreted broadly to reach all practices that have the effect of interfering with rights granted by fair housing laws
including coercion, intimidation and, threats.

State Law — Texas Fair Housing Act

The State of Texas’ fair housing statute is substantially equivalent to the federal Act, mirroring the
definition of disability and excluding from the definition current users of iltegal controlled substances.” The Texas
Fair Housing Act prohibits discrimination against individuals with disabilities in rental, leasing and sales
transactions including failing or refusing to make reasonable accommodations that are necessary to provide equal
opportunity in housing. Under certain circumstances, and similar to federal law, the rental or sale of single family
homes may be exempt from the Act.™ The Texas Workforce Commission which enforces the statute investigates
and settles complaints of discrimination and provides remedies for aggrieved individuals, those providing housing
for individuals with disabilities and others protected by fair housing laws. Additional information about the Texas
Fair Housing Act is available at www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us {statute); www.twc.state.tx.us (Texas Workforce
Commission}; www.tdhca.state.tx.us (Texas Dept. of Housing & Community Affairs).

Privacy Rights Of Individuals Residing In Sober Living Homes

A local government that imposes restrictions on households of unrelated individuals {(excluding legal
neutral occupancy standards), may violate the federal and state privacy rights of individuals with disabilities as well
as federal and state fair housing laws. Municipal and state recovery housing certification requirements, suspect
under fair housing laws, may also implicate resident privacy rights including HIPAA protections. Likewise, a
municipality’s use of boarding home facility standards to regulate recovery housing {discussed below) may violate
residents’ privacy rights.

Frequent Issues Regarding Recovery Housing

Mischaracterization of Recovery Housing As A Business

Those seeking to locate recovery homes have often been told by locai governments that the use is a
“business” and not permitted in residential zones. However, courts throughout the country have confirmed that



simply because the use of a dwelling may entail some management functions, such activities do not change the
essential character of a single family or multi-family dwelling from a residence to a “business” or commercial use.

This Court finds persuasive the reasoning of other jurisdictions which have held that the
incident necessities of operating a group home such as maintaining records, filing
accounting reports, managing supervising, and providing care for individuals in
exchange for monetary compensation are collateral to the prime purpose and function
of a family housekeeping unit. Hence, these activities do not, in and of themselves,
change the character of a residence from private to commercial.™

A zoning code that regulates housing for individuals with disabilities as a commercial use when the same
use designation is not applied to similarly situated families singles out individuals with disabilities in a
discriminatory manner. A single family occupying a residential dwelling engages in comparable management
functions when it employs a housekeeper or gardener and there is an exchange of money. Or, parents may charge
rent to an adult child living at home. These activities do not change the residential use of the home, nor do
comparable activities that assist with the sound functioning of @ home for individuals with disabilities. The
payment of rent does not transform a dwelling with a residential use to a business or commercial use. And, as
explained earlier, fair housing laws protect the siting of recovery housing that functions in a “family-like” way in
residential zones.

Potential Regulation of Recovery Housing As Boarding Home Facility

Some cities have asserted that recovery homes are “boarding home facilities” and subject to iocal
licensing or permitting and detailed physical facility standards and operational requirements. In 2009, the Texas
Legisiature amended the State’s Health & Safety Code to address “boarding home facilities” and directed the
Health & Human Services Commission to adopt model standards for the operation of boarding home facilities. The
Texas Boarding Home Model Standards were published in 2010; since then some cities and counties have
voluntarily adopted the standards and begun permitting or licensing boarding home facilities.™

While recovery homes provide a residence for individuals with disabilities, they are typically
distinguishable from recently defined boarding home facilities which are highly regulated under the model
standards. For example, the model standards require that boarding home facility operators provide residents with
three meals daily and to “complete and document an annual assessment and conduct periodic monitoring to
ensure that a resident is capable of self-administering medication and completing basic elements of personal
care.” Additionally, in recovery housing, a landlord-tenant relationship exists with the resident (or tenant)
acquiring a tegal right to a designated bedroom as well as access to the entire premises. In contrast, a boarding
home facility “furnishes . . . lodging.” Historically, boarding or lodging homes provide restricted access; there is no
right to occupy the entire dwelling unit nor is there a landlord-tenant relationship.

Regulation of recovery housing as a boarding home facility will require compliance with a jurisdiction’s
standards, based on the State’s model, and likely result in restrictive zoning. If a municipality designates a boarding
home facility as a commercial use, recovery homes so designated will not be permitted in residential zones. It is
recommended that recovery home providers seek legal counsel for determining their legal rights and protections
should their home be subject to local boarding home facility standards.

Fair housing laws provide strong civil rights protections for individuals with disabilities, including those
currently in recovery for substance abuse. in addition to prohibiting discrimination in housing, fair housing laws
seek to increase housing opportunities for all segments of our society. These fair housing protections extend to the
development and siting of recovery housing, its providers and residents currently in recovery. Additional general
information about the federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 is available at www.hud.gov. Further
information about the Texas Fair Housing Act is available at www statutes.legis.state.bx.us [statute);
www.twc.state.tx.us {Texas Workforce Commission) www.tdhca.state.tx.us (Texas Dept. of Housing & Community
Affairs).
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' Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (“the Act”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 et seq.

" Federal Regulations implementing the Act, 24 C.F.R. § 100.70(a) (1994}.

" The definition of “disability” is found at 42 U.5.C.§ 3602{h); 24 C.F.R.§ 100.201.

®24CFR. § 100.201; United States v. Southern Management Corp., 955 F. 2d 914 (4™ Cir. 1992}); Oxford House v. Town of
Babylon, 819 F. Supp. 1179 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).

¥ Joint Statement of the Dept. Of Housing & Urban Development and The Dept. of Justice, State and Local Land Use Proctices
and the Application of the Fair Housing Act, at 7, 3 (November 2016).

“U.5. v. City of Jackson, 359 F. 3d 727 (5 Cir. 2004); Oxford House v. City of Babylon, 819 F. Supp. 1179 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).

" The Act's reasonable accommodation mandate, 42 U.5.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B). See also, Joint Statement of HUD and DO,
Reasonable Accommodations Under the Fair Housing Act (2004), www.hud.gov.

_Vi" Groome Resources Ltd., LLC v. Parish of Jefferson, 234 F. 3d 192 {5"' Cir. 2000) {Texas is in the Fifth Circuit).

*The Act, 42 U.S.C. 3617.

" Texas Fair Housing Act, Texas Property Code, Title 15, Chapter 301, § 301.003(6).

":_Texas Fair Housing Act at § 301.025.

! Texas Fair Housing Act at § 301.041.

“il phodes v. Paimetto Pathway Homes, Inc., 400 S.E. 2d 484 (5.C. 1991) citing Gregory v. State Dept. of Mental Health
Retardation and Hospitals and jT Hobby & Sons v. Family Home.

¥ Texas Health & Safety Code, Chapter 260.




TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

3 Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

4 12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

5

6 MEETING MINUTES - July 11, 2024 - as edited

7

8 The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a public meeting on Thursday,

9 July 11, 2024, at 7:00 PM in the Hills Memorial Library building located at 18
10 Library St., Hudson, NH.
11

12 There was be an Attorney-Client Session, pursuant to RSA 91-A:2.1.(b) (not open to
13 the public) beginning at 6:15 PM (time amended). The regular meeting will begin
14 immediately after the Attorney-Client Session.

16 I. CALL TO ORDER
17 II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

19 Chairman Daddario called the meeting to order at 7:11 PM, apologized for the delay,
20 noted that the Board held a conference with Town Counsel prior to the start of this
21 meeting and advised the audience that the decision before the Board at this meeting is
22  to decide whether the decision of the Code Enforcement Officer was in error when he
23  issued the Cease and Desist Notice of Violation letter dated May 8, 2024 or whether
24  the Board concurred and would have made the same determination. Mr. Daddario
25 outlined the format of the'meeting noting that the Board would first hear from the
26  Property Owner’s representative and open the meeting to hear from the Public. Mr.
27 Daddario stressed that all communication be directed to the Board. Mr. Daddario
28 stated that Selectmen Dumont is seated at the Board table and would be able to
29 engage in the conversation and that, because he is a Selectmen, has no vote on
30 matters before the ZBA.

32 III. ATTENDANCE

33 IV. SEATING OF ALTERNATES

34

35 Clerk  Dion. called the attendance. Members present were Gary Daddario
36  (Regular/Chair), Tristan Dion (Regular/Clerk), Tim Lanphear (Regular), Zachary
37 McDough (Alternate) and Normand Martin (Regular/Vice Chair)). Also present were
38 Dillon Dumont, Selectman Liaison, Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Chris Sullivan,
39 Zoning Administrator. Excused was Dean Sakati (Regular). Alternate McDonough
40 was welcomed to the Board and was appointed to vote. All Members present voted.

41

42 V. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATION BEFORE THE BOARD:

43 1. Case 165-021 (07-11-2024): Brendan Burke, Manager for Keystone Estates,
44 LLC, 343R High St., Hingham, MA requests an Appeal from an Administrative
45 Decision for 12-14 Gambia St., Hudson, NH. The applicant is appealing a
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Code Enforcement — Notice of Violation Cease & Desist letter dated May 8,
2024 which cites a non-permitted use of a rooming/boarding house in the
Town Residence (TR) Zone and requires a variance from the Zoning Board of
Adjustment and if approved, site plan approval from the Planning Board. [Map
165, Lot 021, Sublot-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR); HZO Article V:
Permitted Uses; §334-20, Allowed uses provided in tables and §334-21, Table
of Permitted Principal Uses and HZO Article III: General Regulations; §334-
16.1, Site plan approval]

Mr. Sullivan read the Case into the record and noted that In-house Comments have
been received from the Town Engineer, Inspectional Services/Fire Department and the
Associate Town Planner. Mr. Daddario noted that issues pertaining to the Planning
Board are not before the ZBA and that neither is the Variance and emphasized that
the only issue before the ZBA at this meeting is the Appeal from the Zoning
Administrator and for the Board to decide whether they would have made the same
determination based on the evidence presented.

Atty. Andrew J. Tine, of 18 Maple Avenue, Barrington, RI, introduced himself as
representing the Property Owner, Keystone Estates, LLC.. Also seated at the table was
Scott Landry of Keystone Estates.

Atty. Tine stated that Keystone Estates rents the property to Jeffrey House who then
rents to seven (7) individuals who share the entire house and are living there as a
family each sharing in the responsibility of maintaining the house in this single family
home. Atty. Tine stated that it is not transitional housing, that it is a Sober House
that is there for individuals to recover from substance abuse and noted that there is
no treatment provided on site and added that it is no different than seven (7) buddies
going to college living together and should be no different for these seven (7)
individuals living together.in recovery. Atty. Time stated that there is no definition of
“family” or “single housekeeping unit” or “rooming or lodging house” and if the Zoning
Administrator’s decision is not overruled, then his client would be forced to look for
Federal intervention.

Mr. Martin asked if the recovery house is registered and Atty. Tine responded that it is
not and that they cannot be required to register as registering is just voluntary. Mr.
Martin referenced the email dated 6/4 /2024 from NH-DHHS (State of NH Department
of Health and Human Services) that confirmed that there are no recovery houses
registered in Hudson and asked Atty. Time how it could be considered discriminatory
if it is not registered and added that the Zoning Ordinance (ZO) allows for Assisted
Living if it gets registered and licensed by the State. Atty. Tine stated that the NH
Core is a six-month process to certify a Sober House and noted that there are no
medical treatments provided on site. Mr. Martin asked if there was a manager on site.
Atty. Tine confirmed that there was a manager on site.

Mr. Dumont asked if there was a housing agreement and if so to please provide a copy
to the Zoning Administrator. Atty. Tine confirmed and agreed. Mr. Dumont asked if
members pay rent. Atty. Tine responded that they do, $225.00 per week which
includes all utilities but not food. Mr. Dumont asked how food and food shopping was
handled and Atty. Tine stated that that is an individual’s decision. Mr. Dumont asked
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if there were any future goals for the property and Atty. Tine responded that there are
no changes proposed.

Mr. Dion asked if there is a manager on site and whether he pays rent too. Atty. Tine
confirmed that there is a manager on site and that he does not pay rent. Mr. Dion
inquired about the chores of maintaining the household and Atty. Tine responded that
that obligation is part of the rental agreements and includes tasks, both inside and
outside. Mr. Dion asked if the house really needs a manager to which Atty.
Responded that it does not. In response to whether the landowner lives there; Atty.
Tine confirmed that no one from Keystone Estates lives there. Mr. Dion‘deduced that
Keystone Estates then bought the property with the intention to rent.

Mr. Lanphear asked if there was a Rule Book for the household, whether rents are
subsidized and who checks on the manager. Atty. Tine responded that there is no
Rule Book, just a rental agreement and that to his knowledge the rents'are not
subsidized. Scott Landry stated that there exists a chain of command to handle
disputes.

Mr. Daddario questioned the maximum number of tenants, whether seven (7) included
or excluded the house manager and whether seven (7) is the maximum occupancy.
Atty. Tine confirmed that the total is seven (7)for the household, which includes the
house manager and added that this is a “family unit”. Mr. Dion questioned whether
the house is safe for seven (7) people to reside there, noted that according to the
Property Card, there is 2,400 SF of living area which would equate to 342.865 SF per
person for seven (7) people to share.three (3) bedrooms and asked if the rental
agreement included this sharing.<Mr. Daddario asked that a copy of the agreement to
reside at the house, a copy of the Rules to live at the house and a tenancy agreement
be supplied to the Town.

Mr. Dumont asked and received confirmation that the Lease Agreement is between the
Property Owner, Keystone Estates, and Jeffrey House and that the tenant agreement
for those who reside at the house is with Jeffrey House, that rent is paid to Jeffrey
House, that if the rent is not paid the lawyers get involved before eviction, that the
home is restricted, to just those in recovery, that there is a smoking area designated
out back, and that currently there are only two (2) cars parked in the driveway as it is
not unusual for a tenant to have lost their driver’s license.

Mr. Dion asked if the tenants hold jobs. Atty. Tine stated that they typically do hold
jobs. Mr. Dion asked how they get to work? Atty. Tine responded that the Sober
House does not provide transportation and that services such as Uber or Lift are
commonly used. Mr. Dion asked if the house manager has an outside job in addition
to being the house manager. Atty. Tine confirmed that the house manager holds an
outside job. Mr. Sullivan asked when the tenants work if they are required to be in
counseling every day from 9 AM to 3 PM and where counseling is held.

Mr. Sullivan stated that Fire Safety is a real concern. Atty. Tine stated that he spoke
to the State Fire Marshall and was informed that no special requirements are
necessary and added that, if need be, they would pursue a variance from the State
Fire Marshall.
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Mr. Dion asked if visitors — whether family or friends — are allowed. Atty. Tine stated
that family and friends are allowed to visit but overnight visits are not allowed. Mr.
Dion asked if there is a limit to the actual number of visitors allowed and whether it is
included in the house rules and how is it managed. Atty. Tine responded that it is
managed similar to any family, through discussion and acceptance. Mr. Dion
surmised that it then becomes a house rule.

Mr. Lanphear asked if a handicap person could be accommodated. Atty. Tine
responded that they could not as there are no ADA features. Mr. Lanphear-asked and
received confirmation from Atty. Tine that Keystone Estates, LLC, bought the property
and rents it to Jeffrey House who then rents to Sober House individuals and
concluded that Keystone Estates is renting to a business.

Mr. Martin stated that when starting a business, any business; like a Recovery House,
one calls and checks with the Town to find out what would be required before one sets
up shop, and a call to the State would also be wise to discover that the/State requires
a Registry. Mr. Sullivan stated that approximately five (5) months ago someone did
call the Town to inquire and was specifically informed of what needs to happen, a
variance from ZBA and site plan from the Planning Board and life safety inspection.
Mr. Martin stated that the Town is not being discriminatory and that the Town is not
violating Atty. Tine’s client.

Mr. Dion stated that the property was bought by Keystone Estates LLC, a commercial
entity, who rents it to Jeffrey House, another commercial entity, who then is serviced
by Sober House, another commercial entity; for potential tenants. Mr. Dion noted that
Atty. Tine represents the property'owner, Keystone Estates LLC.

Mr. Dion questioned the average stay of the tenants — and is it measured in weeks,
months and/or years. Scott Landry responded by saying that his best guess would be
approximately one (1) year but it is variable and dependent upon each individual and
because of that, the lease is paid weekly. Mr. McDonough asked what the minimum
occupancy would be as well as the maximum occupancy. Atty. Tine did not answer
except to state that there are currently seven (7) individuals there now.

Discussion continued. Mr. Daddario summed it up by stating that two (2) different
wavelengths are emerging — a business use versus a residential use under the guise of
a recovery discrimination use — and noted that what is before the Board is to consider
testimony to determine if they support the Zoning Administrator’s decision.

Meeting opened to public comment. Mr. Daddario restated the guidelines — that all
comments are to be directed to the Board and that there is no need to repeat any
comments but it can be stated whether you agree or do not with a prior speaker. The
following individuals addressed the Board:

(1) Jose Urrutia, 9 Campbello Street, stated that he is opposed to having a
business in the neighborhood, noted that there are many children in the
neighborhood, including his grandchildren who often come visit, and like al
children they like to play outside and ride their bikes and questioned
whether any of the residents have criminal backgrounds or are sexual
predators.
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Mr. Dumont asked how many people live in his house, how many bedrooms
and bathrooms he has and how many cars there are. Mr. Urrutia responded
that two people live there, that he has four bedrooms and two and a half
bathrooms and there are two vehicles.

(2) Shara Katsos, 7 Campbello Street, stated that she has concerns, that her
professional career has dedicated over twenty five years to homelessness,
recognizes the need for permanent housing with services, with case
management, clinical therapy and does not feel that any of it is provided to
the tenants and is concerned for the fifteen (15) children under the age of
thirteen (13) in the neighborhood who play in neighboring yards, the dead-
end street and congregate on the cul-de-sac — and in order to continue this,
they must pass the house numerous times and as residents, we don’t know
who lives there and residents appear to be moving'in and out\frequently.
This appears to be an agency looking to make a profit and not caring for
their residents, nor the town regulations or their surrounding neighbors.
The ADA is to be used to protect individuals with disabilities, not as a
bullying tactic for an agency to make a profit.

In response to Mr. Dumont questions, her household has three people,
with three bedrooms, two and a half bathrooms and two vehicles.

Mr. Dumont asked if the seven (7) individuals residing are the same seven (7) people
since inception. Atty. Tine introduced Mitch Cabral, the manager of the property and
Mr. Cabral stated that a few individuals have come and gone, that since inception
there have been a total of eleven (11) individuals through the house. Mr. Dion asked if
seven (7) has been consistent. Mr. Cabral responded that seven is not consistent and
added that there is no waiting list for additional residents. Mr. Dion asked if it was
advertised or did it rely on‘word of mouth advertisement. Mr. Cabral responded that it
is by word of mouth.

(3) Richard Suter, 12 Campbello Street, stated that he abuts the property, that
he has respect for recovery, noted that there are places that offer help, like
Fairview which is an Assisted Living center, and stated that this place does
not qualify for assisted living, that it is not an ADU either, that it alters the
character of the neighborhood and noted that the police have already been
call to the residency.

In response to Board questions, two people, three bedrooms and six
vehicles.
Atty. Tine stated that this is not and ADU or Assisted Living.

(4) Alyssa Cabezas, 11 Campbello Street, questioned the Attorney’s statement
that there are only 7 residents on site because last week when the police
were called there were 11 people there. Ms. Cabezas noted that there has
been no police in the neighborhood for more than a couple of years and
expressed concern that the “manager” is not on the property especially
during their ‘meandering’ time

In response to Board questions, 3 people, 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, 3
vehicles
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Mr. Daddario noted that the last two speakers have made reference to emergency
vehicles coming to the residence and asked Atty. Tine if he wished to address. Atty.
Tine responded that he was aware that the police came when one person was speeding
but he is unaware of a second police encounter or ambulance to the residence.

Mr. Dillon asked what the sexual orientation was of the residents. Atty. Tine
responded that the residents are adult males.

(9)

(6)

Jeffrey Hudgins, 12 Kenyan Street, stated that he is angry with the
disingenuous of Atty. Tine, that he has pictures of the female resident, that
Jeffrey’s House is a leasing boarding house, that they are asking for
‘forgiveness’ instead of ‘permission’, that his wife runs a daycare business
and had to come before the Board to ask for permission; that these people
need to realize that there are two levels of registration and once registered
with the State they can get services and questioned if the residents are
Massachusetts residents or NH residents and noted that is any of the
residents are sex offenders, they are not registered.

In response to Board questions, 3 people; 3 bedrooms, 3 vehicles

Ms. Brennan, 13 Gambia Street, stated that she seconds the statements
made by Alyssa Cabezas, noted that the altercation that occurred and
involved the police was with her, that she has three sons, ages 13, 10 & 3,
that she was met with hostility and discrimination and even had her
sexuality questioned and stated that the aggression stopped when he
realized that he was beingfilmed, that there are 9 residents there not 7, that
all the cars that come there have Massachusetts license plates, and that
there is no supervision there from 9 am - 3 pm

In response to Board questions, 5 people, 3 dogs, 4 3 bedrooms, 1
bathroom, 2 vehicles, 1 motorcycle

Mr. Dion asked is she had noticed any activity at the property. Ms. Brennan
stated that the vehicles are all gone in the morning, that the residents hang out
doing nothing, that there is only one guy attending to the property, that usually
there are 2-3 cars there and today there was 5 cars

(7)

(8)

Will Jubinville Jr., 10 Gambia Street , stated that he is an alcoholic, that he
sobered up'without a sober house so it is possible, and concurred with Ms.
Brennan that there is one guy there who takes care of the property and the
others just meander around.

In response to Board questions, 1 person, 3 bedrooms, 1 bathroom, 2
vehicles and 1 pickup

Brian Bright, 26 Campbello Street, stated that he agrees with what his
neighbors have already said, that he has three children and they were quite
surprised when they started this business without having received any
notice

In response to Board questions, 5 people, 2 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, 5

vehicles
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(9) Brian Cabral, 8 Gambia Street, stated that it is absolutely a business and
they are not in a business zone
In response to Board questions, 4 people, 4 bedrooms, 2.5 bathrooms, 4
vehicles

(10) Gabrielle McNulty, 8 Campbello Street, stated that she is a licensed
social worker, that she checked out Jeffreys House’s website and it is a
business and, in her opinion, they should go through the ZBA for it

In response to Board questions, 4 people, 5 bedrooms, 2.5 bathrooms, 4
vehicles

(11) John Colby, 11 Kenyon Street , stated that the applicant is trying to say
that it's a family living there, but it is not, it is long term rental and on a
week-to-week basis so its more of a boarding house and they need‘to come
before the Boards for it, that he volunteers at a Recovery Home in Lowell,
Mass. and knows that the residents tend to be targets which.raises even
more concern for safety of his 5 children

In response to Board questions, 9 people; 4 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, 4
vehicles

Board took a break at 9:50 PM. Meeting called back to order at 9:57 PM.

Mr. Daddario asked Atty. Tine of he wished to respond to any of the testimony and
Atty. Tine declined.

Mr. Daddario stated that during the break, Abutter Ms. Brennan 13 Gambia Stated
that she misspoke the number of bedrooms.

Ms. Brennan addressed the Board and stated that her home has 3 bedrooms.

Atty. Tine stated that the property is owned by a LLC but that does not make it a
commercial use and that Jeffreys House is a NH LLC.

Mr. Dion asked the age range of the tenants. Atty. Tine responded that they must be
adults, that they'do not have children or teen tenants.

Mr. Lanphear asked.and received confirmation that it is a “for profit” endeavor.

Public testimony closed at 10:04 PM

Mr. Dion stated that the Board needs to see the lease agreements. Mr. Martin stated
that that is not before the Board, that what is before the Board is to decide whether to

uphold the Zoning Administrator’s decision to issue a Cease & Desist order or not.

Mr. Martin made the motion to uphold the Zoning Administrator’s decision to issue a
Cease & Desist order. Motion seconded by Mr. Lanphear.

Mr. Daddario temporarily rescinded the motion as an email was received from an
abutter that, as is the Board’s custom, should be read into the record. Mr. Martin
read the email dated 7/3/2024 from Nicole & Derek Horn, 9 Gambia Street that
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344  opposed the installation of a Sober House. In brief, the email stated that they support
345  sobriety but are opposed to its location in the middle of a residential neighborhood
346  with families and children where the children play outside, people walk their dogs
347  without any worry that a resident in the sober house could relapse for all to see and
348 that they have lived in this neighborhood since 1998 and never worried about their
349  safety but now they have had to install new locks with cameras on their doors. The
350 character and safety of the neighborhood has suffered with their presence.

351

352  Mr. Martin re-made his motion to support the Zoning Administrator’s decision to issue
353 a Cease and Desist Order. Mr. Lanphear re-seconded the motion.

354

355  Mr. Martin spoke to his motion stating that it is in the TR Zone that has traditionally
356 small lots and that a lack of definition in the Zoning Ordinance does not mean‘it's a
357 discrepancy because it is not and is one of the reasons variances exist.

358

359 Mr. Lanphear spoke to his second and stated that he agreed with Mr. Martin.

360

361  Mr. Dion voted to uphold the Zoning Administrator’s-decision and stated that it does
362  not fit into a “family unit”, that it does not match the rest of the neighborhood, that
363 the residents are all adult males and are transitory, that they are not building a home
364  here and all appear to be from Massachusetts.

365

366  Mr. McDonough voted to uphold the Zoning Administrator’s decision as it is not a
367  single family unit, it is more of a boarding house.

368

369 Mr. Daddario voted to uphold theZoning Administrator’s decision as the use needs to
370  be reviewed by the ZBA and the PB (Planning Board), and that the existence of seven
371  people with seven separate lease agreements is a business.

372

373  Vote was 5:0 to uphold the Zoning Administrator’s 5/8/2024 Notice of Violation Cease
374  and Desist letter.

375

B76  Mr. Daddario stated that there exists two (2) options, either appeal the Board’s

377  decision within the 30-day Appeal period or submit a variance application to the

378  Zoning Board.

379

380 Atty. Tine asked if the Board would consider a reasonable accommodation. Mr.

381 Daddario responded that is not before the Board at this time.

382

383 VI. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: None

384  No requests were presented for Board consideration.

385
386 VII. OTHER BUSINESS:
387  No other business was presented for Board consideration.

388
%gg’lll. ADJOURNMENT:

391 Motion made by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Lanphear and unanimously voted to
392 adjourn the meeting. The 7/11/2024 ZBA meeting adjourned at 10.21 PM.
393
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394  Respectfully submitted, Louise Knee, Recorder
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TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142
MEETING MINUTES - August 22, 2024 - as edited
The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met Thursday, August 22, 2024, at 7:00
PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of

Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ATTENDANCE
IV. SEATING OF ALTERNATES

Chairman Daddario called the meeting to order.at 7:02 PM, invited everyone to stand
for the Pledge of Allegiance and read the Preamble (Exhibit A in the Board’s Bylaws)
regarding the procedure and process for the meeting.

Clerk Dion called the attendance. Members present were Gary Daddario
(Regular/Chair), Tristan Dion (Regular/Clerk), Tim Lanphear (Regular), Normand
Martin (Regular/Vice Chair), Zachary McDonough (Alternate) and Dean Sakati
(Regular). Also present were Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Chris Sullivan,
Zoning Administrator. Excused was Dillon Dumont Selectman Liaison. All Regular
Members present voted.

V. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

1. Case 151-059 (08-22-24): John Gargasz, owner of Barrett Hill, LLC, 21
Continental Blvd., Door #4, Merrimack, NH requests a Variance for 7 Barretts
Hill Road, Hudson, NH to allow the construction of 13 condex/duplex units
with the firewall located between the garages versus a firewall located between
the principal dwelling units. [Map 151, Lot 059, Sublot-000; Zoned General-
One (G-1); HZO Article II: Terminology; §334-6, Definitions, Duplex]

Mr. Sullivan read the Case into the record and referred to his Staff Report initialed
8/22/2024 and noted that the Planning Board conditionally approved the
subdivision and noted that what is before the Zoning Board pertains to the question
of building design, not location.

John Gargasz, owner of Barrett Hill, LLC introduced himself and stated that they
have been working for the past ten (10) months in the design, including modeling
and architecture of these net-zero homes, and seeking Planning Board approval.
Mr. Gargasz then addressed the criteria for the granting of a Variance and the
information shared included the following:

(1) not contrary to public interest
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e The granting is not contrary to the public interest because it permits
construction of net-zero ready and full net zero homes
e The condex homes match the existing area, most recently the construction of
the Granite Heights subdivision but also the immediate abutter at 85/87
Barrett’s Hill Road and the homes on Rangers Road
e The design actually increases the general safety with all electric design and
solar power generation on site
(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance
e the proposed use observes the spirit of the Ordinance because it maintains
the character of the neighborhood and matches the aesthetic of many
recently built homes in the area
(3) substantial justice done
e substantial justice would be done
o the developer has spent 10 months in the design, planning board approval,
energy modeling and architecture of these net<zero homes
e these architectural plans were presented to the planning board during the
approval process and the grading plan with center load /condexes is part
of the approved and recorded plan set
e this has been a substantial investing to‘achieve a sustainable development
(4) not diminish surrounding property values
e the list price of a condex unit at Barrett Hill is $695K
e A Comparative Market Analasis<Analysis (CMA) for similar size homes in the
area performed by Berkshire Hathaway shows an average sales price of
$630K
e Barrett’s Hill homes will will generally increase the value, not diminish the
value, of the surrounding community
e See attached CMA by Gail Nickerson dated 8/7/2024 that was attached to
her 8/8/2024 letter noting her involvement in real estate for the past
twenty (20) years with a primary focus on new construction and attesting
her opinion that to allow the proposed project as presented would not
diminish the value of surrounding properties and would significantly
improve values with a positive impact
(5) hardship
e The developer presented a subdivision and architectural plan to the
planning board that was specifically engineered at significant expense to
meet net zero ready and full net zero requirements
e This plan was unanimously approved by the planning board — see Notice of
Approval dated 6/4 /2024
e Barrett Hill has incurred significant expense and time to develop to develop
this plan
e Altering the plan at this time would be technically challenging, increase the
cost of the homes and further delay the delivery of much needed housing
e The variance request is to simply permit a center garage layout with firewall
that will provide a safer home than having shared dwelling unit walls and
provides a quieter living environment for the home owners and is
aesthetically pleasing.

Mr. Sullivan stated that in order to obtain a Building Permit, the design will need to
include a firewall between the garage and the living quarters. Mr. Gargasz nodded his
acknowledgement.
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98

99  Mr. Daddario opened the public hearing to anyone wishing to address the application,
100 either in favor or opposition or neutrally. No one addressed the Board. Public
101 testimony closed at 7:18 PM.
102
103 Mr. Lanphear made the motion to grant the Variance as requested. Mr. Martin
104  seconded the motion.
105
106 Mr. Lanphear spoke to his motion stating that it is not contrary to public interest
107 and observes the spirit of the Ordinance with an advanced type technology and with
108 a well thought out design improvement, that substantial justice would be done to
109 the property owner, that it would not diminish and would actually improve the
110 surrounding property values according to the real estate analysis from Berkshire
111 Hathaway on the market values, that there is no fair and substantial justice-as the
112  Zoning Ordinance does not allow this style, this well thought out net zero design,
113  that it is a reasonable use and the hardship would be not'to approve. \ Mr. Lanphear
114  voted to grant the Variance as requested.
115
116  Mr. Martin spoke to his second stating that it is not contrary to the public interest,
117  that it does observe the spirit of the Ordinance, that substantial justice would be
118 done to the property owner, that the net zero different build in Town with all electric
119 makes for a safer house, that comparable-documentation-has been presented that
120 these homes will not diminish values of surrounding properties, that the Zoning
121  Ordinance does not allow this style of buildings, which in his opinion is a bad
122  choice to allow only one style, so the hardship is the Zoning Ordinance and that the
123  proposed use is a reasonable use. Mr. Martin voted to grant the Variance as
124 requested.
125
126  Mr. Sakati voted to grant stating that it is not contrary to public interest and does
127 not harm the public and might be safer; that it maintains the character of the
128 neighborhood; that it"does not conflict nor threaten public health; that justice is
129  done to the property owner; that the variance is constructive and the justice to the
130 property owner is provided with no harm to the public; that there is no
131 diminishment to surrounding property values but actually could be an improvement
132  per the analysis provided by Berkshire Hathaway; that the duplex definition in this
133 case is restrictive and that a firewall between the garages is a reasonable variance
134  and that the proposed use is reasonable.
135
136 Mr. Dion voted to grant stating that he concurs with what has already been
137 presented; that it is not contrary to public interest, that the plan has already been
138 approved by the Planning Board which is a solid plan, that the approved plan
139 included the house design plan which, even though it is not defined in the Zoning
140 Ordinance seems to be a safer design that what is allowed by definition, that is does
141  conform to the neighborhood without bringing any harm to the general public and
142  without diminishing surrounding property values per the evidence provide by the
143  applicant from Berkshire & Hathaway, that the strict enforcement of the Zoning
144  Ordinance which is overly restrictive and goes against the general design causes the
145 hardship and that the use is a reasonable one.
146
147  Mr. Daddario voted to grant stating that there is no harm to the public, that it is in
148 character of the neighborhood and with a design that offers benefits to a potential
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homebuyer, that the spirit of the Ordinance is met as there will be a firewall
between the dwelling areas, that, at issue, is the placement of the firewall and noted
that there were no concerns received, nor any negative comments received from the
Town Officials including the Fire Department, that there will be no harm to the
general public and no diminishing of surrounding property values as attested from
Berkshire Hathaway, and that the hardship has been met noting that the project
has been previously approved by the Planning Board that included the design of the
duplex/condex with their garages between the living quarters, and that what is
before the Zoning Board is the placement of the firewall between the garages of the
two (2) living quarters, that the burden has been met, that the design is consistent

with the neighborhood and that the development has design benefits,

Roll call vote was 5:0. Motion granted. The 30-day Appeal period was noted.

VI. RQUEST FOR REHEARING: (Addendum)

Case 165-049 (06-27-24): Manuel D. Sousa of Sousa Realty & Development
Corp., 46 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH requests a Variance for 36 Campbello St.,
Hudson, NH for the proposed construction of a new private road and 10 new

single family homes plus retaining the existing single family home on a lot with
30.37 feet of frontage where a minimum of 90 feet is required in the Town
Residence (TR) district. [Map 165, Lot 049, Sublot-000; Zoned Town Residence
(TR); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

Mr. Sullivan read the request intorthe record. Mr. Sullivan stated that a Motion for
Rehearing is governed by RSA 677:22 and includes the Board’s determination on
either new evidence being presented, or determining if the Board made a procedural
error or an error in law or whether the applicant presented giood reason that should
be considered.

PE David Jordan from Greenen-Pedersen, Inc. intrecuded— introduced himself as
representing Sousa Realty in pursuit of this motion for rehearing and proceeded to
present their case which included the following information:

Belief that the majority of the Board erred in determining that the granting of
the variance would alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the
character of the neighborhood is single family homes on TR sized lots which is
what is being proposed

The applicant’s project proposes_single family homes on TR sized lots within the
homeowner’s association

What is not in character of the neighborhood is the subject lot with one house
on a 4.7 acre lot

The number of proposed homes cited as a basis for that determination even
though the density proposed is less than what is allowed in the district

The Board erred in stating that public safety wouldf be threatened without the
benefit of testimony from anyone charged with reviewing public safety as was
evidenced in Mr. Sullivan’s Staff Report that neither the Town Engineer,
Inspectional Services/Fire Department nor the Associate Town Planner had
offered “no comments” related to the proposed subdivision. PE Jordan had
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stated that there would be adequate access for public safety and that it would
be vetted by the Planning Board during their review process.

e The Board also erred in their determination that the spirit of the Ordinance
would not be observed as the purpose of the frontage requirement is to prevent
overcrowding and the proposed development would not place any overcrowding
as it will fully comply with all area, density and dimensional requirements
within the Zoning Ordinance, which theferere-therefore does embrace the spirit
of the Ordinance

e The proposed development is consistent with the present use of the area

e There is no gain to the general public_through the denial of the variance and
there is a substantial injustice to the applicant through the denial of the -ability
to use and develop the property in a manner consistent with others in the area.

e The 1980 Atkinson Subdivision Plan shows that future development of the 4/7
acres was contemplated 44 years age using the same 30.37’ for access

e To deny that access is a serious injustice to the Ownér and Applicant and could
amount to an unconstitutional taking of property without‘compensation

e The denial of the variance resulted in an unnecessary hardshipto the applicant

e At over 4.7 acres, this is the largest property.in the area andthe last of this size
to have not been previously developed.

e Unlike other properties in the area, this‘lot has always existed with its current
frontage since it was created in 1980.

e Unlike the other properties in the area, Campbello Street comes to a dead end
at this property’s frontage

e With the proposed density being less that what is allowed (15 homes versus 11)
there is no fair and substantial reason to reject the hardship criteria

e The current use as a 4.7 acre single family house lot is not reasonable for thiss
site or the neighborhood

e Every property enjoys a “use” whether or not it be single family, multiple units
or even as a vacant lot.

o Literal enforcement of the frontage requirement for this site does not result in
unnecessary hardship to the ‘applicant that can only be remedied through the
granting of a variance

e “When an area variance is sought, the proposed project is presumed to be
reasonable if it is ‘a permitted use under the Town’s applicable zoning
ordinance™Vigeant v. Town of Hudson, 151 NH 747, 752 (2005)

e Development of this property em-will be in full compliance with all provisions of
the zoning ordinance other than frontage, including the proposed use, cannot
be seen as anything other than reasonable.

Mr. Martin inquired why a single family residence on a 4.7 acre lot is not reasonable.
Mr. Jordansstated that it is not reasonable to the property owner nor the applicant.

Mr. Lanphear asked if Campbello Street comes to a dead end. Mr. Jordan stated that
it ends to a driveway. Mr. Lanphear asked if the driveway is useable and Mr. Jordan
confirmed that it is.

Mr. Daddario opened the meeting to anyone wishing to address the Board and speak
either in favor, in opposition or neutrally to this Case before the Board. No on
addressed the Board. Public testimony closed at 7:45 PM.
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Mr. Sakati stated that he has not heard any new evidence, nor tht the Board made an
error in law nor a procedural error and neither was there a good reason presented.
Mr. Martin agreed with Mr. Sakati and added that he does not feel it is unreasonable
to have a 4.7 acre property to have access to one home which has a reasonable use of
the entire property.

Mr. Sullivan noted the plan submitted with the request for a rehearing — speeicifally
specifically the plan prepared by GPI dated July 23, 2024 depicting a Ladder Truck
Turn Plan — that is new evidence and addresses one of the concerns raised for public
safety.

Mr. Lanphear asked if he heard correctly that a subdivision was proposed 44 years
ago. Mr. Sullivan stated thast there was.

Mr. Martin stated that he was prepared to make a motion to.deny the . petition to
rehear based on the fact that no new evidence was presented and that no error was
made, either procedurally or in law. Mr. Sakati asked if the Board was acting
prematurelyally in jumping to a vote. Mr. Doherty asked whether the proposed plan
submitted with the rehearing improves or detracts but it seems that it doesn’t. Mr.
Daddario stated that there are terms of rehearing factors before the Board; specifically
whether there is new evidence presented, or that an error was made by the Board or
whether there was an error in the law .that was applied and whether there was
enoujgh presented to warrant a rehearing. Mr. Martin stated that it would seem then
that the Board made an error by opening a public hearing at this meeting. Both Mr.
Daddario and Mr. Sullivan disagreed, there was no error made and noted that no one
addressed the Board. Mr. Sakati concluded that it was then that it was not a
rehearing but a reconsideration. Mr. Doherty stated that he was not on the Board
back in June but would be inclined to hear more from the applicant. Mr. Dion asked
if there was any new evidence in the rehearing packet. Mr. Sakati stated that he
didn’t hear any new evidence that would change his mind and nor was there any error
made, either procedurally of in the law. Mr. Daddario stated that the granting of a
rehearing request is different than a decision against a rehearing request.

Mr. Lanphear made the motion to not grant a rehearing as there was no new evidence
presented, there was no error in law made, that there was no procedural error made
and there was/mo reason presented to warrant a rehearing. Mr. Martin seconded the
motion stating that there was no new evidence presented, that the Board made no
errior either procedurally or in the law.

Mr. Sakati voted to support the motion and deny the rehearing request for the same
reasons — there was no new evidence presented and the Board made no error either
procedurally or with the law.

Mr. Dion voted to deny the rehearing request for the same reasons just presented and
stated that the evidence presented was previously discussed, that nothing new was
presented and that the ZBA did not make any unlawful error or procedural error.

Mr. Daddario voted to deny the motion and to rehear the application stating that no
new evidence was heard but a convincing argument was made; that there were no
procedural errors made and that good reason were stated to warrant a rehearing.
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Vote was 4:1. Motion to deny the rehearing request passed.

Case 165-021 (07- 11-24): Brendan Burke, Manager for Keystone Estates, LLC,
34R High Street, Hingham MA requests a rehearing of an Appeal from an
Administrative Decision request for 12 14 Gambia St., Hudson, NH where a Code
Enforcement — Notice of Violation Cease and Desist letter dated May 8, 2024 was
upheld by the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

Mr. Sullivan read the request into the record and noted that an email dated
8/12/2024 was received from Atty. AmdrewAndrew Tine asking to defer for thirty (30)
days in order to address the issues raised in the Board’s decision: the—hearing for

thirty {30)-days-

Mr. Martin asked if the requested deference was to the request-for a rehearing or to a
variance application. It was noted that a variance application has not been received,
and Mr. Daddario surmised that the deference would be to ‘the request for a
Rehearing. Mr. Martin stated that the Board upheld Mr. Sullivan’s decision and asked
what they would be expecting.

Board discussion ensued with a dominant focus on dates noting that the NOD (Notice
of Decision) was issued late and that their assertion that a “reasonable
accommodation” was not part of the hearing held when it'had not been presented to
the Board. Both Mr. Daddario and Mr. Martin surmised that the request for a
rehearing should not have been placed on this meeting’s Agenda.

Mr. Martin made the motion to.grant the deferment to the September meeting as
requested. Mr. Lanphear seconded the motion. Mr. Lanphear noted that he would not
be attending the September meeting. Roll call vote was unanimous at 5-:0 to defer to
the 9/26/2024 Zoning Board meethg.

%%? VII. REVIEW OF MINUTES:

332
333

334
335

336
337
338
339

07/11/2024 draft-Meeting Minutes
Neither the draft nor the edited Minutes were included in the meeting packet or in the
supplemental meeting packet. Item deferred to the September meeting.

07/25/2024 draft-Meeting Minutes
Board. reviewed. Motion made by Motion made by Mr. Lanphear, seconded by Mr.
Martin and unanimously voted to approve the 7/25/2024 Minutes as presented.

340VIII. OTHER BUSINESS:

341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349

No other business was presented for Board consideration.

IX. ADJOURNMENT:

Motion made by Mr. Martin and seconded by Mr. Sakati to adjourn the meeting and
unanimously voted to adjourn the meeting. The 8/22/2024 ZBA meeting adjourned
at 8:20 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Louise Knee, Recorder
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